DIRECTORATE OF AUDIT
GOVERNMENT OF N.C.T. OF DELHI
~ 4™H LEVEL, C-, DELHI SECTT,
LP. ESTATE, NEW DELHI-110002

Sub:- Internal Audit Report on accounts of the C.D.M.O. (East), A-Block, Surajmal Vihar, Delhi for
the period 2019-22.

The accounts of C.D.M.O. (East), A-Block, Surajmal Vihar, Delhi for the period 2019-22 were
test audited by the Audit Party No- 21 during the period 04.08.2022 to 16.08.2022 (07 working days),
comprising of Sh. Hari Ram, (AAO/ 1.A.O), and Sh. Chander Shakher, ASO/HC

Aims and Objectives:-

The main functions of the Chief Districts Medical Officer (East District), has overall
administrative/accounts work of all the staff working under DHS (East District). Its major activities includes
giving free primary health service to the public through its 19 No. of dispensaries/ health centers (16 DGDs
& 03 SPUHCs ). Other work of office of CDMO (East District) includes implementation of various acts/
rules. national and state health programmers, etc and other work assigned by DHS (HQ) /GNCTD.

Name of the HOO/DDO/CASHIER during the period 01-04-2019 to 31-03-2022

FS_LI\LO_. ‘ ~ Post | Name of the Officer Designation Period
01 | HOO | Dr. Sanjay Agrawal CMO (SAG) 01.04.2019 to 16.09.2019
F)_Z__ 1 HOO | Dr. Rekha Rawat CMO (SAG) 17.09.2019 to Till date
103 | DDO | Sh.M.S.Bist AAO 01.04.2019 to 20.09.2021
03 ‘ DDO | Sh. Bishnu Prasad AAO 21.09.2021 to Till date
| | |Swain _
‘_ 04 ___j_ ~ Cashier | Mr. Hari Prakash | Dental Hygenist 01.04.2019 to Till date |
Budget Allocation and Expenditure for the year 2019-22
Year 2019-20
‘— Head [ Budget | Expenditure Balance B
IR Sy (S Estimate
(_M_e&iqa_l_@stgkﬂis@ent__ 7700000 1252759 447241
‘_ﬁole_:_gnmgnt Dispensaries ‘ 183023000 178943641 ' 4079359
| Health Centres (SCSP) | 51825000 51495593 329407
Year2020-21
[ Head ‘ Budget Expenditure Balance
IR T e = W ~ Estimate
L__Mgic_a_l__Est;abli_slﬂqei | 8500000 8020107 479893
Government Dispensaries | 185900000 174278886 1162114
| Health Centres (SCSP) | 57400000 \ 55444947 1955053

Year 2021-22

\*’5\ 3



\'39\0

"_ ~ Head | Budget 1 Expenditure Balance
A - | Bstimate

“=/edical Establishment 9000000 8829304 170696
‘_ Government Dispensaries | 196500000 189740493 6759507
LE@ @nﬁs_@CﬁP'}_ﬁ_ 68400000 65997608 2402392

Statutory Audit:-

Statutory Audit General / Statutory Audit of this Department has been conducted by the AGCR for the period
2012-16.

Maintenance of Records

The maintenance of records of the C.D.M.O. (East), A-Block, Surajmal Vihar, Delhi for the period
2019-22 was found satisfactory subject to observations made in the Current Audit Report and in Test Audit
Notes.

PART-I
Old Internal Audit Report(1996- 2019)

There were 52 old outstanding Audit paras pertaining to the period 1996-2019 with a recovery of Rs.
630026/-. Accordingly 52 outstanding paras are incorporated as Part-1 in the current report.

S.No. | Year { Total Para Paras Partially | Outstanding paras with
‘ ‘ ‘ Paras Settled | Taken Settled | para No.
}7__ - P S K Afresh

1 | 1996 -1997 04 Nil 04 o 04
‘_ — (I e (1,234
‘ ) 1998-1999 | 4 Nil 4 = 4

o | T (5.67.8)
‘ 8 ‘ 1999-2002 ‘ 15 Nil IS -- 115
‘ ‘ (10,11,12,13,14,15,16,17,18
| B 19.2021,22,23&24)
4 2003-2007 o7 Nil 07 . 07
TS SO S (26,27,28,30,31,33 & 34) |
‘ 5 2007-2009 1 01 15 - 15
‘ 2,3,4,5,6,7,8,10,11,13,14,17

M B, 1718 & 19
‘ 6 2009-2016 ‘ 1 Nil 1 - 01
e At 03,
7 12016-2019 |5 03 2 01 02
ISR S WL - | 1&5 B
Details of old recovery:-
| S.No. | Year | Total old recovery (Rs.) Amount Balance
[ - I lon = recovered (Rs.) recovery (Rs.)
1 199%-19 | 630026 \ 109805 | 520221




List of Para (Ord

-

>

View Detailed Audit Report

Department :Health Services (DHS]

Sub department:C.D.M.O. {East), DHS, Suraj Ma! Vihar, Delhi (2985/24)

Year

End ! Para _tSub
No. || Para

" Subject

Status*

Outstanding
Amount (in Rs. } t

56 J[ 1067 ||

][Spauae Information

o ][

0

i

I

|
H 1597 ’| 2 [1 nce Register ] o E..,_,—_io
—JE_St'.r\.-ice Books J i 0 |
| Stock Register (Dispensaries) 1 O H 0 ]
|[Log Book - DL-7C-6963 T | T [ |
hMedical Reintbursement '[ o} | 15850 |
Income Tax [ 0 [ 14332 |
|[Spouse Information o | 0 |
1959 |[ 2002 {lincome Tax HegoRt s cattrga i) |
il 1999 || 200z | ! |[Reimburesment of Medical Claims Rs. 143 773 i R |
1999 |[2002][ 12 [ JloTARCA | ESE
1999 |[2002][ 15 | | (I 0 ]
1 _4:_9_99112002_| |—i Payment of Washing Allowance to Paramedical Slaff of Hospilal and Dispensarias LI[‘H’-I o o |
il i Bte—of Health Services who are entitiedo ununiform, — —— —— —————— ]
{14 {[ 1999 HEDDZ ][ %) i E Cenveyance Allowance to C.D.S Ofiicers. 0 0 |
1o0c |[2unz [ 15 | {|Recovery on Account of Transpor! Allowance. 0 0 |
SIS IZOOZ !|[ I iReimbursemenl of Newspapers to CHS Officers at \heir recidence ﬂ_ O f 0 |
l_:",|_1999 ![ 2002 “ | 1Specoal Increment of undergaing Setrlization operation thereef - 11 rlo smt, Kusum Lata Ph. || O | 0 |
| Medicine Stock Register i___{_.‘) —I 0 |
| Verification & Communication of gualifying Service after 25 years ] G
] Verification of Interest on long terms Advance Q 0 i
| [Spouse Information 0 0 |
|lLeave Account i oy 0 |
GPF of Class [V S 0 |

2063 |[2007 }[ 26 |

Deployment of Staff __I

2003 {2007 27 ||

Hlincome Tax

I 2003 |[ 2007 |

2003 |[ 2007 |

Service Book and Leave Account

| 2003 |[ 2007 ||

|
|
|
i
]
| GPF Account of Group 'D'Employees
I
]

[Conveyance Allowance

29[ 2003 ][ 2007][ 3

IMedical Expenses Reimbursement Claims

150 1 2003 |[ 2007 1] 2

Loss of Govt. Proparty

Recovery of Income Tax

HGrant of annual increments under the revx:.ed pay struciure - CC8 (Revised Pay} ﬁ-.JI<i.<s_.|' I 1EQ5A

Jl00 =5

[Medical Claim in rio Dr. A K. Saxena, CMO (NFSG) 1o Jl 28300
i 34 || 2007 |{ 2009 Recovery of Licence Fee R [ 12094
;..ii.ﬂ 2067 || 2003 | Excess paymeni of HRA R 4064 Ii
’ 36 J[ 2007 |[ 2000 |lirequiar payment of Bonus R 4399 _§
!E a7 1| 2007 || 2009 |[Non-recovery of Festival Advance 2 R 3000 _i
i[361[ 20072009 irregular payment in TA Bilis | S 1260
i, 59 i[ 2007 |[ 2008 Forfeilure of Claims . o | 11415
fiL40 ]| 2007 ] 2009 | Viclations of GOUGNCTD's instructions Rl Seensaz |
| [417[ 2007 1[2008] [ |[Payment of Sales Tax without having Sales Tax Registration Number R 114

2—15.

48
[

kg

VA

1
[ 42 2007 |[ 2009 | GPF Afc of Group 'D’ Slaff | 0 |
i = ll 2007 lmog Incuring of expenditure beyond the limit prescribed wnder schedula Vi of Delegation of 0 ‘
L Financial Powers Ruies, 1978
L'___J,.I-I—S‘_'ZOO‘ 2009 Violation of Ruie 145 & 146 of General Financial Rules, 2005 8} [i]
[4e3] 2007 |[2009 VWrong Fixation of Pay in CCS (Revised Pay Rules), 2008 i 0
_ 2007 || 2009 Non-observance of sub-rule (&) of rule 5 of the Medical Tenainalion of Pregnanay reue:.1 5 i o |
| 2003 by the office of the CDMO {East) = | L i
MNon production of Records ] (s 1 8] J
[egusr cisime o 1T — Pay Feabby ft-lw...gr o L7 oDl
/ﬂllm adjustment of AC Bills for the period 701 [’ g for Ru, i ___“ e} r];
)

nort deduction of License Fee & Watar Cnarges
S Irraguiar paymient of Transport Altowance and Nurging A'ioy

][N‘r,ln oroduction of Recards

" Dutstanding P?ras
i -Raply submilled by the Departmant/Unils
- Comment by the Dneftnra!c of Audit on reply submitted.

Bluiweugy !

all
48y g 1L

z-bcx Sulm‘éﬁﬁ

pe 3£ 5T

d&j,-[tii—;:

§ .
rﬂhb&-u cp
| C‘E Hg;_"‘b



I TR e et _
o PAf TEER G _-._-_i“?g"”

4 o e FON I ey ':]v-'-‘L". L2
T s Ll ap o

o following

e informatic.:

3
X
’s

1

AR, nunp!rw.n
".‘f',> ..\'J
S I T
per 15 o
iC'H?C‘A“”';;"T,'.'\.Ol‘: (RS ERERVEE
v | S <5
soated TO Juvaesl
r’)‘ .:\ g
Lyecn oificers/

+ P A S
L h et 5} ;.he 3l
PR

i~ a8 s
- ™ o PRI S Yy
‘ L.
N
T
» S i
aug oaid

J

ti
k3

Ty e st 3
B

pe il @@ Lo L b l’

:
513 TS

"
[
} -
o
%
2.
T
{E R
’4
=
[
ct
i—»
T

N

AL 2

=
0]
ct
b
(2]
£33
-
il ey
- (—-
—
Vit
-
I
-3 ’vf
o]
il
M=
|
-
i
ALY
e

5
f‘  a ;:_
.-—4._’_ __f,‘:._:-—- A-—"""_ e *:
s e

5
.,\ "" mi. é-_
E- J...\LU- S
5 M

2. LTt TR ; v
5 IRRA } ,
: DA SN :
B s ) ‘

S Fep U
; tew Ll E
: g1 et

i

4
it

'-{:TM"' £

. 1 RV v vmcmtrm!ﬂfﬂmm

.....-4--1-:"“'_
e L i =



\
wt
=

_____,_,...-—-—-'-"‘_..-
~e LGSt

Pl TR Lo et
‘-'-‘-(.\.l-ma.ub

e ;.‘.‘.'1.':.?._,’...‘.;'_“ st
P! Re-3pbUr3c: cleimdnd
fac=lity cais
- CPWD
7.:mn.£us?ua.'h. ~a0=- gpouse cle
. imning CES
F : e
o f%.':-.t.:’{ajni. Tooarind QT fill=c Sgcuse av-
properly 11ing culs
Je 31\1.91""_\:11.)'!'. Hanl -30~ No% DIV eriy
: P
i fi.llec in.
Tnae OX LaguEsLES e obteilt & Joint
sk - ireviosn £, . THE Husb:und 20 Wifu wns
will oreleT 1. 2zcal claim/ aveid Meidical
£_=ci'.‘.ity/dfo\-.' Laddoal Lllowances Accora=
intT declaration the medLCal
s &3 steted

y gothe 3¢
TiRY mem:.'.‘me:‘: in
'.~;~'_tlndrawn




g 01 = Fa A :
> e T voogewl G R T
YA ] : s } e . E»(n\(.]}&_v-‘-u-' /:"_ lf.t."r' 3
SR : s - ':-)"'TI:'
_,,_'—;-_u—_______'______:___. -

(RN ReE

\f)

[O9

.s -

a
i

=3 3
L Decsten bk

e )
{ f\v_u__:‘ 55

gRC

Yol

fantl . \
,..\.\1-'\"1\«/“'\ ey “‘ R.—S l: ) CAy— S ,! e
— vd \3 ;.. 1., |_ i

"‘7"""-; )/. medis. f(_,.'m..j;-,_ :
gt IS

e —
i B R L iy
"‘9 e ft\.u-:(

I ';{/'l,"\‘ﬂ . C‘L”L\-—a‘)—

~) fw

y -

{8~

i A
e R [ Jen

AN j :
sl Cf o} & |

o

D .

e < L : =
o S

(WL A
AT e N 1T g 5
L s ) //;' (y g




LY - S bt
TR e s

4';_\_ 0

3 !
r-{ c-lr.{?‘._ (,‘.

A A
i E_ﬁ': u,r'-b> K ]\‘:{\n etz
v

= i : e
"{."'VW r'.(-L'J\ A Y A':l.‘k—\-s ((jh. .l\" !
Y d 4 Ve

iy 5 Ik e D
Je s e CD v 1/:\,_)7 2
— e 7 e
LY E O
- i
7 iibs
oA CE S R v.'-\.J. . 5 >
: fii
=Y ."._'st"vQ
; : - e
: 3 Lo
E A i ‘j‘f /~ 2 s Il
i ! T el
£ e .‘”’ - (_5«_ :‘;l.'sh'z‘;l]:,\.[ &'\99510"1 e 5
i RN R e U :
/2y 7
e
P R A c.
& g *nGJ
- . Oy DLy L iy o] (-S n O,
= ] RN s e b
e ety .
2 ! e el =
3ol e ‘.\ L. ;K(‘""-‘, A .
;! o
3 ) ~ L o
= Vi III-CW],":_‘N J A :
)
N ﬂ--\:};"¢_f:, ,'<'\;. N 0.5’1Aw~

N "
LN
v .
02

C' S E I|<_1.‘_.‘;n

o o~

17 e

rs .
&y ke

——

A

S
L>'\—-‘

<

e

i < (' e T o
I s ,’.‘;‘l-( o JUOAS \:' oI
.

~

Y4

, '.".-,\.",_u:_
) b
Sf/}gM
"
S
LR
1 ~t :
5t (bl ]
- <A
i i hdm :
L
$e-
.’.\..'lr\i.—\ ¢
{e '

- —— P e N . .
e T Wl SN2 LQ.S 2
. 7 3 EAGIC
= . . ", -—
N R A I iR A
, N Zjas e GRS
4 g N H
. o i ]|
i - . (15 o e Al .
LRt ,',
i A A LW
: N, L >
O G minf e v I
AP i V s ) A “
s o .{1’ 5 ,‘-ftb)‘.“'u‘ 2
s W (DL R S A / o~ e
* i - e . 05 S i ,T,J(" b
= 3 (=Y v e—
i B, @
S ol S e
g L Joa LVIv T &
TRl ey ST AR
~ ; 7
¥
"
; g e R
[V T S At Xy .
P

e TiE NGRS

RN




el
] oy :
”“~ F
—
£ ——o—— —— —— _,__,_-p-—l-'!—”——m‘-'_l---—-
T e miama s n -
= N
AEis 3
= - ——— v - ——— e - T —
i)
¥ ) -t § 1 D
> . ‘ ® % .
-~ g
i Vil
I I" R R (R KA T ,1 2
; K & ! ;
. o
PR P 1
- te
S P L
N [}
T . 7
o Ol

/
‘.
L
rs
)

IR R Gl

-- = W \/ Closa™ rJ"Sr-
- el s I'u‘-’l* J\
5% 0w Nt Ko

D) N A l
N7 P SR SRR P . :

R O Lo :
- f o L
s e s S 1

D imaEas

! I ~
S =43% o, ;
- 05 T ) @]

“
.
o :
i
y ' i.':::,;\;:_'.'\'-x, ; 7
L ] to: b :
. i . o {1
- - . - - N - ' .I
Pz’ k.-:\\l"ll 2 :‘ %
'
.
o o —— f -
* e — . B
'
1
g
.
¥
IS ws
. 3 ™ “
S S L -qul"W"'"'""""‘"
SR )
anam ‘




ae N

.

¥

R M#
5. 2 o
20y < Al f) 5
e D, . L ','\ .) L P AL
. P 0\ .l
STE S bw .',.'4:;, Totyie
T Ir' . , W' }‘4_ HEROU5 > SN
o i .g -.‘_)Gv_u
i -21 4 ,‘ "L- ) f. /(J Rl )
o, 2 el
- e i \w'—g}W\ ST r-.'/
o '(;-, " // /A.:(.UY‘\' J f\_[;\_,[
G 240 d 07(. i
S O B (Lm -
é‘& -.(.‘..-/ /9 \/ SOWEEN @-‘* ' 3
. ; ly
Ve ! 3 e
s_w'x a oy (:'W\oo( I<VMVL’ o 2 der
s 4 ' : [mer{ f’ ,
- -r" : i
el t'/;‘-' (DA S,f(“
s Y e = ' 2 Y
Eq f}\{i'é' oy [Pn_\ 5*’? uls
e 7 ;
ol 5 Lz :
'.;b i V j' Ll : {!i ;
A ey SN LIRS
G B S | _C/\.. _ :

- Now o naoe
LLen Mo &m .;‘}";-‘_? AT &
e A <Jil ; s

g | '
= \h;‘ " {I\IJ-L-.._,! L~ m‘) - :s.all Gy Tl

% %
e V) o
ey .:'-"."\',b.UL'--u\ ;\L S e "
-
. ") v .
iy S,’-,b__!;;_;-v b (..-L-—

i
" A T .-’D e,
T ©y : P i 3 Y

b
Ay |
TR e J\_,_’.‘.,;L-.\‘ 7

2 L ,l? - I, " |

o= i, A 1 2 I - T » -
b g S O *, oy L vy E
e i -~ s Ay iR i

ep N f!:';‘ - C).;-u L :

el :

AT A

I

T

i
o e 2
= e MR ek &
R N A B e -
oo S . e 7_"_ e "." pogr= o WD RO
s .. . {l'_m_."" v Ny
VT




——
R 5
- —— L ——— Ry =& = = ———‘——_.-‘-
e AN p U
e i 4 5
— T =y :
A . ‘ : > :..‘
i I = >
] 'l;’J\clw
G . '
. ~ 8 g s 2
Vo winlids i INOE-
Al :
- 3 g TSl \l 4
-~ l'\-’ "‘f, "“r ‘.D' A C'L\La'l:—‘
>
SR N T s
- '\/"’\’0,'\ s v“"J i ,’;:’l'v

[Tx




-
— = - PRSP
B SRR Rl et g
- :
Lk i o <
=
o
- - -
i Sl e st
T~ gy X . &% = =
o AP ~ P AN
s el B ..sWu_l.....uu..._IFb\,......_!.‘“\. o
B i s A s ISR
- ., e 5 T .
. o :

N e

AL T

i




it
L
ey 55
i e . 1 -r“ SR
X S e
: y ‘- iy o
> : ig
“. wel
: 2 G . 1
3 ,
e | .
4 : l, 5 . i s
et \ G R i ’i
PR = i
; L o E 1
WSR2 Y e
. EPIE » i ?
L J - " : ; ,:- ’t
5 . -\ < "
il ) ./~ Lioges 00 e : :
o R R . \ 5
) T 5 :
AR T ; 0 0\' .
1 ' LA} \L I ) i “, :
o Bl et 2B b
; . o # ] .
G ]l ’ ! !r"-"_\f\o pa
o Uoope e '
FEE i 4 )Y I i ( ,/l.
: 'lé"lf\l PN s Tl e ;
it
i SN
. CSERAY St R '
- L ; :
: 2 DX 3
74 Ao A MO
= et e i i ¢
1} '/
;
o= e : : 2
i
i

F ¢
-IA'. f?
[3
it}
i
8855
[ 0o
;o
1
Ol Vs
[ e
..

: ? ; I n 'g
mIndTEE L Wi fMF'isﬁ‘ T 'Im kb m‘ 2 ¥ ‘." L, :
w".“ i G %




N

N

i

e ———

ik

—
i

«
U (o
v

e m e

- _

i

\




- o e 3

L g B

»

BN

&8

.

RRTeE
e on

s
e~

ST

[}
!

e
N\




R n.i..cnliﬁlz.wr “
R LT it o #5

g

L A A
B AT S
B e

e

i 1.-“../1-..-_!..!

5 -
' . — &
t - &
i . G =
i L \, ;
rr o - e <
i L P, X -
.r.'-.__l 2§ r..u.w ~.a -
i M S Al r-a
_ L <
i, g ot
i h s
: oL 3 il ;
i i LA iR e Rl
i ok tAE e g
1 LR SR .
e St e
& e A
. ) sw ..a.fl s B
5 = X
{ \ r
G'3
e
MR i
; A e S S THER e i g2
= 0y =
7, Tl e T
Gt S B 2 ) Al = - F i
. S S S 3 > ol i = i
fit ke 3 : e ) e > - e S .
i - - o~ SN A N SR P o )
P v » > s - « o B .
L} - o .
. ' o L. .
, : ' '
)

R —

P . ¥

} (

-

U S ———

e

s w m’.og,,:'.'l e WS

P



Lot ¢ AEpundante Ragistel %
S : {;;_”

e ‘

*egistcfs»of”ihiﬁ;f_

R T e A

':sﬂriea,gf Dtu.

A \, . TR

-
L ad  hemekebRATIL ermady
Yoe

-u%-,éecijto "chlr-.-" oMo (0L

sre HO2T geing S-9°
«* . |”_..
1egularly resulting 1n<non-debl_h g
¢ne LeaVe accounTEe Ig mo-tlof th
\

s the column

register
E unmazﬁec py: the EOL/olnemthe
D . g bewvd u-rkvd.in {he .©

e

waen 0 the env cl

=tat=ment are nov

These unma.hed leave’ go

¢ndabited. A Tev oi_tna
meqtianed pelows~

%,

soael aiguanne
. o nce ru,ﬂ_vu‘
1 g ur=y ce Erasc.

e e T e e e
e



L . - ? 6, I.
li. f"“"S aud ershan IJ\M‘ L 9
e ile A 2

12.7.98, 22.7.96 to 27. 7 g6é,. 2;.5 96
18, 11, 9& > 22,11,96, 51 12,965, &

n,, :
%y

¥Mry, lsammc. Vermese l./-..:-—-'

11 95 to 11 '_-1 9"6,,‘16 12 96

0. 12.'96, 23, 12,96 'z %
S e

Q. Sh, qlengal,-_Rm:

51,12.96. R

4 WA TR _\ v

. 3ameti socs :%ma ]
5.11.96, 1 95 v o 'Eﬂ % ;
e, Sot. banga Bhardwa pn,,..;m 1‘_955
17.3.97 SO, iy e
5. S, arun Kumar, N. 0.3-3'1 32, 96, _:
3.1.97, 4.1.97, 14,1, 971:0‘17.5'1 !97,
Tha asosve, mentioq,ecsiqrrf; ﬁ _;
telong to lMukesh Nagar:7ispy -
the attendance registé : ,Ithenaates~
mentioned _gamst theix' names neithez'--_:
attendance nas- been marked nortany 5? i
kind of reszve has been marked gby..the ¥ 5_ |
lncharge. The reasons Ior:notiacing i
so ma2y be obtained by tne MOI/C cena ¢
conveyea to the:audit. - = ifixd i e
DAD-liayur V).har J.nduarge DI‘. o
Sivarda Verma. N R ,‘,,.“_._ g ;:,.. ‘ 7
. smt. Shanta 'marma..-, 20.12 9‘1, v e
25, 12204, B0 RN,y I s Ty S
o cint.D.John,L/A: =30, 14.91 31 a2, 91 3

3. Dr. Sharda’ Verma.-f‘1 12,92, 8 3

|ii

17.7.93,, 31 10.93usry, & - i1k
R S.:fehra.;-}‘l ﬂd‘.?_n_rlp iqa :

TSl siLLalgﬁk')l-;'_)- J#-_,"{ ¢

S S ST

‘szt. Sarla 1'1ehta.ANsh ?11 ‘-m el &
8oL u.u\ran, Dressan.q-;o 6., 95:3’ : :
i

R




R,

"on legve. E:lar.;ﬁc—atlon,_lfor both the [ °

15.1.97, 7.5:92,715.2.97%475.97 (6)

“n the detes: mentloned aga.mst ;

TLe nameg o“ E"!.G;.OI"J.CJ.&.L;"'“'

attendance ;’no:r {an‘y"i'rkindn‘

been .n—-rited.‘, iTheHneain:
srove inayl pﬁ-asgt‘x'rﬁ;

MO i/c andconveyeaftols 3
or:area (oipe gL

specisl . C, L ro@f‘ha‘jz.-‘; ik

i “‘pf'

but m.lthernat' ez;dance‘g‘ﬁe'isterwor
her service' rboolgt':'ziéio‘or;:- h tnet"::e
of special’ legve, “iSimid g ok
aveiled heraelﬂtorithei _
off for the*pariod‘B T '95 ‘.tq"'?q?‘. 95.
but tige accouwt in: l.Leu or wh:.ch1she
avalled there- o:t.‘.f h.msinot beengmentioned
in the at‘l.enda:acr .\egia‘;qr. \mathar
these off weres nppl;nd; bfii'oro Rmoeed*ng

spells :|1a,r be obtaix\en :faom the 1;0I;’c
concerned ~and *onveyed >-0.{ the audit.
,kttencance rL’&ibt’-‘I‘s ‘reveals
that Dr, gaarda Verr?a remained on M. L.
Torthe penod 24,3.93 to 26.3.93 and
26, 2,94 te' 31,12.94 but these spells
have not bcén debit;eu from her legve
acrount, . : t‘ : :
DD=D11 shgo .Ga rden:-
Eh.D, P, Gaur.-— 2 ‘I 97, 2197, 157,
17.3.97, 25.3. 97, 26, ,3 97 & 27.3.97(7off.
Smt, J. haur.-'? ‘J 97,_‘1).1 9?\. ""*-1 g-‘s_
15.1.% (-,) DR TEG ‘_,_J.“k ,_5 e Tt 1o ol
Smt R.(ho::m.-ﬂ 1,97, 84.1.97,

The axomaaxd E*‘xciclslhavo ",
aveilea umu;galwes Qf ‘tne co:npens to :
oftE tuth no .-li{‘-“ v*\,ﬁ*‘,i.eivs_..y has' e
mentioned on u‘n_ )aan 1dmcu reumur‘
neither eny _RaCcuunESm: these Dfl" !r au_‘s
reen maintalne ea clarlf;c-;tion qm .,his
sccount may pl mse oo obtained” lrc""

|.I

Tae 0L C AL sn\m ca to tne au m_t.




Y

. Pooran Singn. DAD-Seelanpur:-

Su.Pooran 3ingh Pharmaclst e
modive cn Legve on . the Iollowzng dates
AL R SN Leaves._;uﬁ*iub *o ,.2 9b._

& to 18.5';96'.%%‘;. 4 45 S

He a»tendance/no leavl Lh the

" attenasnce regicterii, S5 6, "12,1.96
13,1.95, 19.1.96; "10.2,96, }‘1,.2 96,
17.2.95, 24.2,96, 10,6,96, *11 6.96
12,6.5¢, 14.6.9€, 15.6,96,°1.7.96 to
15, 7.9
Absent: - 16.4,.66, 30,4.96, 1.5.96.
2,5.9¢, 5.5.96, 29,5.96.
But his service Book ond lcave BT
does not show that thes: leave have
been deoited, Clerificetions frouw ;
the ¥O:’c concerned be obtained and
action taken in thj :egardipay be "

&
convwaysd Te Tha aegs €,

E MY

‘s

N

o RV

g T LR g

L b e g

ST i v‘w' llﬂ'“"’vv1 LA




i ot

srin-:

wE s Wl

neticed

sre noU weln ) nainitad NEE corda. 3 E:ito thu} :.ule_f .Iu ay: . o
Bl _ , ---of_f Ukl el R
L e Sopviae oc‘ 8 2 %k tad .1.«.1‘.9 “—h-"-'.'[-”' : 3
L e e ;
aﬁk, A

LRl ONTrY o” lelou ata '\a.ve:- tn:.
LU, ddowever 20% cf the, aef\'a.c

ks

Qdcne%;p’itésc rax:e' :
5 ';}iﬁh m‘f 'c..hucyrm ' _

.Ht:"aj..l,qn‘.fl ._in:!' ’nr.__ a

me discrepencies roied. "mu

s)oeaan uagle. Yoo clumne of : .hn Bl..a.‘;:m:- m:'e 3
Ser L LU UTMTOIL Ao e } f , *:
e i T -
Bl o haed - FPHOLOGEE cf the oﬁ:;.c.ml cum.arr.e.d as
aot heen afitixned, on,thu ri, -mt',henr.- eop. | il
5 I 7 T S |
cucner i e LJ“'L-'L pw_gr.katiﬁk_ ‘n‘.‘, }, ONT ., i‘xﬂ EyLn
i SR s g A
col. ot - @8 A scount ru‘acr a,.loti.ed‘a_o Tthe {cial iu 2

Lol

3 g 1% 4
has act 7LD ..;_x.m.r‘leu o, ‘!(Lq?‘jf.ca;fxpi:'bfu’

3
£hne 18t page i nc 5/ .uo‘c abovc t\ﬁa;\qho t'.o-‘-.I

R
e
18

¥ e

] & L ' e
graph in red in}r.. F :"— ‘h i i

v, & - Bicdeca eatriesd havc '-m;at b(:‘-,n rcat L»fl-ff‘

\I1.

after every £ive ye“
Gt Lt 8 T Entries J.._-furcing l‘ievut;. ]
cer:ficstion ofy r...m:e.;,
wowe nOl LCEn .adq on. . paﬁ ?

e

&2 r:aS -v/BoqII(G

Tl L TR S e T.'.c::-.l.né\‘."_.rl u.‘ ,w‘l‘ '/'J(.'-ZtC'/.,.\ : "I na‘h;— ok :
SRR pEdn i2dns G r'ts ')a., _{,d .i.1~ doed, ¢ b
s tm.g - Duvpils of £..~"ilv fan Torgwniieclarss

nc:t ._-c-cn Q.,t'.. i ‘Ii-’(.t ,.*:..t prast (_c

7 "‘Ji...
, =M jv;




e G i Ao o S sy SOt

Pt O YST LA e R S ]

/

P A L i st B SRy i

. |__.|_‘_.i-v..

P e 1.!.........3{.!.\...-...3..!..?.41 e hdoE
ll i % RIS %ﬁﬁ....

>

i ey NI R

————— [ —

= e —

L i b —— = T
]
e d e

v 2y WISV AT SRR LD CF

4
. o= EOE e o u— 3 .
o~ ot R -t ‘e = e <3 wm . ] o i -
5 .m = o e AAY 7 .n/_ ... L eI : :
2 2 % . A R T R e L z e e B . > % g - .
TR S o A e e O (T 1L e i P G g 2 ln 3
he o s % D o w0 ) c "d v \.J | R e ) n.\.. A el m-v .wd a - " {3 o & g
.r.»— ....w T .uM m.. b £ e ~4 ﬂ.u- ﬁ“ c W A 9 71 A @ 3 d u 4 ﬁ.w .\.&. T | u.._. o %t .hw. ...l— ¢ ; EFY :
g AR R S 0 | < W32 G A @ C [ g A T g0 et Ro i R S E .
e R R S B TR RO B T B S TR R o R TR T IR R N %
¢ S LS el W o b =R e et Al CNC I s i e el - S e Sy R ¢
2 e O o) e Ly AR e e e = B e il R e SRR R el e Tl D e DR e S DR T ;
S et S e Gl LS S idEets A o Ui R SIS e P e L g B e
A off Liid T SR D O 1 e B M e L = el 4 A0 B s R : 1 e 3
e e U R SR R R i TR el BT
s PRANTS e 3] = 0 % S &) P - 25 0 T e 2 > —u.. -. .» S oH om0 2 ] Y : AT
o) Eriie! .— N 5S 3 g e o e i G = B .x m s.m ...um A ) % .~o . . . . Sy A ST i .
I " SR T e IS TR BT BTl 2 » 3 3 S e T RS R ' M ;
=3 Tl o S S N 1 S R e ) ol s fE I Sy vy s Al AR
b 0 ] 4. 4 u ,u. . . . I b !u- ¢ ...“ _..J .J. J._ (0 3 By s0ch
ho Pt ol . b S et ! : \ 2
= oA AR T .o MdSOfeD !
R A e

- —

"g&. gt




=y

b i T gr—
gPt

N

" =
t m e o e .

B
p iy
sl R

oty

R N

[V

2

].

A ,
e g T

S E By

EeTTn

Ty VP 0

L

i

2

(0 e

S
%




o e mm—n cam e o

g

L e e g

. . z
¢ o @ aes ot L
.

s

e

voweow

PP

PN

()

REIY

B Y

o
pEe
.
A
1

o=
l/\.,'.._

g
-

oy,

.

e W

-.‘.J -~

Cokss

e
e B

P

APt Gd

-

s

uges
£

e/ feSs s

O) M PR

Loeew

5
\or

cheoRs

-

A

(§1¢

=l
i B
"3 v
' : 2
v
. :
e )
)
% A3
: }
: 3
2 :
Wiz :
y 9 3
" .
Ay R
5 5
e | T
R L
) Ly L

b

- ek

]

ol wil

ie
-

Foee Y VR




"

a ‘b%*« -' mﬂ hﬁﬁ “

-perc:l. ag we

,_.,;m

Ul mentionsd on ‘.,hé"reag

Te X6QL5RALE 0fF itk "ullowin
.-t -

z i Zewme Pu; o SR &l
(

- .,

R R NGO

ZX
() el ¥ur oo, : (vi) Dha.fmv’ﬁ*m.n
wid)imyur Vitiay (v* 1i)Hum.;Hn'1ri »--‘Ln-

N SO A3 2 ()“'. " War&d ?\;jﬂ"i, 3t
Ha e e
Gl Jiroz odaat.. o suly "la.nic: Al G E;

v idde ‘x"‘“ o B e i
Diw o thir 2 lot of. Liﬁ& o !.'»hv.' 1\1 aic f‘nc.... SE0] \'-1\-0' 3
in searctinj the page nos. rin; Lﬁe»new Sgi.od Jg:.e.oi-u‘r' rt.b_;-:-
\'r‘:rify the correScness of® balanOE *6ftaqlﬁ‘55‘foc~'ﬁ‘ 1“""4" 1ok
The Head Cf Cffice! 1s°1eﬁve“*’9‘f

tive Itock "nc"un.gu- to menkt.i.cn't.hr-.- ¢ 5
B A T e
¢l new SLECk R f-.....\.e_r.-s whi e. tra.n.s
: SR AR 4
sne nus_.i.lt*'r Co aucthu}mur' :

VJ..n

. liars f ..IC....\. I.l'rrCr
L Bk -y

; -f;' vi-, ek

CTRTD R T PR zeBabar 'l i
W L) L. .95 Lroag

Cridd)iva L Ed ot
B e T N O A
2.5 A e




i
1
t
!
i

|
\

P ﬂ ne D

amd 2 LT ’Jl\-.J... .

';i,n_t‘.'n-:r 'Ju’)"b 0'“' :

".\"Cvp WA e lease

AT “he

T
T

iy om e R

-L;‘J-}' a.‘ !_;‘1.. A
efh EL2E ':'::':.‘
AL A

o -ﬂi:’:.uz: i . 7 J S Pt A it :
(124) 851 3 et nvedneipany B
& 4o

Ceach B

0 ¥ g 51
of 15':6-9’1 .

seock Fi0-- ey eX. et J
EL cis ! ] :
Cogll Cr}gr\v ‘Dj3 enﬂ;u = 8 ‘

-z ot 2.09 i-;pedqemiwv tflwd m ‘pfq 6
19la$—<l‘, Jnone. £ tr'hnur\' enrn 'Jl‘\
l“gﬁ-’"?"'- § S

ai'l ki
baase¥ e u..r-: c-c
in gL [ :
@) I nes ' 08 €T ns
: ! "‘1 :.';-b'-"".if‘*L
peen iszued n;-.;rat;f}rcn—

o uek Tugister jtselil instead. 58, :qaintu

jLems nay o
mzng a

rer.uri.d arcer tra
ecndenn? wLem .
such arcicles £ox:°te Yi's
shoule ¢ mtc‘xcl ou.l.& ?%

I:-."u;: pegros ek _;'-_',_'”’f' @Y :
= ste

1:»-\:&

——— —— ke

= : o R RO

yerpemear dEE IS TS agas bewd ?

I G
1 i

KN

e WA

al'.'éili-w. oy
e L T

o AT

V.

%



—~— ~~ 3 \ ; +
S -t 3 3= L ’
Sl S 2
K 2 pecdsiement i the rule may plcaa‘-cibc e el

.
eedd fon gbrict FUune cOmMpLliNITES |

| 5l =l G By By s O BRpYEs .Ll"u..) lQ‘.,K\'cc
sty oneh e et by

onme e F dootdn S

Vi) Bao ool, Vab.o.od

sued 1U.i2.G935, s

cavieni Uagay Cioptir

3

i) luiuange OF sl

Sooi ol Youwshier
Vil S, LY

RENOMA. I EALGORR 1Y

-.}im.,..q,. :
@ %
e IR
-
G

. 4 )
B s A Py
‘f
L4

{iw) Fapt T4, InIne

AR

r—

L g -
e s eI R el

Ixune DifpensAly.e

2 !Fnd‘ i

R S ) e

P oy

2

igtout reflecting lndent/Vr. i{D---NanU ‘Nagri. D:.:_' .Jt
wiidiage 3, Issunnce of -.E.OL ;Lnb. Iu.rj.).. dated 40.1 95,

to 1.2.%6,withcut eflecl.mg 1::9.;“';/\1 -'
; Wt A 7y

Wi Fuyu B0d, Lutaanos I)\'p.fhjnaEUaHFLH 1"’

24 .310.65, withouv ceflacting: Inden;/v:.‘y!?s.-ﬂﬂnﬁ., "é G i h

tianrl =xun Digpencalye o ot & JH"}&;(!? Vi 4 il i; ‘

e 2. 1000 ‘_aw.—,{\"s.'.:,‘on 2\.).1 r:s-‘:.io.a DR 1S .
i‘-'. TN

tagrd Dizpensary. _ :
viidrsaygn, ‘G,u-\.mc_ o_f 1900 Qﬂl’.hrﬁ&

:".ar.cd 20.11.55 to Pk «96 ,NLLW"’Uc t:.p&.
vrLtics .- N*nd Noasd D;ﬁgcnsa, ‘.';‘ %;
1] "tha Stoch ne.,istar_:.,?m;

-

———

CFQR ) 8 < ouL zjini Lar: csg /thi'i'{”
Toppaiance ‘may pleace -:en.snv ﬁ(!,td"!md
Hegifters -cf 't a ‘ol;qm hﬂsDi*pemr_rl 25

.
L) e

‘..i-.- Ak Mo .

Jpi1e tpema SR
e , § () vivek A h,r! :
S i Lvui)ucﬂt*-'u Jof ;"‘E-‘

' &) snuan lacgl

..1.5-)'5"\..1:'- irep ) Vifnor! p | s
Tisian Maggax : 3 ﬂ
'?" i "‘-"ill -rni’ ou- : i | “
thhie l “\'La*L‘!-. . : / ;
o6 ) ITGety Wi 1

txxid) han"e LETRP
(e tiv)’ ‘rmn.lqw.; A
A ws.)m'ra- tyihag *
.-.i’* 4 ..“"‘ i ‘

cf the: -‘L""‘O“— ‘LO‘.J-\.: :I...

--m)niuf' -=
javimrud 'n‘i

o
z ¥
A gy
1" T e o i
-
L 1




W 1‘%&—' !ff'-“,’;-j'.'-.“‘
e W [ 9

S ST B
voarinyg BhE se of test.chackiof tne
A S ol ek g B o x tl GYRSY 'f':or' L) L :
¥ L |
- ; A o 1 ¥ 1
NS ot e R L ?I-:at(-_- Tag pat 0o SpGuvhasd .
NP 2o : A S
B F T U TS S S o b b l,'ih's'._.\_?ph.:u;.-., SranE po et Relei .
mantionesn - -0 Lof bouk, ,1.5 cakeo Jwow GV S e i
& = SRUEER R R R ipg. and b9 .893- sarked e B9 e
ol (i ST i i L0 \r'-'_'-:, \.l\)l N :
T S L A RUIVEREES R kg - ho e S i s T
MERtIUDEL  Fal u ot s e e
rot been e o2 unE dne S b ot
vehicle uixis) Gothowl weiwy Bhes) ST Fe o A -
7,60 AN e Lu B e reas Lhe (B
fromn 70 ek e 2 .::‘O Py,
Log BLok o fhe vahlcld g gl e
SRNAT s S s Lnset e 20 T ..
A pumber of iy e e ST : %
nrought Jiod Li.z _i.-‘.xk:l..-.,,,.'._‘; Aadil
hia oW Akl e g N h CEaL e N
o A L JTATEN
SRS R e el SRR S
- PN
Caliee
14, 0,
ny 7.78 G 3
16 .1C.9¢ R T (RS 2140
AR BT R 17 A0 5206
D VA o5k T vyl 3909 A4
7,011,793 A 0 12990 5O 4% YR, :
e ey e s a0 L
S 7o 763 7645 1h '
s i .

S ) I
JL=1y- 3963




v2.1.92
I S L
AR
U b
184:3.99
17.3.79
28.3.99

ihen the Ciic Office is:situpis 'ﬁ-*;;;ﬁfj
,Jlony Dispensary &nd the dispehgar? . ¢
migh built well vith iron qpta) ang?
Lreper arrangemeni: of chowkidar, pne‘fd

anz Tor the TWO Co0

BAM
‘.' ,'l‘] a
ShAN
SRS
2R,

BAL
BAN.

78
e
75

T
i
730
A

.amune Vihar disge

~3 garked at nigh¢
‘eleny dtself.

8730 H8Ugo’) 4014 D
8935 | 8975 §4o :a.: D
11590 11q?o ¥A40 B ‘D
11915 11955 40
12215 12255,? :
12215 12299 .

83303.}8 0;340 Perking *og g
b.!

iQo.=E g -
L. B ‘

ice, then why tha(vehfclo‘is

sary? It 1s sugqasted téatit!e %ehiele
ra‘idays an the: dispungary P emlseb of i

ﬁhﬂ%ﬁ cdant,

vy
;. L}
34
gge& of. Gaety
#9 Roundazy wall
ﬁispdcn il th
&hund 5R1ﬂ311r.\rﬂ
tked aat
e

* %

Te Fds also Dean noticﬁc that 1r\upa log b!pk, Lhy, g

o,stauc

in
in ¥ms shown in the log book for:

1ng has nat been shown

b« the dx;\ﬂ
the distance trave!

the vehicle has many dircrepancias. For exﬁpplf. on

the distance patween CMO foice(Geeta Colony) Mo ian vy i v
latrol pump has been showh as: 35?,Kms-nnd =uia
driver from Parxing to CWMO of 1cq(boL= EN

shown by the
40 YunsS .

place T.D
has aeen shov
i of S

CNO Office and Mayur

has been sho

stazcd above.

aucit.

P 1 acminisizative charge ‘of vhe vehicla,
me civen to tne Gazetted bffxre:E This ha$

v B EER G 1
tna

di:ecturagﬂ.

'l' Wi RS S

5, The entrl

ariries made in “he Log Book. ;eqaroxnc

the san

vin as ndly The Lgsx axtached st

lu uﬁx

Wheroas on 28.12. .98, bhe distanCQ Wet?°9” b
V;har Patrol Pump ali

n as Jjust 19 Kms i and on111 1199; the
;alled hos been shown: asHQO‘Kmd. andaag irhon 1ﬂ.

oWE the-

H.0.0. is requestad *o' plarify the sé

ece macda in the log book havq nctﬁm
resoonsible officer. ‘Reason:- may nlease ba}a

3 are not hemng checkec by any

in

e, b

ga

HRA L

BN

en “attannd

Yolaxne' o

hqt Pﬁﬁ? Jcrf
p*L‘ﬁf 1*?ﬂ $

%! 12 ?1 -_?é




g

(@]
W

-
o
.

WO

-
v

(184

(1}

«) |23
~]

i

r:t!
uh

O

—i

o S o)

e 98
ol MDY

) =
O
- N

LA

G N
«Q C
oD
(AR

W W
|
N d

-

7

w

L ]
iy O
SHCE oy 22

v
—

H!

Qo
I.'f‘

-~ Ky
el

Iw

[ -8

ﬁr‘ B
O
o

O

W
[+%) (@]
vt 12N

(0.

e el
O

o
3
-~
S Gl=

o ol Al

o
i 8
&

~
e
=

Q2 JF

o O
-~ ajw W

o O
-)

S =N
™

i

o O

)~

) O
[

5
~Jlia
. olo

T4
01(:)
& o]

[
(§

~J

)
2O
(o] (o &)

3 ~)
Y W
QO
(@]

3 =)

oI W
o7 O

O O N
O

-3 =3
(33

P

o -3
<
(".'.

[0
N

O
o OlO

I| ’ﬂ . ;‘l l-ll .: 3 L] o
i ' Place w.gitr;d A5
.. CMO O, to'Petrol rum'q

'-- Vihax,CHO O,,Parlk inq{(‘t
4 \fihar Dispy,“ T I

: ‘“ajo 0‘. to 2:Batte:ry‘Lané
SO otk doodl o 04T

3 B 'i
I S, %‘:ﬁs*v oo, §
et i Randaniiazk, s 2 ¢
303"3 L ‘garlq‘lpg(‘ﬁ ‘Vihar). to C' e Q)
IRMT wEﬁ ATk
40 % R Berking o C¥O 0 to ~Pav "]n
- "d 1 Eﬂ:‘ I‘ s
140 oMo 0, 7td 2 Batic: i R
to.Pe rking(‘-" Mihex,
45) Ha“: Vlhfr P. Pu.np '..y:
1% 3 Pa*xing +. Dilslm

78

25
10
18,
2.

; b L
-433,{ 16‘ pParking(Y-.- o S’ﬁf‘ i

o
r., / T
SR, ST

.ChD OI.,M:.-. ur Vihar:.

Parking t !uayu: Vi h u "

i 0 v l

: ,,. parkino tp ool 0.,‘ P
Parking

. ?Parl'ing t{ Clro C‘.,‘lus SIS
3 ; { 1] } 9 ik

Parl'lng tu 240, (..,’ "'\ T
Parking tq P Pun) i ,‘;;ﬁ'

te % ‘\
4 ,o Pump(M '\-hhar) 0 o L

i

e

s .--,_QHO 0.7& Parkirr;(v AR
"sd? S .'.-.-.....Do.... '-
bl 4 i‘

70 i Pump(/..V Y hor 4G,
x’a:dnc(Y V,)
49 “alklng(Y V.) to L €

: : t; “arking-

20 ' Parkin to: \,m C.
: P 3 Pump?M :
13 :“arkl?g((fV )‘ta CN’
]\ i1 ! G 1

%) -Parring(Y.Vi

i vPar“ing(Y.’*‘?

@0, - ‘ Pﬂ:»:ki'm LAt

P L w-é

Kil’ A T

P i

e A T b Adad P SRR




\f
A8 B
::,37:"-
SR 27382 40
370
G209 8rR 550)
7840
ST ST 1QL D5 A
NOR
S SASY HOGs B '."
10120
VW OIORIGRY, 14208 49
114900
e B eG 11450 A5G
11975
OB 0, O §4508 30
11755
I E AR 30
G ) S
NG e 30
SRS et 20
- Ligt shus
LG vag, e Tl s

T e cyillan STk
n4,9.98

e L U 00

Weiv L se il

Viwis
L a—— il e e

cLnn
—td

AT TS
~ 7 ~~ o
.’."-\-‘J'n"'
Ny S 47y) o
vulv\)_
- = iy —-F. i
2| E; At
d e
. i
- , -, 2NN
_,.‘v. ae B
- -
e U 4 2 H4s
. oy
st Th s o S Ve
LRI I IR =~
S [RNECY
e 10N L
- -~y v R
e Ul G ) -

12000 :ms) .
T i M 7 = 20 ka/litre and or 1.%%
35 reqiested t> clez2 1EY .

4

Parkinq to CMOJC,,

“Doi
"~-~1;

Par<ing(Y.\.,nm CAO O.,2 Battery LWr-,q§

CliC Oa,y - &- back sarking (Y.V,
oo O, to. DHS,P01 K.Bhawda'

Pa:<ing to" Ne
CHMO U, & backg?arking:.. =

‘Parking to)CMD {,,DHS CMQ O.,rarm.:-

i‘ ! -—f

Parking to. CMO O., P gump(m v.)

P. Pump(h. Jto cno 0._ & ‘Parkino
Bhahdax
Parking %o CNO O.,DPS,C g 0, Paz

Parking to CND O.,DhS,who Das 2

CHO 0.,K.3handar,uho 0.y

4
i

?.Pump (1.V3:) to CNO o,

The A erags per k. of

sz;overnd Pp cral ¢! crawnf EE e

. 340 e 38.8
230 i 33.0
2790 31,0
295 31,9
195 398
25C b2
264( ' 28.C
33% ' 36,9

sre 0

f :eemapurl,suncot M

Jo
"D, P

+g the average cf‘the vahiclPs"miCh it

it should we uniform as the yahicls




~J
0
<
o

u M
sy O
3~
DI

97K
$iN04T
1gue
AR
1138¢C
1219%
12377
12597

&
.

315
195
145
240
250
185
300
300
226
340
2060
323
215
310
175
220

2,67 k.

8.50 km,
5,83 im.
4#83.km;
6,31, kmy

]

s ey

; ' -y - B
PP e Ll

e

E

WY

Ry S
SR

858"
-9 r;H\'“’ht

'y-‘m’. " 5 I‘I‘ - - *
e “:_"_._""’ =




N e warq
e 01
eta(Bil

ot

L. 6!3" /"onﬂﬂ- 5 Of”
) No.BOOi,D;d.d 99) “He hi©
cw. B 4&4* 4&: =
m Ma ﬂﬂ_"u-y ?ﬂ ltdll et
\m .

LR r‘,_

n*;

Daihd:f Am«u ihq,
e ‘\n

Ll WY - aun DY.
cates ucuntc“iiﬂﬁcd % the Uf'Mg&ifup
g 1 F o Uy e “wos al.sql_not DBG&‘QQ_‘" : ' >
S __.'_IE.".."H.., has ngen pai‘d nqdj_r-_s?}u T 3 l‘\!“.f
o tipeft OF 'usp.Cullchl Caleuln=:. Lim
LTedt cong 1I0M . privete p yepital Y
5 73 o) ;pro“f list of ncspxtals §psun’
ek The uf$ﬂm111 conce,we& ‘nas, pakon i3
gha Toas “aemenl rhot the vachlno was,o i
s HC*;‘L«L. s aAar im0y peen wrl.tfv‘
o wroof e ofu;hal. S i not bee® met
e - the Wed. prdt ,of the nosPtt § e & TORA
L o potRutts crould prvo consul;ed'ci?uh
i 2 the-1ist of ar:xoved;hgqéiidli‘
: t*na;ment 15 .00 t f’imbqrdeaJig a4 WY
QoY T tmrough Alprbﬁed no s Lh?
o Dz “.udy.u .'
AL deposited in the qut. ?
a . and camplianée&be
: ' Je-ge

i jﬁ "

A AR Wmm




Tigons 16X

puring the course of audit of Lacome Taox coleulations

fur tone yeur 1998-39 in r/o DRS(East ZoRne) » Geeta ‘Colony

selihd the followling as.;crapancl.oa were noticéd.

i) ponthwise poY 5 wllowances. partnind to the Pharnpcists
4@ Ministericl cvoff have oot yeen deteiled 18 the
cploulation gneet s only total gnount bas peen deplc
in the calculations Laxen from the P.B.R. The 8eRe€ way
picus® pe done 20V under intimation to aud!.t;"‘

L) 3% faw BesH geen thet woide caculating Bue Tacose Tax:
puny officraii naVE peed gliowed the ,re‘uau_-_ot HRA /6
2013 N) BT \re cenv recelpt pmduc.d py the officialy
nyde not petsn serified and accepted ¥ tpu DO 1B Tl
g @ =Ence of win o <pe renaté so
W ruovers it ..e3 BREA sl so reoend poticed g1

vite TEBITE on HRA -6€ 't.;-lnr-.aa‘ tenean €T the purpose ig

2y orly wherees T seould }.ave Weed takeu B

seing cyxen I0F whe rwtlrtsent. pet.IIl o

D he W3 the D« A g
10 pfo ¥20R8E ofgiclsld puve ween given # -

Tpvisty caloulgtivs
"} D2y C-S.K&lr:

pay+NFA RS 2.1_5.’-’;‘4
D. v : -1 %,\.;.%
rent Pato k00 Tot - s, 20990257

Uk of S82.299% A0% e
16071 cross Sele R8. 3.33.1:&.
LpsslHRMAGA-&TA Re. 26871

oA ) ]

a——

m——
RB. 3,61 '935

stend. Ded. - Q00
E Ree 3.“1.85’)
1,Tax © R8s 764999
Revete RBe 1g.,ggg
: Rse 6429379 g
garlier Dade ‘Ree 630292
s B r*eq;yored Rs. 1,520

- —— -‘_-__.-—-—"‘—',___--""_-ﬂ»-___—.——-"—--— ' .._u—l"‘u__-—-‘w_,——-—""‘"'"

o

O 0O K

g
i
1:
\




.ovz""

or.0ecte Sexeas

2id uGLGJ

aant =2
S

{036 ot Seks RO s
mussy. PP ’
, 10%

- Say
T.Tex

Nk L e 4 o "







\ L3 l“ﬁ v
Dr..iley ber iAgh Pay + WPA Ra. 1:8707:0
Rs. 83,92
Ri”"" ey 38"'? Re, 2409580
12 25,263 - <
peiace LHAET i F;:' ':'&é‘ﬁ :
10% R3e Py
Croes Jal. Ryge 3,08
LesssHU+ACA+TA Ra. P
i Re, €Y
ot erd, Ded, R
Re, vhY
- I1.,Tax Rs, %
Re¥®wate Rs,
Tax recovered Rie G
Balance to be .
recovered Rs.
oo, sxnilest: o r. Veroa ray+ WPA Ree
He.
flee
Do A~ fs.
Ree
M d6e
Groce ke Re,
BRA R,
& Ra.
stynd.Ded. Rs,
; 5 R
I, Tox .
Renste Rie
; Rs.
srecdy padd  R3:
Balance " Rs.




e

3 B ’b« be rc\:pvered

e
.

\"’\
o '0059.0‘_ r' "{:_I:__,
br.i’arveen Kumgp PEY# BJ.'A.r _.'i.u'. EAC
: . e R%: 1 LT
oA e S S i)
n“‘ el Soh SibEl . Res a0 gee
c¢vute 18020 5 ,jfﬂmu Saluy . 'Rs, 1,738,567
: ,-;I-eassh'ﬁ.wuuca Ra, ;;umeég
-'_’,'S;--f'utimuq.f e Ry, 7,57,%
und Ded TeRn i §J )0
. Y : :R'QI ? -g: 2_6
.\.-t,II.Tuvs.?- Mag g ,: - . 15’3&“
.HRebpate’ ) Res: -, 7,294
say . # ,RB.,. .y ?l 1'5"0
Ml‘eady dm. ; _RB. A 7, 1?53
Dr. Hand Syaroo P - NPA N ’R.s. 1561,251
: .&i. " -igs.' __'_5'* S
.Re‘:t pald 5,000 i 8o 1,94,
105 19,494 10% ‘Re.. __ 19,435
Kevste 5,506 Jross Salary - ‘R@e 233,01
ot Lass.HhM-l" ‘A*ACA -g:. 2
ﬂ-ndc % 3 L ]
Fiondohe .;..‘; Ra. 2'-?3:393
Ir-a-h .‘,: i }RSO o= () 2
ﬂcbate e ;ﬁ. s%o“:gg
: i ° AT sl
Adlreacy paid R 7 J0 430
Ea.lmca 13 be paid Rs, 1.010
Dr.Navin Kunap * L g ,%s. 'éj’.‘
; b 7 19 i
Rent paid 575600 5 I DT P 5,!». .)43
10% 21,034 ‘101‘ 5 AR ‘Rs, 21,034
Rebgte 36,566 Gmu Salery ‘Ras 3,230,261
J\CA&'I‘M—HRA Rs. E__Z%._&_;g
i Ree 2, :(J 2
stand Dw. X 7. L RS-
e .: Rie 5.%i.§i)
' 1,Tax * Rs. 4 6,414
Rehate S : ES i 0en
v i 3300
N Tax mald L
m o R Sl
Or. s, V,Kuisarnl “*'G ross ‘Salary Rs, 3,68,626
> i ¢ Less.hRM TMACA Rs, _ G2 855
AR : B e R
] F ; 2 . AT 8.
BY &0668 _ St‘md °° : R N ’0'5“'5(1:;‘1
= in' T&X Al ﬁg. ?s-d?U'\r.
T (VN4 » i e g ke
lent pata 56400 Rdive Tan Re. 53,72z
10% 32505 an : 5355
i (K8 L9484 'L‘ax Paid : Re. v 37

- oy




)

L2, najesn Kunar

. Gross-3alery : REs

Rent pala - 48,K0 LeaazHRMM‘Au A Rs.

10% 27,228 Rs.

HRA 57,703 stand.ned. " Re.
o Ra. .

1 .Tu BT Tt BNg,

Rebate ;'-_' B -'.' Rs.

Balance Tax ' ;' Bs,
- Tax gires dy. Padl Rs.
‘Tax to:be- recovered

el 3 ._--_ e . q
5=, Suskna vain .Gross Salaryﬁa?ﬁ'f
B BGY 430075 Less.ﬂﬂm um.ca Rs.
nY A 32513
DA 418" Stsnd Ded. R
16259 ‘
Reat psid 1,2 4000 ngufe
10% 2e,322

Tox alresd Y niu R,
Tgx to ®e ra-:omed

-y

Gross Selary’ He.

%r;ikylvraé %275 Less’ HRM'I‘A-«ACA %:;. i -
|:- Py 69 ¥ ,.' ,
g&;‘n 85_5 st?nd. Bed, . %‘.;o
i 50 ‘Rse e

Rent D.m 5“”000 ; Re"ate - ARG . 2";. g
e in 10 93..'_ .»-glance TeX - .

nzrsrr’.sg;id exces : 'l.‘e! glready; pe 38 it
HRA Ro, bl y353/- “mpex to We paid  Rs. 192

H-‘
p—— ._"'——-‘ _——-—‘ D et

s )
- - e AR T




B50a3 Ny e P

IR tremdtion ./ . ‘0(1"/A0..- - @
Lo MO SRS ey

(93 (Ao
'S & wh S
e Vg
3. Br. Sushra Jain?f;ﬁi
AN

. 1. Shiv 8aj Singh‘j

Ti:s¢ orf: cizls haveuclaimodxrebute in the
VRLr 230 but zre

Previcuay
. reat, recei ts* ubmittui QY them xev-ols
2lade t;c Tany paic by them_h&y?qbqg%,g?hnn ed by thein v
i hen 2548 of tre previous r%ntlwh%ch 1's 1rregulaz‘
“Pr.S,V.Kulkerni has: submittedzthe'rent receip*s
bFGung rent paia per month: Is B, 470Q/'? Nhe:eas in th:
Srevicus year 1.0. '97-98 he pa1d thé?rent @ % 1800,
Dr.Rajesh Kuizr has submltted the'rent meceipts W

C/— pm, Vheiszs in tha previous year he paid rar: %

;J.“l..

=+ 300G - pm, i :

C..5hiv Ras ;.agn has submitted ‘rent receipts‘r? I 3
EAT L 1A per moitn i:-K,4500/-. Whexess in the pro-
PURX i pald rer: 2 .2200/-pm. (i

tz.Sushma J.:in hes stbmitted -rent receipts sr.. i
Tintoneid @ R,3% 0/ —gn, Virereas ih fﬁe'previouw yeo Wi

o —tv—y P “. ] LRI R S

Gien
DR RS s o BT Fes

3 i . 5 OIS A R R N
ST i ot Ll expendiiure orn TR e

Faie ooy (98 B Ieten s yep cloimirg rebote, i toseruiveg
Pe To meKe such enqguiry as He cdvems Fit
sl 032 ef silasfying himself tnat 2 e G
ALlly ncurrad renditure on payment OFf “nEpitLE el
LEtic e e e 'v#:ify And accept!' tao Lhpnt Toodntn 4

o B ES ) e T R e mentioncd abaovs., IF win: iona
.00 werlil w0y the DO the exemotic: of 24

S RO s BB 0ELY TeLCVRrInS Jn un vy

e L LR S S e R L T T




wpnc!h .

A Anpficrm tion

S b e U L ¥ ipgt LONE of B snd ats e
S L D520 Gt sl Oolhi Lre f-J_lL:,‘n"J.:r.J T A AR g
T
2 el . spouse snformatian snoets 3% was o :
onbc S iafficidis, as pet li.st'-enclc-sed [(EN
to A auddn Tr 4

gy HiE s  prmation shaegts
LA Wy spor. &€ "-.nfoma'liiun ef chw

Tpaiaet 7 (=5 RIS G L S ZERY
o ph s FeEc i AR e the wame te the uud‘.\rt;.
; o .oApforte - surnished in whe spouse ypformat’
353 cevcors/off Lcials =nd thelr SPOUEF!
1 gnnnd.as 9nc..en el et
' LEfice®

T

5 o s S8E6
) i A RY R

e SRR oo EEl e'-.'.\.;xlo'-_.-'c’j L g v ¢
fawnn peciced allt_v.'.-';.'\::-zs."m-'»f&.:

g £/
of their Tamiy.

e AT reeny
n D e
= e p

it

3 i <. members
o Bl iR SR S R 2 aynising mpdieel
LTEATE n/medicel allowal caf et -




-
- . S
- [
P B 1

v o ———m—

~y 7
LS

Nentad 1

. ',J 0
Tharnasd®

w




DTt Fo—mst e P e o cbimp g o

-

T g
S

s e
N W

By

vatnes

£ L W

1
i

A
3

-~
‘e

i/

»

3
:

Taqar

N

4

‘al

S00CM

ressot

;]

SE

NINDS

S

PRI

.

heL RO

8

;




)

)

v




70.(—0'“"3 Yave

g LT

T eaTiCeS
D3 spensel =iz

’\. 58 ;t',';‘l
i et ©0C ¢ d?‘ = >
ek - o maintaine
2=

tained. ER o eate o e ‘\
i

Dlhas

i

rv




-




AR A

v,
=t

3 T s T : .
LR R T gl i “ lae—r o e e Terye '. 5 .-ﬁ“'. —
B i et - . T S .. = =
MR e v—— -
- . 13{&1 eaC ) v
ESs 2 A TE T e
‘e
L
o~
s
P .ﬂ% i
=5 e {
LIRS ERgAY 5
5 s =
c- e SoplD
it RS R) N
bl el
.} !
o
§oo
- !
3 5 4y ' . %
= 14 A 3 % g B
'w & % . - " -
. 2% : i
£ i ¢
¥ie ;
L}
i 8
g X ‘
e :
r
. i




I.v
: .
o7 3 -t
x et
ERTEL R N e e - ISR ap
[ cemime Ay . AT ERRRS i =4 T EGAEN R e
FRY SR oo N o w e d ) D WASIARY ; S R R o Ry v

“ S e SRS N
SR el

o
s |
s * o
A oF
Gy
. ‘-A .
—.\\.. \ -z,
B b7 % D™ e
( _ iy Z:
)

S

o AR riiv e




WP 32 = S

e N Td i

bt i 2

ppp—
——— .

s e et

At e edad

]
Ly
!

nL

[ RTA 2
B e L, oy w

g )s s PRt AN

. Te-T ll‘.’.th’.l...l o

P e

St S = Ry =
N [ 4 SN S

X = 5 SRl NG
SR : LN ;

5 R £ s

; < S SN 2

CYLE &7







- - Al .
. g A e ..
» .._.»..vkl)v,. T #
Y ey Y
AT o, B e i

.’)

i
i
a
.

ﬂ'
R
.

s
/ P
&4
Q¢

&

o,
!
c, "
e
r
5,
aal
i

; = o
R A .
Ve i

e

'ﬂ.
=9
A

oy t : R R
II/ pitd D ; &
5 F e
~ I ¥
v i
3
Pl )
) gHo
~ AR
: : (U ESES
= /.; S ; 3
o 3 = ) N
3 I € W Deries
< ,{. < - e 4/
- ] i ; :

1
i
Y
~
e
R
N L
Sw -~
o
e

P R
st Lz
i LT )




i Al X SR/
: i

e tRef-Monio Mo 22— Dh-+a s ]Dm o [funa | A'L},%,:zo aé;j

Paia e
4

i R 96,
Subject: Income Tex P:—h;ﬁ?i‘:':l Tus S.Cherge.

Druning the course of Audit of Calculations of Income Tax for the year 1999-2002 inrespect of the

Office of East Zone . :
SSHE East of Dte of Health Services, Geeta Colony, Delhi, the following discrepencies were

)

i)

131)

1v)

)

Calculstion lhceu/_ttamm of Income of various cetegories has not deen prepared and if
prepared these are incomplete.

Mont of the sheets/cal culations-staterents has neither been signed by the officail concerned norby
the DDO concerned.

The Income Tax Calcultién sheets/ Statement of Incame in respect of Medical Officers for the
period 1999-2002, it reveals that all the statements we incomplete i.e. summary statement of Total
emoluments(Pay +DA+ CCA+ NPA + OA + HRA + Conveymnce Allowsnce, Transport
allowance AAA etc. and columns relating to deduction of GPF,UTGIES Repayment of HBA-
Advance Income Tax elc. has not been filled up by the Dpit., as a result the correciness end
genwiness of gross sslary shown in first column of Main Sheet uscertain/moreover md no

. signature of the DDO on the Calculation Sheet. In the absence of complete dats, non-

athentication of calculation sheets, the Deptt. is advised / directed to complete all the calculation
sheets ang review th celcuiation sheets endrecovery if any be afTected after observingthe Income
Tax Rules & Keguiations. The necdfu! may be done ann complisnce shown to Audit

The Income Tex Cslculstion Shhete/Statement of Income in respect of ANM /Lab Asstts. far the
year 2000-2001 has not been submitzed, &5 a result the swme could not be scrutinised / examined
The reasons for non-submission of the calculation sheets is to be explained to the audit. Needful

be done and comg:liance be shown 1o sudit

HRA rebate has been allowed on production of Rend receipts from the Landlond but thie same ment
receipts hove not been accepted/authenticated by the DDO. In most of the cases address differs
from the Service Book and records end there i¥ no information regarding change of addess in
Office records. in the sbsence the rebate allowed by the DDO is not in order. The following :
recoveries may be affected from the officials concerned after due verification as per the details

given below:-

) Sh Bhe:: Frakash, Pharmscist. 1999-2000

Groks® 1,45,383 Savings Ws 8%
g Tra . art ALY 1,200 GPE 12,009
loee 30 (0 20,000 Lc 212
Taealde fn7oane 1,243 L A202
e O PPF 23,000
Tews 20 Febare 11,974 ULIP 12,000
Freil T 1802 TTCGEDS 30
Ajreed: Purd Nil Total: 54073
Tole;=d 1, BE2
4 Sich foeper e
1000-200)
Crose 147,133 Savings W B¥
Leas T -0-3 1.200 GFF 11,000
Faras S e 20,500 ITCGELS A66
Tes ot Lt Sk AL 1LY 252
1 Al
Cmn Lt Tehare G 1 i'F 25,00
Y Tt iie P JLF i 3.000
«o3v iad Vi Totnl (SR
- LM t'

v Recovergin 2857 = 1811 - Wdh = S21X+ Slchasy

\75\(/

(&




1)

Tax Payable
+ S/ch us per rule

Sross:

Lesa TA(-)

lese 3.D
Tuxsble Income
Tax

Less 20% Rebate
“Tax Paysble

Tax alresdy Paid
Tax Recoversble
« S/ch ss perrule

2,286

2001-2002

1,352,199
1,200

25,000
1,25,199
14,200
12,000
2,200
Nil
2,200

LY

Restricted to

Savings w/s 88
UTCGIES

GPF

PPF

LIC

ULIP

PLI

Total:
Restricted to:

360
12,000
28,000

44C
13,000

6,292
60,092
60,000

¢ Standard Deduction eilowed Rs.30,000/- instead of Rs.25,000/- edmissible
Total Taxto be recovered: Rs,1862 + 2286 + 2200 = Rs 6348 + Surcharge

2 Ram Kumar Phamacist

Ieose
cans T.A
rees 3.D.(-)
less usB80G(-)
Taxable Income
Tax. {
Less 20% Rebute (-)
Tax
Lese tax alresdy peid
Tax Recoversble
- S/charge

Uross:
caseTA)
Texe 4D ()
tars We 80G

T sbie oo

e TN Rebatg

i LR eiready i
T Lecoverghds

L harge
ST SRl TR |
-

1999-2000

133,821
1,200
20,000
704
1,11,9017
11,476
2472
9,004
6,130
2,854

2000-2001

1,37,138
1,200
20,000
595
1,15,343
12,068
2472
2,596
7,085
SO

2001 -2062

RGN SEE
Taon
R vl

o e

A

Savings ws €8
GPF

UTCGEIS
Total:

Sevings w's 8%

3avings we 13
GPF
UTCGES

Tootal

12,000
360
12,360

v

12,00¢
360
12,36¢




\"%] i
8hB.S.Mehn, Ph 1999-2000 @/ K@A

Gross: 11331"'9 Sl'lngl va/ 88
LessTA () 1,200 GPF 12,000
Less SD. (-) 20,000 uc 11,322
Taxable Income 1,12,209 PPF 15,000
Tex 11440 UTCGIES 360
Less 20% Rebate 7,736 Total: 38,682
Tax Paysble 3,704
Tax Paid 748
Tax Recovenable 2,956
+ S/charge
2000-2001
CGross: 1,36,516 Savings W 68
Less TA (+) 1,200 GPF 27,000
Less 8D.(-) 20,000 UTCGIES 360
Taxable Income 1,15,316 Lic TR
Tex 12,084 PPF 5,000
20% Rebete 8,736 Total: 43,682
Tax Paysble 3348
Tex paid Nil
Tax Recoversble 3,348
+ J/cherge.
2001-2002 \
Coys: 142,840 Savings ws 88
LemsTA (2) 1,270 UTCGIES 360
Lets 3D. (-) 30,000 QPF 36,000
Taxable Income 1,11,640 PPF 5,000
Teax 11,128 uc 11,322
Less 20% Rebale 10,536 Total: 52,682
Tax paid Nit
Tx Recoverwble 592
+ 8/charge
Tois) Tax Recoversdie ; Ks. 2556 + 3348 + 592 =Rs. 6896 + Surcnarge.
St. Budh Pal 3ingh, Ph 1999-2000
Gross: 1,23,598 Savings s 88
Less T.A (+) 1,200 GPF 14,00C
Leas SD. {-) 20,000 UTCGIES A3
Taxable Incorne 1,02,398 Total: 14,360
Tax 2,480
Less 20% Fctute 2,872
Tax Payable 6,608
Lens Tax Paid 3512
Tax Recoverah's 2,696
+ Surchasge
2000-2001
Gross: 1.25,619 Savings L/t ¥8
Less T.A (-} 1,200 GPF 24,000
Less SD. (- 20,000 UTCGIES 2L
Taxable Inen-p- 1,019 Tows! 24,3460

Tux T




D)

L-t'u 20% R.eble 4,672
TaPonble | - 5082
Tax paid A 2,755
'I'u chvmﬂ;]e > 2,297
+ Surcharge =
: 2001-2002

Gross: 5 TR 1'31'379 5
LessTA ()" 25 % . 1200 i
Less 3.0-(-) 2 b 30,000 UTCOIES
T"’“‘"‘“‘E""" — 100,179

W A - h "-&.036

= qumn.h% ,..4... 6&,3

Tax peid = - T 24&

T mmﬁ' :* i.'a_mj_"'

.

Total Tex Recoveniie m 2696 + 2297 + 2479 Phus Surcharge.

Sh HS.Bani, Ph f 19992000
Gross: 1,33.821 ings Ws 88
LessTAG) - - 1 Rt
Less3D:() © ' 20000% UTCGIES
T@lehcnme A 1LY L ve
LA o o TS Total:

TaxPoyuhle- =5~ - 5469- T
L T SR 11 T
TaxRecoversble. = 4,350 N
+ Surcharge -

2000-2001
Gross: 1,37,138 - Bavnng /s 88
Less TA (-) -1,200 )
Less SD. (-) 20,000 UTCGIES
Taxable Income 1,15,938 & (o) -",‘
Tax 12,200 " Total: 3
Less 20% Rebate 8,476
Tux Paysble 3,724
Tax puid Nil .
Tax Recoverable 3,724 -
4 Surchage

2001-2002
Sros: 143,276 Savirigs w/s 88
less TA (-) “1,2C0 GFF
Less SD. (- 30,000 UTCGIES
‘uyabl,e Income 112,076 LIc

Ten. NG Tote!

less 0% Rebale 8476
Tax Fayahlc 2,90
“'rx paid Nil
Tx Recoverytle 2341

+ wacharge

360

25,600
360
4,315
30,275

36,000
360
6,019
42,379

36,000
360
6,019




&
o

Total Tux Recoveraie ; e 42884 4327 -

Sh M L.Shasma. T £

‘sn Dhani Ram Singh, Ph 2000-2001
1 Gross: A% 1,01,756 Sevings Ws 88
TA@ C T%200 ue
838D.G)- - 20,000 Ins.
Tokable Inbome _ 80,578 Total:
Tx . .5 5,116
Less 3% Rebate . 970
TexPelibla - 4,146
Topud < ¥ Nil
Tex recoverable® 3,176
+ Sucharge E
2001-2002
. Groes:- RS - Savings w's 88
. Less TA () B ii0300 ?;gv
Less 3D. (-) < -30,000 UTCGIES
Toatieincome = m GFF
Tﬂl - g 5. |
Less 200-Rebate 2450
Tax Payabfe 2,568
. Taxpuid - - Nil
Tax Recovrable 2,568
+ Swrcharge :
Total Tax choyenb!e:Rl.Sl?.j; + 2568 = Rs.5744 Plus Surcharge.
D i d -
Sh PreveenKr. Gupta, P\, 19992000
SR G
Gross: 1,3380] , . Sevings u/s 88
Less TA () L e
Leds 8.D. (-) :g:g: % "%, UICGIES
Taxable Income ghes U - 1) R T - e
Tex ST T Toul:
Less 20% Rebate sl Y i
Tex Paysbale 6,356~
Tex paid 2,068,
Tax Recoverable 4,288
+ Surcharge ,
200¢-200%
Gross. 1,26,028 - Savings ws 88
Less TA (-) 1,200 @PF
Less 3.D. (-) 20,000 UICGIE3
Taxable Ircome 1,04,828 R 8 (b3
Tex 9,986 T Tewl;
Less 20% Rebate 5,664
Tax Payable 4,322
Tax paid Nil
Tax Recoversble 4,322
+ Surcharge

=5 8610 Pluy serenage.

Total Tax Recoversble : Rs. 4350 + 3724 + 2740 =Rs.10.814 Plus surcharge.

4,688
160
4,848

8,188
3,600

12,000
360
3462
15,822

24,500
360
3462
28,322




hy

ﬁ&dTﬁstunuﬂMe:R;43

QGross:

Less TA ()
Less 8D.()
Tomble Income

Tex

Less 20% Rebate
Tax Ppysble

Tex paid

Tax recoversble
+ Surcharge

Oross:

Less TA ()
Less SD. ()
Taxable Income
Tax

Less 20% Rebeic
Tax Puysble

Tax paid

Tax Recowrable
+ Jurcherge

Total Tax Recoverabic: Ra.3176 + 2568 ~Rs.5744

sh Praveen Kr. Gupta, Ph

Gross:

Less TA ()
Less 3.D. (-)
Taxable Income

Tax

Legs 20% Rebare
Tax Payabale

Tax paid

Tax Recoverable
+ Surchorge

Jross:

Less T.A (-)
Less 8.0 (=)
Taxeble Income

Tux

Lesx 200 ket
Tex. Payabie

Tax pud

Tox Kecauversi:le
+ Surchage

.Sh. Dhani Ram Singh, Ph

2000-2001

1,01,756
1,200
20,000
80578
3116
970
4,148
it
3,175

2001-2002

111,267
1,200
30,002
30,061
5,018
2450
2,568
Nil

2,568

1,23,800
1,200
20,000
1,02,601
9,520
3,154
6,336
2,068
4,288

2000-2001

1,286,927
1,200
20, 100
1,04,328
9,986
5,664
4322
Nil
1322

1999-2000

Savings Ws 88
uc

Ine.

Total:

Sgning u't 58
uc
UTCGIES
GF¥

Plus Surcharge.

Ssvings Ws 88
GPF
UTCGIES
11C

Totud

Savings s B&
GFF
UTCGIES
LIC

Toal.

Total Tax Ko cvvanhie ; Ru4268 + 2322 = Rs 8610 Pius surchwge

Sh. ML % aere, f 0

. LG0-20M

50 + 3704 ¢ 2740 =Rs.10,814 Plus .mchlv

4,688
160
4,848

£,2{:8

3,600

12,000

3462
15,822

74,500
360
3462
28332




»

L ITOSS.

jesmTA i
iess SD (-}
Taxable Incorn#
Tax

; o88 206 Rebale
“ax Payable

Tax paid

Tax Recoveran.e
+ Surdurge

1,33 4%
1,200
20,000
1,184,296
11,860
1,272
10,588
7490
3,098

Smt Neelam Sachieve, Ph

Gross:
1ess TA ()
Less SD (-}
‘Taxable Incore
Tax
tess 20% Fohale
rax Payavle

o pud
Tax Recoverat -
~ surcharge

$h Prem Jingh, ¥h

Jross:

iees TA (o
Jes33D. (=}
Taxable Incote

oo
» BA

ess 20% Felalr
Tax peyuble

*‘ax paid

Tux Recoverabie

36 Kagn Praetie oo s

Einal i

RS ke
JTEURCN

L uxatie o
X

T egs 200 Re
Car Paydvie
Tax paid
“ax Kevovei

gt

A

1,41 40!
1,200
20,000

1399 -2000

1,20,201

PLaan
G ET2

37

2001-20Q2

1,45,27¢
1,207
30,20
RIIOE S

R
IR AN

L AL
KRR

287

20012000

Savings w5 WF
GPF
UTCGIES
Total:

Sevings ws 88
GPF
UTCGIES
Total'

Savings w s &6
UTCGIFS
GPF

Lic

Tatal,

Savings wk 3¢
UTCGS
GPF

1iC

UL

FTots) horsirioted

6,000
380
6,360

48,000
-0
48360

&M
36,00U
£13k
41 46%

LT

Nt

2R




viy

Less TA (9 1,200 gﬁlﬁs 6 f,f,g
Leus 3D. () 30,000 s
Texable Income 1,10,5¢5 uc 361000
Tex 11,110 PPF et
Less 20% Rebate 7,422 Total: Y
Tex le 3.6
T :zd‘b 1,428
Tax Recoversble 2,202
+ Surcharge
m) Sh Gazinder Pal, S.L 20012002
Gross: 1,22,151 Savings u/s 88
Less TA (-) 1,200 UTCGIES 360
Less 8.0. (-) 30,000 QP¥ 26,000
Tuxable Income 90,951 Total: 16,360
Tex 7,190
Less 209 Rebate 5,2,72
Tax Peysble 1,918
Tax puid Nil
Tax Recoversble 1,918
4+ Surcharge.
Rubata W 39 of Income Tax should be allowed on supparting documents i.e. LIC PPFN3Cs etc
but the DDO has allowed rebate on incomplete documents. In some cases rebate allowed for minor
childrer/ family members but necesswry certilicate has not been recorded. If spouse is employed
00 undartal:ing has been recorded regarding rebate facility from histher offi¢e. Tn Ul siich bpe ot
' Cases neceasary certificate should be recorded oy the official concemed beore allowing rebate by
‘D/DO. Hence rebate allowed are not permissible as per detail :-
s \
~Fa) Sh. Sursj Pal Singh, Ph. 19+9-2000
Gross: 1,48,932 Swvings ws 88
Less TA () 1,200 GPF 217,000
Less 8D. (-) 20,000 UTCGIES 360
Less 880G 396 LC 6,178
Taxsble Incomne 1,27.336 Total: 33,535
Tea 14,466
Lerr 20%: Febate 6,707 REBATE DISALLOWED ON
Tex Fayable 7,759 LIC 12135065 2,619 .~
Lu 45 Tax puid 6575 LIC 120207728 3,295 .
Tey Recoverable 1,184 {(Sh.C.d Jingh)
+ lurcherge Total" 5,524
wrq
6_) 8t tshok Kr wrapta, i 20 -2002
Growe PAZARE Suvings Ws §€
Lesi TA (- 1,260 UTCGIER
Les: 3.D. (Y 40,000 GPF
Trasue Inuon PRENLY an
T : LE2v EaReu
Toes s Z0% helss 7= P00 Total 5
T: :a s LIIRATE SI0E 1A RED ON
L'-:"'.ax T O ST




P SO~

Smt. Rita Reni, ANM 1999-2000

Gross 1.03,968 Savings s 86

Less 1.A () 1,200 GPF 6,000

Less SD. () 20,000 UTCGIES 360

Less u/s 80G. 543 Total: 6.3€0

Taable Income 82,225

Tax 9,446

Less 20% Rebate 1,272

Tax Paysble 4,174 REBATE DISALLOWED ON

Texpuid Nil NSC 21,000

Tax Recoversble 4,174 (Sh Yogesh Kr)

4+ Surcharge

Sy, Marienms K.LANM — 1999-2000

Grom: 1,11,735 Syvings Ws 88

Less TA () 1,200 GPF 18,000

Lens SD. () 20,000* UTCOIES 360

Less J/880G. 587 3 HBA Repayment 3 A8

Taxable Income 3,948 Total 21,828

Tsx 6590

— 1 vt}

Less 20% Rebate 4,366 Rebate Disallowed on

Tex Paysble 2.614 HRA becsuse

Tax paid Nil |. Rent receipt not suthenticatzd

Tax Recoversble 1.624 by the DDO

+ Suxchage 2. No supporting SoCUMENLr

: of HBA Allowed Ey
the office. HBA wus allowed in
the yesr 1989 from paiD
e T & *The 3.D. deducticn allowed

Ks.20,000 ustesd of Rs. 25,000
Already Gross being

Wore than Ks.1 Lakh

S =
Smt Raichel PM. LA 199¢-2000 '
Orese: 1,07 538 S-mings W6 &5
Lest TA () },200 GPF 17,606
Lerz 3D {-} 20.000* UTCGIES 360
Less v/ 80 G 219 Toul: 17,950
Tev.::le Income R6,159

83y | K6,16C Remarks: 1A dimaliowed o ose
Tes 6,232 Remt roceipt has not Leen

Arhentcg ¢d by tie DD 1

Lrsx 20% Rebute 3,591 supporting dncurnent of rewidence
Tax Payeble 2,640 atiuched.
Tav. feid : 1 * The 3.D. altowed by Uie Desl!
Ter Recovernhle 2640 is Rp. 25000 wWhereas it ghould T

- Sorehange ! st Fe.20.005




that the

vii)

W4

/ ¢
<’s§§_’ @

ii) Rebate dllowed on H B £ Fromthe scritiny of the record of Income Tax,it is revealed

following officials have been allowed rebate on repayment of HBA e.g.
1. Sh Rajesh Kr. Chsuhan, Ph :
2. Sh Gyanender Sharma, Ph
3. Sh Avdesh Kumar, Ph
The Deptt. is directed to clarify whether the officials had intimated Lo office or sought prior

permission for purchase of Hous

¢/ Immovable property under C.C.3. (Conduct )Rules. If not.

the rebate sliowed is not permissible. -

Similer type of other cases if any among the StafT may be reviewed and necessery action be taken

after due verification Necesaary

recovery be affected insbove asz well as other cuses. Needful may

be done and complisnce showri 1 the audit

The Calculation sheets in r/o Mcdical Officery, 1999-2000, 2001-2002 may be completed and

reviewed and necesuary recovery
2001 inrfo ANMs & Lab. Asstis

The‘med.ﬁn 1n il the cases ment.

affected if any Income Tax Calculationsheel for the year 2000 -
May be got treced and recovery offected, if ;ny.

1oned sbove mnc gimiler cases if sny be reviewed and needful

may be done and complimnce be shown to the wydit after dua verificstion




Durisig the courne of Teat Chesk of the Reimbursement. of Medical Claims of the Office CMO East Zoue
for the period 1$99-2000, 2000-2¢1,2001 +1002 the following irregularities were noticad:+

()

Treatraant froin outside U:e Delra Covt Hospitale/Dispensaries:- All the Medical treatment
should be taken from Lot Jovt Hospitali/Dispersaries and no trestment is available than it
shoula be refared to oLucr :ospital of Central Gowt, or other authorised Hospitals and
reimbu-sement of those « 2s¢s should be made only alter the concurrence of CompeLent Authority
But the same has not bewi loiiowed and paynent has been reimbursed at the level of H.C.O.which
is not permissibie. The (v iowing are such m,ofq_lul:-

(® $h Madan Singh. 10

SNo. BillNe/Dye - Amern@®s)™ __Name of Houpital
1. MB 404 /6-5-2001 120/- .- Narender Mohao Hosp., Ghaziabad
1. 8IS /2A12-0000 2.3 -do -
Ne informaian received/availet le reganding employment of the apuuge of te doche
official.
&) DrHCBiwd. il
1., MB4EY ifu: #013/» . Dr.Rajender $iFve Centre, AIMS.
2. MB838/3129CC 10530/~ -do-
(¢ Sh.NsushSingh Y112 |
1 MB 651/13.° 12000 6214~ HBAS
2. - MB 1000/24-2-2001 ©O3u- -do -
() Sh Surai Mohw: Uiiish, Pliaanacus.
1. MB783/1¢-2-2.00 1638/- FBAS
5. MB 837/6-5-2370 833/- -do -
3. MB 894/27-3-2000 5587/~ «do~
& MB 947/15.5-2001 1083/- -do -
s, MB946/15-0-200) 1995/- vdo -
& ME429/11-2-200) 853/~ + ~do=-
s )| 1245/- -dor~ 5
3. 348/ . -do-

(@ &
550/- DIMAS, Lucknow Rd. Jimapur

(0 LKishore Govere e dpt

1. MB973/1.3-25C2 ~17%- RML Howp. Referred by GTBH
(® ShV.8.Dhillon Pl & oo : o
1. MB1026/14-5-2002 911/~ INMAS for treanient cf 2Mothes Bill

anounting to Rs.211/+
No family detasls ay itlubic, RO spouse nformation in the sbsence of fam_iy detals,
yother's depende:.-." .3 ¥ uention.

&) SoBacansiDesi D
1. MB 1086/1¢-. 2002 4480/- DeRP.Eye Centre,AlIMS.
Spouse enployed . WioD, no certificate regarding reimbursement from spouseun respect
of Medicul Clawie :

i) Cr RaieshBumar, CMQ -
= 1. MB 1135/28-3-2002 12880/- Hindu Rao Hospital, Delhi.(M4CD)
In &l) the above vuses sanction from theCompetent Authority was 10 be obtzined but
tt.¢ same has not been tollowed The r<nsons for serious lepse is Lo be explained to audit
and regulansed 15 reaired from the Competent Autharity Such type of other cases be
reviewed wder indu ot w Audil.




’ ,”V
. = i R s e { j f
L A » ¢ ey 3 -avopileidwia e NOUsEment Mok “Wiliou, - i \ _.,4/
FrovEi of Comy gy Lasionty e Cersfofficials nave gone for various Leb. Test/Other 5
g e Frem Brvat st g for wiuca rewnbursement sas been made without sseking the a/'—)”"'f
/ ‘z “19Us vonurre:. e ol 1. Coniperert £athority. In th- absence , the claim made are not \ 7
sanussitle. The de.:ls of wuch Cuses are o8 under:- . :

®) DuKishors i sveker, Eve g1

Bill No.832 U=3+2000 Rs. 857)/- Out of Rs.8571/s Tost ﬁ'ﬂnO.MR.-In&iM{'
Of Imaging & Research, MRI Scan Centre
Vide RectNo.1738 DE.510-99.for Rs 3000

@) i N 7

Bill No.868/15-3-200z . Re.3320/-  Treument from LNJP, FNAC collectiontest
for Re.300/, Test done from Smnjeev -

Medic: Cantre, Ram Nagar, Pahargar;).
(©) S5 CMMir: ! Phagracist - ;

Bill No.871/16-3-2000 Re.1354/-  Trewtment from GTBE but test ofAN.A

: : From Dr.Lal Path Lab Pyt I3d for Rs.32¢/-
Comment PL

MEV/402/6-2.2001 ReS50/-  Testlor Re.300/ from DNMAS, Timarpur
Vide RectNo.8160, . | :

MB/111572¢-5-2002 R3.498/- Out 5f Ra.200/- fa'hltm_tt of father,

No fumily detail has been sccepted by the HO.0. and no spouse information
Av..lable,
(&) Bapde L ANM,

ME/899/4.2-290 Ks.4410/- GIBM, Room Rent for 3 days of R2.650/-for
Private Rozm has not been reimbureed as per
her ertizlemant.

(C) 1 1Dz o1

MB/§71/1-3-2002 Re.276%/+  Trestment frorn Guru Nanak Bye Centre.
Contact lens for father were purchesed from
M/s Citi Eye OL Centre for Rs.2400/-. ;

No lamily decail has been accepted by H.0.0 No spouse information svailable.
(0 Haci Kishan, Pharmaci

Bill 1029/14-:-2002 Re.6997/-  Treatment from LNJP. for mother.No
certificate/deperdency evailable in the record.
No spouse information available.

(8 ShHari Prakash, Dentel Hygeniay

AB-535/19-1¢-2001 Re336/s Treatinent fram Babarpur Dispy. {or mother.

No fami’y detail available,

(‘n\ D: E' I ihQEﬁ 9‘21 Yo . 1

4 MB-922/12-3.2001 Ka 85€9/. ceainent fram RMIH end Leb test from

Dr.Lul Psth Lab.Comment PI,

1) DeP C8ay, CM0 :

MB.868/3.3-2001 . R3.6955/. Treatrrent from LBSH but thyroid test from
- INMAS,  imarpur for Rs.4000/-.
= MB-1011/31-5-2001 Ke673/s  Thyro.dtest from Dethi Disgnostic Centre,

Krishne: Ngr. No referral alip,No Cash memo.

() Nitw Ay, Pheniecist < ;
-871/3:3-2001 Ru960/-  Tent from Dr.Anand's Imaging Neurological
s Centre,Preet Vihar. Who referred the case to
#aid organisstion wheress the trestmant is
from Vivek Vihar Dispy.

0] ! . : _
MB-724/121-2001 Ra.18503/-  Shanti Mulcund Hosp. Vikas Marg, Dethi,




Gu)

(m) Dok KKheawal ENT Jui
M3-952/19.3.2001 Re.25G0‘- Tredment from LBSH Test from GMRIInsL
Of Imaging Resowch Centre.
MB-747/7-12-2001 R2.7970)'- WMB.thlp..ﬁnmmﬂfW
R3.68(/ fromn Dr.Lal Peth.Lab.,Connaught
Place. *
(n) Dr.Praveen Kumar
ME.579/17-11-200C Rs.2400!- mmmmr:nmmm
; Path.Lab for Rs.900/-
MB-254/13-7-2000 Re.1305/-  Test from Capital Lab.&Diagnostic Centre,
KrishaNgr.
(o) D:Benulein S
MB-19M 2001 R1.19159/- Tredment frorn Kailmh Hospitsl &Resewch
Cartre, Noida.
Rz Roop Lal
MB-797/D4.2001 Rs.30( Y- Test from Dr.Anend Imaging Centre Preet
Viher,
(@ 3hlaw Kuib Dresser
14B-902/6-3.2001 R57157/- Tresment from GBPxt Hosp. Test from
Sun Immaging Centre Hargovind Nagar,
For Rs. 1650/,
¢ hlamBriksh NO
ME-85/9-5-2000 Rs.5000 Trestment from GTBH and test from DIMAS
ForRs. 5000/~
(O N
ME-626/8-12-99 Ks.1) 542/~ Tresiment from GB Pant Hosp. test from
DNMAS, Tinsspur for Rs.4G00/-
() lxPKKhedwal ENT Jol
W.B-675/93-2C00 Rs.4.60/- Trestment from LBIH but test from Deewan
Chend Setpal, KO Mag New Delhi for
Rs.4000/-.
MB-170/7-6-2001 Re.5360/- Treament fromLBSH Test from GMRI Inatl
For Rs.4000/-.
() tiarender Jingh
MB~475/1999 Rs.2712/ Treatment from GNEC,C.Lens purchesed
from City Eye O.Centre New Dethi for
Rs. 2450/ for trestment of

No dependency cerificate /file availsble us the file have been sent to DHI.(HQ)

The remncursement in gbove gll the cases are not in order,Lhe permission was W
Lesought from thie Competent Authority, but has not been followed 'Ihe ngedful may be
Jone otherwine the neceusury recovery may be affected after due verification under

ntimation to the Audit

No spouse information availabie.

In wl! the sbove cases wnd i the following cases 1o spouse informution is
avtilabie w sgcertsin the r2imbursement claim which 16 cssential. e.g.:-

() .. Surender Singh

iy e Jukie Dewi

()  9meRita Luthre ANM

) Sh 9.M Singh, P1

(e) Smi.Rema Kohl., LA

Q) ShVijay Pal, NO

® Sh.Gyan Chand, Dresser

W] Dr C.M Sshoo




\\‘ﬂ@
ESFr
>

Madical claim Has been reimbursed may be

Simuilar type of other cases in which

ceviewed under intimaticn to the Audit. ;

Perrmivsion for regularisation of alithe Medica) claims may be oblained from the
competent authority and necessary recovery be affected from the individual

m«&uv«iﬁcﬁwmm the sudit. 2




) A8, ((Pave g 99-R 1
s st fon o2 oL G020 °?;f@

Bub: o:r.A.[ PCA | S

‘ viule going through the record of DHJI East Zone for the period 1999-2002 ontest checks the
; folivwing uvep.larides were noliced:.
= o S OL R Clarn ivievy paithsmrsserbedilanmpitn vl d b erel s Eed it s Eil s e
r "TYARules. '
(D) 19 proper sunction hus been issued by’ the Competent Authority i.e. Head of Account, U.O.
Ly e 3

KT OT4 Clum of the Driver could not be scritinized for want of Log Book.

&) ~3 per general instruction regarding ) ayment of OTA issued by Delhi Ademn (FinDeptt.)
Delhi, in 1977 Non-gazetied Staff or. entitled 15 Hours p. per person, which has not beer,
“ollowed for examples beiow. The ovizpayment on this account to be recovered under
imation to the Audit, ‘ :

shAmicLal Peon:  Senction Ne.F9/1 00/DH/4/3/73S Dt 26-6-2000.
Bill No.DHS-JTA-228 DL117:2000 for Rs.2173/-

9/9 to /2000 $4x12.50 : ‘Rs. 675/-
F.9/27/26-D}Y/CI/9201+03 Dt. 8-3-2001
Baill No.985/1;H8-EZ Dt 22-3-2001 fer Ri.1113/-
of Houry }

P2 Becovery.
1172000 %0 1/2001 44 x 12,50 ~ ; Re. 550/-
F.9/27/96-D)-S/CT/HQN 6239 D1.16-5-2001
Bill No. OTA/174/DHS/EZ Dt.7-6-01 for Rs.1231/-
/ 272001 w 4/2001 535%x125)= R3. 669/-
[
yhosanipev Kurqer, $1  F.9/105/94/HS/CT/HQ.Dt 10-10-2000
Bill No.644/DHS D.7+12-2000 for Rs.2188/-
114y,2000 to July2000  130x12.50 = Rs.1625/-

(. her sumilar cases be reviewed and compliance be shown to the Audit

~. per OTA Clairs of the foliowing officials Sh. Girish Joshi, Bhagwan Dass, _
Rem Babu , Jei Prakash N.O. etc workung in the Office of Heaith Minister, a1 per PCA Rules, PCA 13 .
allowed 16 attend Hospital dulies etc As the olTicia ' are working with Health Minister they arenot entitied
for PCA The recovery of PCA may be made or res: ans thereol, if sny, may be elucidated to the Audit.

Comh - - Mo 2




Y

BN ﬂ*h.“‘-f!ﬁwﬁlﬂ B/ NSARBCAAAT S

ot

Subject: Gnunt of P.C.A.

In continuation of the office Memo.No.6 dated 21-6-2002 (lllt para of the
Memo.6 ) From the Test check / scrutiny of the records / Attendance Rogister, it reveals
that staff' posted in Otfice Group “C” and “D” are drawing Hospital Patient Care
Allowance. In this refernce attention is invited towards Jt. Director{Admn. ) D.H.S(HQ)
letter No.F.P. A /JDA/DHS/2000/22031-59 Dated 4-7-2001-HLP.C.A. is not-admissible to
Group “C” wid “D’”" employees posted in all C.M Os Offico undu'mous Zonos of
D.H.S. aud D.H.S.(HQ).

C.M.O. Incharge (East Zone ) to ensure mateonphm of the above order and
recovery frou: the effected officials be made under intimation to-the Audit




/,.. . -

SUBLIG. -
During the course of Test Check in respect of DES East Zone, during the peniod of Andit
:,1999-2002, in respect of LTC THE following irreguisrities were noticed:-

(i)we_ﬁmﬂeﬂlmliw :
-+ 4 \While maring claims for LTCs, the information regarding Employment of Spouse and

‘o Farnily details should be scrutinised but the same has not beent followed In several caues
claim has been made for parents, mothers, gis.ers, brothers etc.but no information regarding
dependency of them has been indicated in the Jervice Record Inthe absence, the paymert
made for the claims is not in order. The following sre :_si:r.ype ofgses:-

Dr. Navin Kumay, Paed. Spi. Advence LTC Bill No.529 Dt 21+10-99 for Rs.21010/-.
Adjustmeri Bill No.826 DL3/3/2000 for Rs.23350/-The officer has claimed for self
wife mother md son from Delhi to Chemnai and beck. No information regerding Employmert
of spouse ind mother’s dependency is evailable in the record Hence claim for Mother is i
question. Hence the pay-ment of R2.3336/+ regurding claim of mother is in question
[- - - kRl ----...-r;il.-- - o 43 WA
+& Drann Sanerjas. LTC Advance Bill 63 Dt --2000 for R».6130/- LTC Adjustrnciit Bali
286 DL 1::+7-2000 for Rs.76:58/-.No Certifics:c of spouse is avuilable, no z.ri‘nily detsil is
gvailable in 8/Book

(OIT
oYY

(B DrAmit XrMandal. LTC 81 Dt.9-5-2000 for Ra.6080/-. Ho family detss) is avarisble in
the S/Book ag well as spouse information

’ -{E‘) Dr.CMSahoa. LTC Adv.Bill 7 D1.12-9-2000 for Rs.46476/- LTC Adjustment Bill362
pt. 1-9-2000 for Rs.51640/-. No Certificate of spouse is availsble, no femily detail 18 availsble
in t‘ffBooh Sh.J.B.Sharma, Ph LTC Bill 852 Dt.14-3-2000 for Rs.5527/ and has been
. claimed for mother, there is no epouse / dependency certificate to ascertain the claim. Henee

payment for Re.1579/- iz in question s I

@ Dr.XCranda LTC Ril! No. 786 Dt. 16-2.2000 for Rs.56214/- LTC Adjustment Bili 91 =
Dt.31-3-2000 for Rs.60080/- The mother traveled from Delhi to Bruvaneshwer. No
dependency certificate / fanuly detail / spouse information is svailsblelc ascertain the 2iav..

Hence the claim for mother 18 in question. Th. dependency of of son named Radha Madha-

l?andn-ZS)'re. is also in questior. . No Ceruficate regarding non-employment of son/

ne;-ﬂ_ld:n:y ;v avariable in the record Hence- Lickets of onward jouney for Fs 134307 fp vt
one ticket for retur for Rs. 5208/, total com:e to Rs.15,615/- need clanficatics. frendithe

office. Sisnlar cases be reviewed under intimation to the Audit. 3

(1) Pene) iirrent:

)
(@."J Dr S Bered T gve officer hsd - ahier, wii advance for 321007 - vide Bell 1o B

p T 05442000 11 or Hew Pelly to Culovita and Lack and has subm.uie 4 Adjusignent T
ety 288500 vige Bill Y0 29) Dt.12-1-2000 Yo certificate yegarding el Crnne e

4 Nn gevices cord relatingto Dr. Banmjre i produced b

spe e has biren rezords g

Sudii

nen e povened U C T b0l T e fndit Wendf oo sl thethe

Simutar twz e of

ORI S RV I S ALk

St b i e !

T T 13 (P 6590205 o
Ponn b ﬁy




"

ool o
(e 22 fons 14[Poun T A2

Sub:Payrant of Washing Allowanco to the Paramadical Saff of Hospitals and Dispansariss undor
Directorate of Health Services who are sntitled to Uualform - 2

~ Q Yove -ty (pora 39 V5 S

Reference liter No ., 14191 90-PCA/L 12-12-3000 of MO Parsonnal & Pensions,Gost. of

DL6&/6200] of GAD Depli.,Govt. of Delhi mnd letter No.FIAUPHC/MAPH/S8/Vol. N/ 2109-2124
‘& 11.9-2001 and its endorsement No.F. 1/14 /PHC/TRC/2001/1029-35 Di.8/6/2001 of M&PH Deptt,
Got. of Delhi, Washing Allowwnce @ Ras.85/-pm is sdmissible oaly to Group 'C" & ‘"D’ categories of
Parumnedical employees not belonging to common categoties - . Wt

1 The Group ‘D' employees have been posted us per details:
1. Smt. Unn.1 Kumari - W/Attendant |
2 Sh Anend Pal . W/Aitendent
3 Sh YwhPal " Nuring Orderly
4. Sh ArvuaDutt : NO/Peon/Attendant/
S Smt Mamiza Kumari Messenger/Peon
6. Sh Days Ram .. Dresser it
- Referen-¢ of washing allowsnce drewn and paid to stalf of CMO East Zone s per details:-
. APB/301Du$-8-0 70/ @88~ . -4« 6/2001
2. APB/302 Dty-8-01 910/- .. @85/ JhAr Y §2001
3. APB/303Drs-8-01 . 210/ RO, 7~ T : &/2001 -l
4 APR/8IIDu11.102 = 640/ LR ? "RIFTto, b
$. APB/830Du1-1-02 2070/ @S L . s iaea 872001 L
6. APB/849DtL15-1-02 42352/- ‘@8s/- * . 8/97t05/2001 -
7.  APB/863 Dt.25-1-02 890/ @18, T T eedes :
8. APB/858Dt15-1-02 = 8570/~ @15 : ~do— . : i
9. APB/824 Dt -1-02 2046/ @ : 9-10-95t0 30--2001 ;
10. APB/370 Dt 5-9-01 910/« @ 85/- 6/2001 4
1. APB/377 Du5-9-01 70/ @ 85/- 6/2001 ]
12. AFB/624 Dti-1-02 20464+ @15/ . 10957/ !
@ 30/ v 8167 to 5/01
. @ 8s/- S 6/01 to 9/01
13. APH/B49Dr25-1-01 4235 @15/ 8/97 to 5/01
14. APB/B63 Di.i5-1:01 6901/ @15/~ . 8/97to 5/01
15. APB/378 Dc5:9-01 4550/- @ B5/- - 601

From Lhe sbove, i,cuclewwwomceoimmmmwdwmmm
@ Rs.15/-pm, Rs.30/-pm, and Ra.65/-pm by deeming the ermployees s common #hd uncommon cilegory
both. The payment of Ra.85/-pm is admissible to all group 'C’ wd ‘D’ Peramedical amployees not
belonging Lo corarrun categories hence payment made in not in order. The authority is required Lo make
necoseary recovery trom the oftietals trom those who @ not uder common categories, under intimation
Ts the audit, &g per circulw/onders quoted sbove. : )
Thi rosediul sy bi done snd complisnce ihown to Audit




‘f)w_a ¢ {9 & J), %~>°r>9;}

§UB: Conveysace Allowsnce 1o CEE- Officers

Caring test chack of the cecord of Dﬂlplm inrespect of Granz of Conveyance Allowance 10

CHS Officers under N.C.T. of Delhi during the pariod of Audit, almogt ol! the Medics! Officers &r©
drawing Conveysnce Allowance from the OMc“f.qw in!!l'l'-'el ge-, "

'Y
1 -

Dr. RF.Midna, cMO

Dr. Adarsh Kumes, CMO

Dr. C.M.5dhoo, CMO

Dr. T Sits Rama R20, CMO
Dr. Rajendst Prusad, MO .

LR 0o

T3 it

Reference lelier No.F.A—:?OiBJWK:HB-W Dated 1—11-87 ®d 2-11-89 of the Under Sccy.
Gowt. of India and its endorsement Ho.!f.'mdzms-}l&!w Dred 2-2-99 of 0.8.D.(Health)Govt
Of Delhi and e endursemernt NO.UHW-'DHNEI!L(HQ) 7071-83 Dted 1912-99 of CM.0.
ich some i jons have been issued for Payment of Cormeyance
Allowance scmmdesible to CHI. Officers working in Gowt. of Delhi, The conveysnee cluims

Bills could not be scrutinised due © oon-submission of relevant files and cecord by the office:
Hence itis pointed out that befor« asctioning the claimof conveysnce sllowances, the Coumgn'mg
Officer should venty whether the ({ficer has \ngimatedthe purchase ofthe vehicle sadthe claim of
the said vehicie only. Controling fficer Lo enmre that the cleim is being made a8 PET instructions
Laid down s per GOVt of India/ \wovt.of Delhi Circular.

Necessury clunfication i required from the office, siter needful being done:



Wihile scrulinizng

Allowancs.

veals that the [olowing officerv/officials remained of

fagee but the recovery of Transport Allowance e notbeen effcct:f‘.nsﬁzd:::nce from duty exceeding 3¢

Gays due to icave. Mpninmc’lion&u allowsnc3 will not be sdepissible during sbsence from duty
exceeding 5t days dueto |eave of any kind. The detal® i maunderis

1. Dr Seema Reni 3-1-2002 to 4-3-2002(E/L) -34 duys

2. D: Sunita Chhakss 24.5-99 10 24-6-99C/L) . 32days

s S Kumod, 3 5.3:99102-6-99CA) - 33 days

4 g, Pritam Singh.Dresser 1.3-01 £ 31-3-01E/L) O stdee i

5. sr. Durgs Rem,3:C 27-2-01t0 194-01(EL) . © 86 days .
23.-4-0% t0 2-6-02 56 days

6. Sury. Setwati, SCC 15-11-12 TO 30-12-9%(E/L) A6 dwE ...
164-0 0 21-5-01 %) 4€ days

~ o Tranaport Allowance may be recovered in the above cases afté

intimation }0 the Audit

¢ due verification undes




Reference letter No. Z.16023/2/03-CHS V Dt. un

$UB: Relmburssment for Newaspapers o CHS Officere at their residance.

198 of M/OQ HAF. W, Nirman Bhawar,

Gowt. of Indis andits Mmﬂo.F.?llWﬂ-HﬂWDt?ﬁm of Addl Secy Health HAFW
Deptt., Gont. of Delhi and its Mmmuo.?.1wmmmmmqmnw1m Dated

12-7-99 of CMOHQYHOO/DHS, the entitlement for reimbursement of newspapers to CHS
Officer is as under :-

§No. Leve] of CH3 Officer .

1 Director General of Health Services Mo limit S0

2 Additiopal DGHS or equivalent 03

3 ‘Jenior Administrative 02

4. Belw&uﬁorMniniltrlﬁande 3 0}

The reimbursemert of newspapers inay be made by the respective Institutions /Organis-

sion where CHS Officer 18 posted on p¢

jon of billw/cushmexrio by dhe weeyrried officer. the

officer will have to opt to either return the «1d newspapers or s deduction will be made from their

reimbursement bill @ 13% for retaining the: newspapers.

While scrutinising the records reldingto reimbursement of newspepers of the Office of
CMO E..st Zone,DHS the following irrepﬂ:filied.hat-comhgl were noticed:-

1. The cash receipUbill for reimbursement of newspapers submitted by the officers should
be verified from individual concenicu and his/her name sheuld be menticned inthe
column 8014 to-=-aswev=rm—=s —.Bﬁmmmmumm‘hfuMsﬂu

under:-

(8) Bills related to Dr. 8.C. Pradhan, CMO
®) Bills related to Dr. CP.Nunjal, CMO
(<) Bills related to Dr. Kavitn Gupta

()] Bills releted to Dr. Preshant Singh

2. It is deerned that

hawkers raise the morghly bill for the néwspapers suppliedto

E— 3
customers. The quarterly bill /six rmothly bill / yeerly bill submitted by the medical

officers are not in ander, h{cw cayes are as under-

$No. BillNO. &Duc Amount(Ra.)
1. CBALINI-302 1929/~
1/10/00 10 31/12/01
(Quarterly Bill)
2 - do -
\/1'5/')0‘.;:31.’?/01 1775/
(Querteriy Bill)
for Fa *341-

f—

e rewspigcs L owher of Dl b Auny ot has sgsued

Billreinedlo
Dr. Kavita Gupte

Dy Kaiash Hazariks

- o s

cash menie for rrimiurseineti of

newspeper of W > S K Associntes, Froperty Dealer, 95, Erahubail Enciave Leltun 10972
el Goen 1t -4 zaler the 1w e ol BEVRIDET ewier &g v addnEe O HA T

#re as under

SHe  Eujs v FXIIRRY (N

% ; oty 11

= KOs
SIS Nyt LA

The rescor wre te be eap-ained i Andit

e newpele

Rerame
Adzc o rubber stang = f
Newepape: tavib er et
1iurie de AGEUNE.

ey g:'n-.r::!!;, D g by e wshapcr to varicus sustorr.a cond choLe oo




Y
~

~
£:31hi-1 10053 has issued cush Memo Lo D Rajender Prasad in & sequence for the }?’7 ]
diiferent months s per delail: - \ A
i {180/31-8-59 Ra.}S8- . . -
2 1161/ 30-9-99 ReiS0/- o
3. 1162/31-10-99 RelSS .
4. 1170/31-1-2000 Rs.155/- 2
5. 1179/30-4-3000 Rs.150/~ S
6. 1180/31-5-2000 Ra155/-
1. 1195 /143:2001 Res.140/-

Keceipt No.1181 to 1194 from the month 1-6-2000 to wz-ﬁooliulpeaiwly ina
sequence. :

The necesswry clarification & required {rom the olfice. The neccssary action be taken
w:d all the ebovs clarification Le explainud to the Audic. :

A4S

> 9
w10 aceor Lngly. Thas the &3 Avedd Hewspaper Agaacy,543 Ashok Nagar, o o :




w2 Mmoo . OV 17 T )

While going through the record suppliedto the Audit {or the perod 1999-2602 by DHS, East Zone

Delhi, it reveals that Bill No. FPA- 920 Dt 12-3-2001 smount:ngto Rs.10,24 1/- wes raised for payment of
Special increment {or undergoing Sterilization operation The sanction for grant of Speciel Pay was allowed
Vide order No.25 dated 1-2-2001 (letter No.F.5/32/8 VDHS/Lstt /EZ/655 dated 1-2-2001 of CMO(ED),
' DHS). The date of operst:on is 26-6-89. As the cluim is spproximately 12 years old and senction insued

» after vlapse of spproximalely 12 years later, hence the claim must be investigated by the Competent
Authority a3 per GFR 82-53 but the sanction hus been issued with the spprovel of Director of health
Services, who is not comprtert in this case.

y As per GFR-83, Clm which arc 6 16ix) years old should be crtertained wnd paid sfter precheck,
If il supporting records &~ avaisbie wid there are valid reavons for its non-submission tn time, Where
relevard records wre not available prior epproval of the Tovt. I:ence the shove cuse requirzs from the
COMGIALAL SENOTITY £Or {12 reguiarisation. Ny o4ru! be done ol complimnce be shown Lo audit.




i Rbpue W T

o g s

% dispensaries, inthe Zone, the following irregualritics Were muecd, s

i) . ispyTrilokperi L AOoN-0%: Page 83151162 L Tgs
@) ispy Raghuoupet 1001-02: Puge - 35,183,228, 242 U g

While lmimy the records of Otfice of CM (et Z ...ane)'blﬂ e

Medical Officer Ve ordupamnu have not {nitialized each s\dmminnu 4
madicine sock Fe register both nmnuockmdwbmckmdmhtnduﬁwof :
it.the entire page has been uumlmd o one, which isnot in order. A\ few instances ©€:-
o, - DispySeclumper, . Page 23,60.54-61, 162,184,243, 10-‘.';18,1.%9-1,29 s
b} ta Dupyhptp-l‘l -1999-00: Pmns.za.u.ls ;% t’i

s e 2000-01: Pages 84, 187,
% 5 2001-02: Page G .201,334'i
(- Gcencalomf . Page 49,5363, 61,97, ua e A0
A Vuccwmrccord : a. Ty Tgnmer -
9 . 'Duwmelhﬂaw 1999-0:: Page't042,91.\02 %0 .-wU e
. g . 2000-01: Page 30,39,40, 104 % i
o 2001-02: Page 33, 83119.122-:’&1‘};. AP -
L) .rpylohnpu e Page 1526 -
1 ow.m!ovemtm; should be generslly avoided, but if mads, it rowsst be Mcﬂd
. by *Red Iri Enlry” put the sam: has not been done. 2 Eﬁmﬂ“clﬂ ,-u-
o Dispy Seclampl Page 23,235,517, 132,138 %

o o 1: pyGeeaColony 2388 1226,51,56.5990 1034 r'\}lli‘c:_; 8
iy | Tispy. JeEest 1999-00: Pegs {11 - T Amaa
'2000-01: Pege 361904 itwedd Y

Mo Certificate recorded i med cine Stock Registes regarding Pagiog qd)jq‘f o].’pwns

: hwo\ml Jone, A few instance> arei=

B Lispy. Seelampur

iy o L Geeta Colony

ii - DY Arvind Nagsr, (.’rmds :
i) X apy.m:.keshliw i TR

Medicine Stock Register and Gen era] Stock Regiated for comurmble fnm consumsble

© glock iten.s should be separaLe bul l:htdnpmm..., who pubmiLLe drgcqtd. iLrevesls

that no s¢; yale register has be peen prepered: A few insunces are's A

By 1 Tispy- Juﬂpm
i Dispy. AV Nagar, Ghonda

Some dis;’ apsaries did not prodiace the Munw Look (e We'i;f indest from

CPA), inle ablmcew:recem could not \nmﬂ'u.ed.hftwwuﬂ:--"-

)] Lispy. Asvine liugen - honda

i) 1 Y Mo qali Fazilpurs :

i) LEgY Mukesii Negdl . >
iv) .\ipy. Kalyw-vad £

Some di¢, rnaaried dia riok b \Ldpﬁ!ﬂdemsw L ..r regit urmdeﬂbmk{a'nb

s

stock, fro.aTiepy- Lo b BtOCK, mthubunczorm record co! uldmthewmﬁh 2

few inste <ts 808

) py. Muke o n tdagar
i) : .py Kalyw V&
O e 24 West Jyott Nagsr

o Prys.:3l YerificuLivn af\m:hcmuhavc peen fizde in r/o Io\lowmg Wu -




i i Dispy. Seelampus ; it
. rd ?l.) Diipy: Muﬁ}lnx.(}hmdl :;.
' ili}.‘ Dupy mlwq : _

§ c....-.i,' .'_.;'.J.;;':.e.'_.‘. gl & ‘
“v'u Dm?mdﬁﬂ‘lﬂ{- ; é?

.vu

deuu\ : :
Lonyy returmne sduper = o nﬂw -
mnupy cmuConw S ua..:-n. -q W i

g_;. 'p.p of ue:ucm Blodk g g
L 2000 2000 }mf, Me.1S¥ g
'E ‘} D ioooft: on}il-'l 2000 ol Feci? rom Dispy. MAsI AP

@

been Filled 88 P& e :
9 h.rmotmdlmls ackmwhﬂmt 4 gﬂ
Sl g.:ci.oaevw M‘w inutumnce- .

Dispy: J-w“"
4y Dy Johripur

o o

crutinized, Que Lo RO a0 e Do g
5 Wx:d%fmlwu;;:&m nuqusr:d from ree : ;
x, Lo adl

. i ; ‘:
S
o
»
1
"- -
.
. Ty
: \ ' K
5 4 :‘
;! 1
)
]
:s :
..
i -
Ty
g
'.'l'(
e




-

Wﬂw—ﬂwlm sorvice alver 26 vyars ofspuvice 95
Yoars befors uirement. or S Yeurss :
As - ;
e dCTS C 1972 record with OM.IB/EV/6/63 Part ¥
i 2&-66“_, , the venfication of service of the Govt . Servant should be completed 0n
b pletiap of 23 years of § years before dats or'ret ‘from the concerned PAO and
. Certificse in the prescribed form issucd to the employee. During the course of Audit it
0 ?muhd.lthaz the sasme verification has not beey. done in respect of 96 officer/officials
> of s Dag.ot Health Services-East zone, Goota Colony, Deli(List aituched), e seme
- BaVY 10T dons from PAQ conceined and 8 Ce dficate should be isvued 0 tho cmployes
) o offect. Compliance be shown 10 the Audi snd similar cases may alzo be reviewed
. aecordingly.
ol SR e -*a'_ i
T Namse ' wti: * Dasign. Date of Appolnument s
1, Dr. P. .mﬂ.-wd cMO. i 18.4.97
2.- Dr. RZ Qureshi CMO. 164,74
-3 Dr.KCPmd CMO. 19375
‘4 Dr.MDuh . cMO. 6.4.77
§, D CML 3000 cMO. 1277 :
¢ Dr JilieDev: . CMO. 29376 .
7.« Dr C.3Kan - CMO. -91.76
8., Sh Randhif Singh Sr.P.A 1.136
9: Sh S.P.SheT 1.D.C 51171
10. Sh Nandan Singh LD.C 10.271
11, Sh LN.Meh1o uDc 157.74
12. Sh AK Grover Prarmaciel 12.6.75
13. Sh B.D.Shema « 4o~ 2611
14, Sh Bhan Prakash -~d0-- 30876
‘14’ Sh DK.Sachdevs --80° 4114
.16. Sh ' --do-+ 3374
17. ShXRAY «edo-- 13.2.13
18. mxm-ram -doe* 21.625
19, Smt. Neelam Sachdevu o=d0- 16.12.70
20. Sh. RN .Sharme <edo= 15.12.76
171, & Narula vedDee 21971,
72, Sh SLArora - -doee 20.9.7%
' g Sstwant Goel «-do-- 23.9.72
24, Sh Sursj Mohan Singh ~do-- 209.15
75, Sh Vinod K. Sharma <ad0m 25.9.73
126 sh ML.Goyal . e 2.21%
27, Sh RD.Tiwa --do-- 15319
28. Smb Aleysmma Mathew ANM 12.9.71
29, Smt. Blrolesh Kumari ANM. 2337
30 g Chander® | ANM 11.12.74
31. Smb Tndo Bale & ANM. 11.8.76
32 amt. Joginder Kaur ANM. 111270
33,. Smt. Arora ANM. 9971
34, Serp Rita Luthre: ANM 30176
35,, Smk. n ANM 1.10.70
36, Smt Sudesh Gulali ANM 21.12.7%
37. St Santosh Sharma ANM. 3.6.72

W,) ?‘

5
yunic Ul v
re

heY




s
A

38. Smt UrmilaH Ram

39, Smt. Vidyswati Bharti

40, Smt. Shanta Shama
41, Smt. SrlaDevi Kalre
4 Smi. Blupinder Kaur

44, 8h Roy Koshy
45. Sh Daniel T.T.
46. Smt 8K Jood

47. St Valsamms Verghese

48, Smb Valsamms ssac
49. &Bﬂﬂl?nkﬁh
50, Sh. Gokul Cher.c
5}. Sh Inder Sain
$2. Sh. Gysn Chand
53, Smi Ramwati
54. Sh Ram Briks!'
55, Sh RamNiwas
$6. Sh Surgj Bhan
57, Sh. BabuRam
53, Sh Sits Ram Majhi
59, Sh. Khwshi Rer.
60. Sh. Madan Lal
61, gh PremPal

62 mmsw.
63. Sh SetRam

64. 8h Maden Lal
65. Sh Pysrelal
66 Sh Om Prakish
€7, Sh Patp

68, Sh Renbeer Singh
69. Sh. Prakash

40, Sh Salek Chand
71, Sh Man Singh
12 gh Ved Prakusil
73. ShBhoop Sing?
74, Sh. Laemi Chand
75, Sh Reri .

76. Shﬁnhlnhl
71. Sh Kalg Rem
98, Sh Sorsj Pal

=79 ShXKalicharen

Lty sd;_a&':jn.'!:ﬁm‘.

. gY.-Sh: Gopi Ram
g2 Sh Durga Re -

* 83,5 B Dt
g5 SH, Duli Chard,
g6, SheKishan Dusé
g7. Sh'Ram Ratl2
88. Sh Rajui"7 ’
69, Sh Ramesii Chand
90, Sh-Chhedalsl

Coushoamilall oo 7
92.- Sh, Hari Singh -

-

-do~
-40-
-do-
-doe
-do-
«40-
-do-
-do-
-do-
.d(‘\-
-Jo-
-do-
-00*
a0
-do~
«doe

-do-
<do*
e
-do-

143177
1$.11.77
51.5.




Y (

\/'\'
9. Shl(immwvw'qB;nwari‘ PG
96. Smi. Shumti Jwroan_ 0 - Cedoer

3 = P — -

4.373
185,71




ﬁla_,ﬁ R’KPM)(,Q_QQ *';(’_e;a\pu

—wm%ﬁ—ggw‘q

Whik i 5thmug:me records of DHS, Bast : ane, Geeta Colony, Delhrqn test cneck duri
5 ing
theperiodof udlt 1999-2002 in repect of Long Term Ac- wices, the following irregularities ‘e noticed:-

D, Dr.CKun,CHO HBA
. i)"OD0 BdbbirSingn, CMO - 1 - MCA
i) D-. Sunitre Banerjee, MO MCA :
iv) .'Dr. 3.X Tipathi, CMC Scoouer
v) D RajeshKusrar, OO MCA
w) "*'Dr.M Duah, MCA
£

;

m)"‘DrSmKhnn" o S
o The salagy of Dr. Surite Khatri nmthn.aghmmdmc-mu; “overy reganding
'l'.m MC.A, GPF, Comp:ter are not aff s cudfranchOO The regucos e e e
L\.'? explained Lo the Audit.

viii) "3 8h. C: Mista, Pn

"1
™

couier o

fv-

b)) ) Sh Premod Kurnr, Fir No intimetion reg Purchs:e <
office as per recond

%) - 5. Mshesh Chend, Pn

; T“e interest venfu.sno.\ in respect of . . NO. () to () except A0, i iu e verzfied from
the PAO wid interest recovery Lo be uitected ur« er intimation to the Audit.




vt

W

,f/m”q”*

Diwring L!" course of auditing!
officials was ukgd for. In all 521 officera/offi;:
information s have been submitted in respect o

Ihehcd. may please be oblained with complets:
-‘s Aler gerutiny of the

mmlntuu wege noticed:«

iJ.

m\_;@;g-ﬂlo»m HL? i ,J_

47 .g\?ﬂ' 15193'1“’)

m.mw

v

/o DHS Tast Zone, the inf

ot ~f all tha nchum"

1 v
il veplovl Vi B Wb

[ R

'm

Al are nmmm&usomcebmthe spouse
7327 officials. Regarding rest of 194,asper annexure
columns dully filled and submitted to the Audit.

spouss information submitted in r/c'283. oﬂicc:lotficuh the following

i T 48 per MH &FW OM No.5-11011/6/92 CGHS M—UG@BCF)DL Wﬂ & AMARul
Bpouse is employed in a Stale Goumoinceﬂmlwfcmm or Bodies financed. patlyor ';‘ogyu;
the Central or State Gowt., local bodies & Private organization which provide medical services, the
‘medical (ucility can be sveiled from one place only and 8 joint declarstion as Lo who shall preferto claim is
srequired 10 be fumnished In the following cace: the requisite joint declarstions are required from the

mloycroflhupumubomm:mmﬁonwotbelocdlm bodi
Medk:l.'n lacilities. amous bodies and geiting fixed/

1. Dr(Mra)SNuh DrBNeh ; DHI ;
*2.  Dr(Mrv)Madu Chands DreKrisho: ; : ‘Minof Infermstion & Technology
£3.  :Dr.(Mre.)Savita Singh Dr.Ajay Kr. Reitwey 5
t4, -:Dr Ashok Kumur Jamreni  9mt Nands Jamswni " Dre. ai‘maam af Dalhi
‘€8, -Dr.(Mre.)Barls Oupta ShBr{jesh Qug fpay, Delhi =
£6. DrRejesh Kumaer DeChandike ~ ~ © b ‘*’Hmdu Rao Hosp., MCD
«7. D1 Surinder Singh Mre.Subhasta Lats ' Dtt of Ed, Gowt. of Delhi
28 .DrP.KKhedwal Dr.Ri "MCD v
9. D MP.Singh Dr X Adash ‘MCD
¢ 10, . Dr.3amita Gupta Dr.Amesh Gupta Dcpu.oi Forensic Med. MAMC
‘11, DrJilay Dar St Prabe Ranj Dte. of Ed, Govt. of Delhi
) 2. Dj',RoOp m hai’ncm I_nco-------o-do---.-- savssvovesw
13. Lr.Suchets Parwal Dr.B.P.Prwal GTB Hospital
14, Dr.Pratibha Sharma Dr.Perag Vashisth MCD
15.  LwNeersj Gupta Dr.Rachrs. Gupts SHS (DHS)
16. Dr.RenuPate! Dr PurveenXr. LHMC
17. Ded.Anand Dr.3.K Anand ESIC
-18.  FaVinod Dhusmens,UDC  SmiNirreal Kanta * LBSH
19. SmiVijayahree 31 ShHarisr. Kr. S&JJ MEP
20. Smi.Kurmud, 31 Sh. Amish Kr. APMC
.21, thSubhash NarulePh Mrs.Rakugh Dte.of Ed ,Govt. of Delhi
22, Syed Nuim Akhtar Ph Nishat froze MCD
‘23, Fratibha Rani, Ph ShRamedh Kr. ... CIPL, Deptt.
© 24, VeerBug Ph ShDevinder Xr. & PNB .
25.  Mukesh Khurane, Ph Mrs.Veuns Khurana *  UP Irigation
26, Manoj Kr.Chauhan,Ph. MreKe: r Dte.ot Ed.,, Govi. of Delhi
27.  Ajay Kr.Shama, Ph Mru.Rajaiks Sharrna mesvesssarzoredQopereenmooouse
28. fremKr.Pande Mry.Re-v Pande Min.of Finance ’
29. Mrs.Bimlesh Kr. ,ANM ShKanal Kr. Mur.of Defence
30. Mre.Rajni Shams,ANM  Sh.8.D.Sharma Delki Police

,‘,5%,‘

O\L”V/

(Lf)fﬁ'



eap
i, ~
48. - Sl Xusum
59. M. E Joscph ANM Jojep P M v P
€0. Mri SwhDaviWP.D.m o 500k
61. Mn.vmuhnem_ Mr. PVerghese e IR e
6. S mmm,scc Chanderwati "_I:__qml_-,i e
: ; 2
mlom-e:mm-l . J i
/
: iE .
Spouse information has not been received from the following Omcsdomciah of DHS East Zooe:
5, Dr.A.dtlhK\ml’.CMO § Druo}mw.wﬁ
7 5 Df.l(iihlh HBazariks, CMO s. DI.RY-SM. C‘MO
\ »  DrXavita Gupth MO 6. Qr.swhbwazrsh cMO




X

-

%
9. Di ArunBanere? MO 63.4Sh Pewent XrSalyjs, Ph
g DrPrem Chand, SMO 64.- Sh.Predecp Vashisth, Ph
9. Dr.Rajender Prasad, IMO a._.nmbhﬂmph
10. Dr.Ruma Sarcer, sMO %erm‘. h
11, Dr.Sandeep Gautam, SMO ﬂ.-wmm
11. D~ Shiveryj Singh, SMO 68. ShRN Chauhsn, Ph
13. Dr Prassd, MO 20, SnRam Komar, Ph
14. Dr.Nerender Singh, MO 0. ghRajesh Kumd)
15 D-Pumesh Sharma, MO 1. S Rohissh, PR !
e Drmw.w " Tuels, Ph
17, Dr Puneews Hyasi, MO ‘7, Scck Saikosh Rathl, PR
18, Dr yas, MO 4 : Goel, Pb .
19. Dr.P.P.Agger Vs, (a:7.(o) RET "W )
20, Poonan Pal, MO 'n6;-Sh m?b
21, Dr.Abha Rani, MO 77, Snfubhash Ph.
22, Dr Madtulika Gupta. 8. h Vinod Sherma, Ph- )
23 'armm-smuo 19. a:;ﬂmm
% DrMeml.MO 80, Sh Ph .
DrMonaliss Borah, MO 81. wmd.um,pm
16. Or Meenakshi Bharsdwaj, 82, SmiXasture Arore,
77 Dr.Premt Agsarwsl, MO 83, mm:da'w.nmd
78 Dr.3.N.Bund, MO 84, W‘le
29. Dr.Baby Mol 0 8s. e, ANM
30. DrHarleen Kauny MO 86. Sl Kurnari, ANM
3 DrIndrspa) Singh, Spl. Sué g7, Bore ¢h Sharma, ANM
2 Dr.Monica Vohrs, spi. - 88 G\_ﬁlﬁ.w
33 DrRanjuns Qupth S % 89. Srmk3 ARaimol, ANM
24 DriKishore X Spl. 90, St Thukamma el, ANM
45. Dr.Anil Kum#, Spt. 91. 8hA Mathew,
3¢ Dr.Sumesh Rathi, MO 92. ghDenicl T 1A
37 &WSM&&.PA ﬁ.MLW. s
48, SnDalip Kuman Lpc G4, arﬂ-'l'mmulluhm
49, Veens s, LDC 95, BmL , ANM
40, Shayesy Kr.Sharma, 96, mﬂoyusBeck.Mﬂd
41, ShQujendrs pal, ST . 9. MW_WW;AHM
41. ShAK Croven Ph - g8, SmiCiney Joseph, AN
43, Sh A K Musted, Fh 99. Sent. Wenité, AN
* 44, ShAY Pal Bhasir, 71 waan;.mip.i Styurms, ANR4
45, Sh.Amit Mehes, Ph 101 .Sers.Vidye! i ANM
46. g Ansnd Kr.Gupta, P 102.3LR ichel PN, LA
47, Shhnil Yudav, P Iw.&r\l-smeh Acors, N
«8 mc,MMiud.Ph \ot.sml-Dinmle Vermu, =T
a9. mc.?.?rami‘.a, rh 10!.mc1-mdﬁfhl gingh,Dresser
50, Sh.Digamber Singh Ph 106.8nh Devi Ra, Dresact
5. Sh Gaursav Chuﬂ‘..?h. ‘.01.&1Lhdirn‘.3e¢i.Dr¢lur
52. ahe-ym?nkuh.?h ; TOESh.Jn;dim.Drmer
53. shH 9.Bani, Ph 109.8h Luv Kuah, Dresser
54, ShJB.Snama, Eh 110.0h Pritas gingh, Dresect
55. gn Jegmohen Cnawla, Ph 1‘.1.5:.?.m.1)u. Dressef
56. gh Xuldeep siogiy P 1 1z.stmudn Singh, Dresaer o
57. gn L.S. Rk Ph. 113.91&'[20?::3&!1 Kimar, Dresier
58. gmLMenin Bnaradwel: oh © 114.5h 3us Ran 1dajht, Prenzer
59. Sml-Mul'ﬁesh Rathi, P 1 118!\.3‘..‘0!\3:.‘: Crund Bhl"ﬁdwti. Dressel
60. S!\Muituh'fmwur.'?h 116.%.81.\'011511:13!1'&‘. Dresser
61. spOPJein, h 117 .5l Jiha Fan Ehmmsur
62. gh Puka} ALY Fa 11330 Khostid Pam, Dregsel




Y

11%.5h Amrit Lal, NO

125 Sh.Arun Kumiar, NO

121.Sh Bhagwun Dass, NO
122.8h Bahadur Singh, NO
123.5h Chandan Singh Rawal, NO
124.Sh.Imran Khan, NO

‘ \N;&sh.m Bhagwsn, NO
: 7.8h Jitender Nath, NO
: Jghushall B, |
[!?‘Gla- : lf‘mh !{D

* 129 ShKaun.. v
130.Sh.Xrishen Su~

y21.ShManoj Kuwns, :%*\ |
132.ShNaresh K. Sharma, e ST

133 Sp Ram Niwss, N
1:+4.ShRa Kuenar, NO

141.5h Shradna
142.8h Teri Rem, Messenger
143.8h Ry Kumar, Driver
)44.5h Amilal, sce
145.5h Durga Ram, scC
146.5h Gopi Ram, 3ce
147.5h. Gokul, 8cC
148,8h Geun snankar, SCC
149.Sh Laxni Chand, SCC
.50.8h. MadanLal, scc
191.8h Pywe Lal, 8CC
152.8h Ryj Kumw v/0 D.3,5¢C
153 S, Ragbir Singh, 5CC
154 Sh Ashiaje Kymar,SCC
1568 Bijender Kr, 3CC
156.8h, Ams Chaid /0 Ref sce
.~ 157.3h Amar3) ghyo IR, 8CC
e 1$8,000008h. Bulject Sy , 50

163.8h Duli Ohand, S9C

164 .8 Jevir Singh s/o 8.9, 83C
165.8n Kalicharan, s9c

166.8h. Kesrs, RN

161.8h Orn Prakush #'C B.R,38C
168.Sh Ramesh Chand /o P, 88C
169.8h. Radney Shyam, 88C
170.8h Ramjt Lal w/o Sukh, sSsC
171.8h. Suresh /0 Jailal, S8C
172.8h awenhchnnd o 3.A,83°
173.3n. Sursj Pdl, 83C

174 8, Vikrun Singh 8sC

=N

Y

. .188.8h Pyure Lal

-

gy
——— =

175.9mt. Kamlesh , S8C
176.8h Kumal Singh, 83C
_ 177.8h Anand Kumar, 8s8C
178.8h. Jagbir Singh s/o NR... 85C
179.8h Om Prakash g/o B.3., 88C
180.8h. Rej Kumar, SSC ™/
.. 181.8h Rakesh Chaudshary, ssC

+".182.8h, Hari Singh, 85C ~

183.8h. Om Prakash oo B.lal, SSC -
‘4,80, Kan Bingh, 88C

/o B.Ram, BEC .
186.8h. Ran Raitan 33C

-;197.68h Bultan Bingh, [T Te

168.8mb Shanti, 39C
#189.8l Sanjeey, S8C

* 190.)2r.Shards Verma CMC
. 1918t Gewa Medve, sl

:3q frvind Sharroe, Ph

T 3.811113»1'.1:11. Singh,N.2

154:5h Ras: Babu Manjhi,N.C

Yo



Selicyme:
2
[‘“x’f {:_'-
B 27
Ao

-
R TSI

g1 ,,,J. a.szenf ﬁ

¥ o pure 2LTF 42 /5/0 @//v’: Wils yorenss

&M o e csvnnse %CJAM/./E;9Q‘¢4
27 € ,é;iﬂ Wf #mw"m%ﬂ

o A M, STk Auo bee,
‘ﬁﬂz& bee;

”-Z_}

‘-/' 'f""”??’ Mo ‘alenctone (A‘" vz,

tlaveS £ O. L wilons pectcad Cedpete ur
Sl /Ac.u;f Aeune L orteeli?

T awntyppma y&!/):/a/ /;’/t// /

/, I
fo /f/gf' Sowwo 1€ Pl e %

&H«.u‘ / 4 /J/ 5/}”’”

i awewt Ma// Sec...
Y. 7.7 cllad 23/ (o7

W ek b ISP
e pS fb 72/5799
o&/az/ﬁ V44
£ /:/ /75 /J‘/ Sy
s 31 )0/ 20
LY Vs
o
{ J.i'///’!”” A 4 ’f )
Jsppre P o
Dy fme o 3/
//5‘/ PRk 4 /b ,ﬂ/&/’ ; '
Gy abort AnF /"05}/ 3, e .?f/w/&qf/‘

_._,.._,J../z Prdi-—a o2 ane/
?;a're,fr /1;/ AL Lo oy & ,-}»

H? wevisey C de eﬁo‘

/ @odeirelionent /é‘
2 L Goetboy, o teer 424 shiarcide)) ;‘v
e Lo

0
kS

i

PL.

’ R 5
5 e R e

/!
Jerte.




o soriin g 205 s
b awr /’”“‘g
7;?? --gzzg 'ﬂ;maéﬂ

W cﬁeeﬂ Pory e

2ev/ /Mf‘d/mf; ,{:Z;/Q )/wwd
L7 )’(7- f - 2 cm?a/z‘zé_ldf

auntd] fermanens' I

M;/«//ﬁ /L WMM&(— 3,,/& I
/! j uoed 2pc07B8 L. 7 et
/ W&owz;m 7 Wé/m &add b
ety 42 247 Rko 2 G022
7 700 Jc”;#aﬁdwﬁ% Al M“ﬂwj’?

Y _sA r’eé.ﬂﬂ 5¢_ sl Ao S g0
//(Q (774 /a?”u , ﬁ"”fé ﬁ,?d/é MCQL/
2 '»-5.1,/ o eactens -

bty Al

() She Viwod K. N BK(M-WW/M 3/
/Wéea)ﬁ’ae—ﬂ‘w /a»/@zﬂa/,m}ud%
R 1969 mo /fW 200) —FoVL

br —-g_ﬂ_'-‘_)ﬁf .




A
b Ug

ﬂ) tget Wf?%‘? i

49
hort m/«»w/’" ;w«/@ _?!7
W Wd/ﬁ 5

U ‘4—_———

200/~ 007
a,lzomw;/ / &ng s
bcey
/?%;U ;"/55,/7 LrsSee w ?/W
&)

o Mfﬂ«f‘?—-
f’yﬂeﬁ% r

= o
mﬂ’w”"wﬁ” s 25

7 6‘
Same le o ;
/Va /Zuw/ M/V? /
: ﬂ % Brtn ’
z fmﬂ 4
?:4 Vi ﬂa.ca’o' ai’»% 5?
¥ WN
. b Sh
o /éw//
4]

“

ols o

ﬁ(pﬂzm

e aa,évnﬂ ‘f s : - é

*’Cdi ‘Q‘MQ' dmc/fr 2
a

Wﬁ/—q’ an

Q—r{&f{f




Sub: Non-Productiog of'Records
: // During the period of Audit of East Zone,(DHS) Goeta
period 1999-2002, the foltowing records remajn und

, Delhi for the Andit
ion:-

L Log Book of the office v,

2. O.T.A. Regi

uE:E’: &mrd@r/o Medical the period '99-2002

ax record inr/o

5 Szouse laformation in r/0 196pfficers/officials as per list. aliaures) oUK.

o—& &ns:szgsz:sn:} ST,
= 5

{— Pl — )

‘ " 2 37 ) g he O VL 4

~ 3 ~a ; 2 2\3" 20 do 99#0,1:

R e e gt 3 s 2o 5
Para No. 2~ 4 R "fﬁ%i '@



7 ™ DIRECTORATE OF AUDIT GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI,

K y U/ DELHI SECTT,, I.P. ESTATE, NEW DELHI
Sy PART-I|
CURRENT AUDIT REPORT
Para No. 1

Sub: Deployment of Staff

1. As per information furnished by the COMO (East) in /o of total staff strength and
deployment thereof, treatment of no. of patents by the dispensary and staff deployed in
the dispensaries, it has been observed that:-

The total staff strength of doctors under the control of COMO (East)qi:' 68
‘numbers. Out of which 17 posts are vacap: and remaining 51 filled posts, 40 numbers of
doctors deployed in 24 dispensaries and to In mobile health centers and 2 doctors are
posted at CDMO office for discharge of various official duty. But the department has not
furnished information for deployment of 9 remaining doctors, who have been paid
salaries from CDMO (East) office.

2. The pro-portionate / rationalistic deployment of doctars and paramedical staff in
accordance with patient treated in the dispensaries have not been made, which needs
to be rationalized / reviewed according to the present position of the patients. Some
examples arc s wwate -

S. Name of | Staff Strength Drs. | No. of Patient during the Yr.

No. | dispensaries + Paramedical 04-05 05-06 06-07

1. Mandawali Fajalpur 1+9 96472 94780 88702

2. Vasundhara Enclave 145 65152 75145 74928

3. L.P. Extension : 2+6 2352 36275 42917
4. Vivek Vihar i 249 64482 57948 43228 |

Details of dispensary wise deployment of staff and OPD attendance has been given in
Annexure -H

3. Jagatpuri dispensary is situated near by the Karkardooma, where two dispensary¢.s
are functioning and the number of patient of jagatpuri dispensary is for the last three
years are 24000 to 27000 (Approximam), which is lowest of all 23 dispensaries. The
possibility of merger of the above dispenszry may be agsessed.

Action taken by the department may be intimated to Audit.

~P“\9Q’°"°‘ 19 200507 @/@@



2 Ny
pro B ()
w23 P 29 2ee3-02) @ ol o

I —
_ b . :
% No.2 k "~ (Ref. Memo No. 3 Dated 09.07.2007) @

Subject:-  Income Tax

1. On scrutiny of the records of Income Tax for the year 2003-04 to 2006-07. It has
been observed that short recoverics which have pointed out in the enclosed
‘Annexure-A' may be recovered aftar due verification of facts & figures under
intimation to audit.

2. The rebates have been allowed/availed under section 88/80-C, 192 etc but
required documents, certificates, prout etc as details given against each in the
‘Annexure-B' have not been attachad with the records/produced fo audit, which
may be produced, failing which Income Tax may be recovered under intimation
to audit. .

3. The records of Income Tax for the years 2003-04 to 2006-07 have not been
maintained properly and is not a authentic records. As the calculation sheets are
incomplete orders, the statement of Income/Salary, HRA etc and deductions of
savings i.e. GPF, UTEGIS, HBA, Income Tax etc have not been attached with
the calculation sheets. In the absence of the required details/statement the
correctness of total Income and Tax so caliculated/deducted could not be
ascertained. The records may be cumpleted and shown to audit.




~ra No. 3 (Ref. Audit Memo No. 2 bated 27.06.2007)

Subject: GPF Account of Group ‘D’ Employees

On scrut_iny of the GPF account of Group ‘D’ employees the following discrepancies
were noticed:

(i) The P.F. Ledger is in torn condition. As per rule the account should be kept in
bound ledger with proper page numbering

(i) The page counting certificate has not been recorded on the ledger

(i) There are numbers of cuiting & over-writing in the ledger which were not
attested by the authorized officer

(iv) Broad Sheet and Index Register were not maintained

(v)  As per rule the amount of witharawal and advances should be posted in the
GPF Ledger in the month in whch they are actually drawn. During the year
2003-04 and 2004-05 entries have been made in GPF Ledger in the
subseguent month as a result the interest calculation are wrong. Accordingly
the interest on GPF may be recasted. The following are few instances:

S. Name of the Official | GPF Arount of Month Month in which
No. A/c No. | Advance/ of Adv/ amount posted
Withdrawal Withdrawal | in Led?er
(Rs.)
1. | Sh. Vijay Kumar 261 Rs. 20000/- 06/03 X 05/03< _
2. | Sh. Duli Chand [ Rs. 30000/- 05/04 J ‘06/04 /
3. | Sh. Durga Ram 1109 Re. 44000/~ | 10/04 X | 11/04 ¢
4. | Sh. Hari Singh 132 Rs. 9500/- 08/04 \ | 09/04 )
5. | Sh. Jagbir Singh 135 Rs. 30000/- 05/04 , | 06/04
6. | Sh. Kailash | 199 Rs. 30000/- 06/04 ~ | 07/04
Chander
7. | Keshra 140 Rs. 10000/- 08/04 [ 09/04
8. | Sh. Kishan Lal 97 Rs. 10000/- 12/04 £ 01/05
9. | Sh. Krishan Pal 245 | Re. 7000/- 08/04 ¢ 09/04 |
10. Sh. Radhey Shyam | 153 Rs. 15000/~ 05/04 & 06/04
| Rs. 30000/~ 12104 ¢ 01/05
11.| Sh. Raj Kumar ' 249 | R, 7000/- 03/05% 04/05
12.| Sh. Rajpal 240 | Rs. 12000/ 04/05- 05/05
13.| Sh. Rampal 154 Rs. 15000/- 05/04 : 06/04 =
14, Sh. Ram Ratan 217 Rs. 11000/ 04/04 v/ 05/04
15.1 Sh. Ramesh Chand | 150 Rs. 50000/- 01/05¥ 02/05
16.| Sh. Raubir Singh 118 Rs. 30000/- 04/04v 05/04
17.| Sh. Daya Ram 272 Rs. 50000/- 01/05v 02/05
Rs. 15000/- 04/04y . 05/04
18.| Sh. G.S. Negi 274 Rs. 5000/- 04/05 'b\ 05/05 -
191 Sh. Hemwant Singh | 206 Rs. 30000/- 10/04 v 11/04
20.| Sh. Sita Ram 1 273 Rs, 14000/~ | 05/04 4, 06/04 --

15




N

“ 211 Smt. Harimina ' 192 Rs 14000/- 05/04 " 06/04
Kujur ;

22.| Sh. Khushali Ram ! 196 Rs. 10000/- 12/04/ 01/05

23.] Smt. Leelawati 204 Rs. 37000/- 04/04 v 05/04

| 24 Sh. Vinay Kumar 178 Rs. 15000/- 08/04 09/04
25.| Sh. Yash Pal 56 Rs 9000/- 04/04 /" 06/04
26.| Sh. Ra] Kumar 282 Rs 5000/- 06/04,/ | 07/04
27.| Sh. Ajay Kumar 241 Rs. 9500/- 04/05 ./ 03/05

28.| Sh. Suresh 157 Rs. 1000/- 06/04 07/04

Interest on GPF may be recasted after due verification of records up-to 2006-07 and

compliance be shown to audit.

16




tl?\u;ing the course of scruiting of service book and leave account it has been observed
at;

1) As per Rule 27 (1) of CCS leave rule * The credit for the half year in which a Govt.
Servant is appointed will be afforded at rate of 2 % days for each completed calendar
month of service which he is likely to render in the calendar half year in which he is
appointed’ The above provision of leave -ule has not been observed in the following
cases

S.No. [Name & Designation | Period No. of days ’ No. of
of the official : credited days
admissible
1. Sh. Yashpal, N.O. | 13.01.89 to| 30 28
i : e TR
2. | Sh. Praveen Kumar, | 18.08.2000 to| 11 [ 10
Pharmacist 31.12.2002
3. ISh. ~ Rohit  Jain, | 14 05.2000 to |9 ' '8 P
Pharmacist : 30.06.2000 T e
4 Sh. Daya Nand Kishore | 16.03.2004 to 1 9 78
scc 30.06.2004 | it :
5. Mrs. Vbha Kumari, ANM | 07.01.2005 to | 15 13
30.06.2005
8. [Sh. Pawan Kumar, | 17.11.1999 to | 3 % 3
Peon 31.12.1999 l

2) It has been observed that nomination papers on account of GPF, G‘ratuity and
UTGEIS etc has not been attached/pastec with the service book. The following are few
instance cases:

S. No. | Name & Designation of the offi¢ial

Sh. Krishan Singh, N.O.

Sh. Jzgpal Singh, N.O.
Sh. Yashpal Singh, N.O.
Sh. Ram Niwas, N.O. il
Ms. Greta Dayal, Pharmacist :
Sh. Subhash Chand, Pharmacist :
Sh. Praveen Kumar, Pharmacist

NGB GIN

g

Similar other cases may aiso be reviewed and compliance be shown to audit.

3) Ms. Geeta Dayal, Pharmacist has been accorded leave at credit as on_O1.01.2003 to
30.06.2003 (at 15 days but the balance at credit has been shown as 66 lnsteaq 65). In
view of the above observations the leave niccount may be recasted and compliance be

shown to audit.



e &
Pona A pana € q 2e3-03 C@

i D '
#raNo. 6(" “/ (Reference to Memo No. 10 Dated 17.07.2007)

e @/ %Cg;

Subject: Conveyance Allowance

'Dun'ng .t_he test check of conveyance bills of Medical Officers following
Imegularities/overpayment have bean noticed:

1. The following ofﬁcersiCDMO's have utilized Gowt. vehicie No. DL-7C-6963 (7a.m.
to 8 p.m. approx) during the month as shawn against each but conveyance aliowance

have been paid which is irregular, over payment as shown against each may be
recovered after due verification of facts and figures under intimation to audit

S. No. | Name & Designation | Amount of | Bill No. & [ Period
: Conveyance | Date
Allowance
1. | Dr. Jile Devi, COMO | 11234/- CA-342 Aug 05 to
14.08.06 Feb 06
2. | Dr. Bhaskar Behra, | 1650/- CA-388 03/03 F
CMO f' 13.08.03 |

2. Dr. Baskar Behra, CMO has also utilized the Gowt. vehicle No.DL-7C-6963
during the month as details given below hut proportionate conveyance allowance has
not been paid which is irregular. The over payment made to Dr. Behra may be
recovered after due verification of facts & figures under intimation to audit

[Months [ No. of days vehile | Amount of
utilized & time conveyance
allowance paid
: (Rs)
04/03 12 days 9 am. to 6 1650/-
p.m. (approx)
08/03 14 days 8 am. to 7] 1650/
p.m. (approx)
09/03 11 days 8.30 a.m. to 7 | 1650/
p.m. (approx)
02/05 14 days 8 a.T. to 6| 1650/ !
p.m. (approx) J

19




f-ﬁ',re No. 7 (Reference Memo No. 12, Dated 19,07,

2007)
Stock Register '

Subject:-

During the test check of th

Books/Requisition Slip etc. of
have been Noticed.

i
ltems received from Central Store pM§ (*Wl'ajrﬁug
Quantity/Nos, of items does not tajjy with the sfock ragi
Nath Nagar as : -

€ records j.e. gt ter (stock issue)/indent
the Dispe'isaries Ollowitgryrregul discrepancies

his/Requisition” Sii JL:
inad\ljz}%] D Bhola <
N

~egiste
100 Btis. 500
(P. No. 193) | Btis.

)
IV Na. 45/9.20
_ém%.g.zooa/w
| j

- . KN0.4 2003/ [ 100 Gms. 1100
i E\ Dt-12:6.2003 | (P. No. 316) | Gms.
166%,. IV No. 27/8/2004 | 50 Bijs. 50 Btis.

t. 10.8.2004 (P. No. 236)
IV No. 7/8/2005 lSKg (376) !5kg ]

o

Dt. 2.8.2005

. o3 ol iy a Comtrd QCOMm Loy
corded in stock TegIster,, g 2t cusbents, s Wnae % o

ncies may be elucidated to aud'it gnd cost of thg above
medicines may he recovered from the offic:al concerned under intimation to audit.




Sh. Om Prakash, SCC was paid Rs &gain the‘JB:%fl:)No 623 d

07.11.2003. Byt he was made rﬁgr 3 ainét

Memo dated 25112002 i ver trTlgme ssentialit

certificate & Prescription gg}(&'zo 19.5?1;)20 2 apd Rs. 400/- (a:
ricted

paid Rs. 9339/. a unt Rs, 9/-) Hence saig
] ‘may bz recovered from th s-official.
_ _ ical attendance rules, 1944 medical treatment from
authquzed medical attendant!dfspensary is limited for the period of ten days.
If patient requires prolonged treatment the AMA should sent the patient for
treatmgnt at the OPD of the near by govt. recognized hospital. But the CDMO
has relmpursed the claim, which was treated by the AMA for more than ten
days, which is irregular and violation of the rules. Some example are given in

under intimation to audit.

An amount of Rs. 20958/-
reimbursed to Sh. D
daughter for emQ’p las been ng :
said amoun n JQVistaCk has not been
obtained andXcétrec g&%e lent in the-essentia ity certificate has not
been recorded.
(a) An amount of Rs. 2226/ paid vide Voucher No. 1106 dated

pated 17.03.2005 was
the treatment of his

been issued. Both certificates :re incorrect and correct name of the patient
has not been recorded nor cutiings made in the certificate has been attested
by the Medical Officer of the dispensary,

{b) Medical treatment fror1 AMA i8 limited for maximum 10 injections in
a period of 10 days but the depiitment has allowsd 30 injections of Meremem
and paid Rs. 62100/- to Sh. Damodar Sharma which is irreguiar.

Treatment has been taken by the following officials from empanelied hospitals
but referral by AMA has not been produced to audit:

| Name [ Amount Name of | Bill No. &
Hospital Date

Sh. Sukhpal, Pharmacist | Rs. 6912/ St. Stephan | 795 &
02.01.2004 |

Sh. Subhash Narula, | Rs 3072/ St. Stephan | 790 &
Pharmacist 02.01.2004

Smt.  Roopa Tuteja, | Rs 18857/- St. Stephan | 854 &
Pharmacist ' 19.01.2004

€ s :
All the above irregularities may be got regularized from the competent authority and

over payment made to the officials may be recovered under intimation to audit.

2!

W&
A
the enclosed Annexure - D, similar nature of other \C/‘rgases may be reviewed ¥ f_}-.‘;! 2

1%y




o Vamcae @ @)
LA (20) po e -

/;’/A o Peesir(a i Eali e @L@

:ﬁ O P¥iNo. g (Reference Memo No, 9, Dated 17.07.2007)

Subject:- Loss of Govt, Property

As per information furnished by the CDMD (East) following josses due to theft etc, of
Gowt. Property under the control of the >pmo (East) have been Occurred but the
department hag not furnished following information's:
Inverter lost on 20.0406, windoyy Jalies and window frames, which were lost
due to theft on 03/04 Nov. 2005 and 23.03.2007 from Feroz Gangdhij Hea}th
Centre, Kalyanpuri, Delhi the cost and quantity of the above items ang action

3. Cost of medicines/records lost due to dernolitfon of DAQ Thokar No. 8
Building and fesponsibility fixed by the Deptt. Against the officials.

Action taken by the department on the above cases may be elucidated to audit.

23




HN__________@&_[_D 2r3-07> ® @

F‘jra No. 10 (Reference Memo No. 13, Dated 1 8.07.2007)

Subject;- Non Production of Records

G
Regist tlQ(Qa 008-
EWHS for thé year
zaolk; Dethi :

Foliowing records/register
orders: :

1. OTA Register ;
2. Medical Expenses Reimbursement Register
3. ution Fee Reimbursement Register

S

hot been maintained in prescribed fqrm/incomplete

=R
i\/'

P R

(A.S: Khati)
IAO
Party No.Vi|

24




1,%\0

&, @
Annexyre A

ef:fs Rs._ S lacs (before allowing deduction ’
:ct_ron-88 IS not alloweg. Such rebate alloweq
. Which may be recovereq

rr%

récoveraple

i1 Or. ~Sunta —Ra= -~ 12C 5 ,ﬂ_ﬁ\/\/

! Charbra, (CMmo . : - 10500 | Rs 10710/-

: CMO +3'0 . -
e SUCTRSULE

2 Rebate zllowed @ 20% on the sav
iInCome Rsg, 150000,

ing U/S 88 in place
/- (before aliow; i

ng deductio

of 15% on
N under Chapter v
after aliowing rep

the gross total
-Aof IT Act) as
ate @ 159 is

N
Income ]aMow=d admissible ’Tax to be i
beforg 20% 15% , recoverapile
Deduction / -"

_ ISVIA
f_Sh. Bhupinder Singh Rs.

(Gulati (Pharmacist

! Rs.
EQ?&EL!.EQOW‘

2004-2005

3. Rebate allowed U/S 88 on the NSC of Rs. 55000;-
year i.e 2000-01 to 2003-04 in Plece of interest

purchased during the previous
on said amount to Rs. 9875/-
which is irregular. Hence rebate aliowed in exc

08S o Rs. 34741 + 69 is not
admissible and IT as

under, is recoverable:

Name

of [ Income [Rebate Rebate TTax  ~ TBaiance Total |
Officer | allowed | admissiple | recoverec | Tax to be |IT }
: 4_ | recoverable
s. 1936/ | Rs. 3471 + Rs.
Sh. Deepak | Rs. . Rs. Rs. 1936/- | &
’Uppal : ‘15936/— 14000/~ | 10529/- ] 69 3540
L(Pharmacist) | Lo Do 1 : 2
e e
g

e



~

v
4. Rebate U/S 80-C T i
; o | 0-C on ution fee is allowed but in the following cases it has
- allowed in addition to T-Fee etc (Computer Fee) which is not adm?ssibte;
! Name of Officer I Amount of | Amourt of | Excess Tax to be | Total
: T. Fee T. Fee etc | Amounts recordable | IT
i e availed
i Sh. Subhlash Chand | Rs. Rs. Rs. 2880/- | Rs. 288 + | Rs,
(Pharmacist) 15360/- 18240, - 6 294/-
2006-2006
Sh. Subh_ash Chand | Rs, Rs. Rs. 3060/- | Rs. 306 + | Rs.
{Pharmacist) 16320/- 19380/- 6 312/-
Total 606
: 2005-2006
5. Dr. Renu Jain, MO has reported the other income Rs. 12919/- (Interest on NSC)

in her calculation sheet which has not been included in the total income of the
official nor Income Tax has been re::overed on the said income which is irregular.
Hence Income Tax on said incom: i.e. Rs. 3876 + 78 (each case) = 3954/- is
recoverable.

200¢-2007

Rebate on Tution fee paid to any school or other educational institution for the
purpose of full time education of the child is allowed U/s 80-C but rebate on fee
of Rs. 12000/- allowed/availed to Dr. Saroj Bala, MO without having any class of
child and admitted in Euro Kids, Mayur Vihar, Delhi and certified from the
institution that it is full time educational institute as per rules, has not been
produced for verification. Hence 1T on the said amount i.e. Rs. 3600/- + 72 =
3872 is recoverable.

2003-2004
Relief under Sub-Section (1) of Saction-89 allowed to Smt Hemlata Sharma,
Pharmacist on the arrear amount oi Rs. 32668/- for the period of 99-00 to 02-03
o Rs. 9369/- in place of Rs. 7515/- due to wrong calculation of Income Tax.
Hence balance amount of Income Tax Rs. 1354/- may be recovered from the
official under intimation to audit.




' @@ &

” Annexure - B
"FOR THE VIZAR 2003-04 Y
S. Name of the Official Documents/Proof/ | Amount
No. Certificate Required | (Rs.)
1. | Dr. P.P. Aggarwal. CMO___| Jenwan Sureksha i 10000/-
2. | Dr. Lokesh Sharma, MO LIC 5516/-
3. | Dr. L.P. Singh, MO Mediclaim 2667/-
4. | Dr. Praveen Kumar, MO [ LIG s 3692/-
5. | Dr. Amita Raot, MO Ccpy of ICICI Bond 30000/-
8. | Sh. N.S. Kein, Pharmacist | LIC 10000/-
7. | Sh. O.P Miglani, | LIC 1644/-
Pharmacist
8 1 Sh. Subhash Chand, | Tution Fee certificate 9510/-
Pharmacist from school authority
9. | Sh. Rohtash, Pharmacist | Tition Fee certificate | 10770/~
e AR  frcm school authority
10.| Smt. Hemlata Sharma, | LIC : 7897/-
Pharmacist
11.] Sh. &.M. Mathur, LA LC (in his spouse|8999/-
name. Form-16/1.T. !
_ . Retumn of her spouse) i
12.| Sh. RS Chauhan, | Rebate on interest on j 26235/~
Pharmacist home loan PPL amount
F.:. 10000/-
aviiled/aliowed. for
| w-ich certificate/proof |
| of self occupied
! property and Form |
16/ITR  of  spouse
% required o A
_“FOR THE YEAR 2004-05 S
13.] Or. Mohan Lal, CMO LIC e
14.| Dr. Sharda Verma, CMG Jeevan Suraksha 10000/-
15.1 Dr. Anuradha Singh, MO | Rebate on interest on
heme  loan 64585/-
PPL amount Rs. |
L 11199/- ‘
availed/allowed, for
which certified/proof of
self occupied property ,
required s ___,‘
16 1 Dr. Kishore Govelker. Eye | Rebate on terest on't
Specialist home loan Rs. 60871/- . !
& PPL Rs. 20000/ | |
| e e e e SR g




occupied property not

certificate/proof of self |

_produced
17 1 Dr. Sumesh Rathi, MO Her spouse is CO-
icanee of home loan
ano she availed rebate
on amount on home
lcan Rs. 85807 & PPL
Rs. 20000/-. Form 16/1T
Return of her spouse
and certificate/proof of
self occupied property
is required
18.|Dr. Saro) Bala, Jr.|LIC 14932/-
Specialist
19.| Dr. Mamta  Pandey, LIC 47182/-
Specialist 11000/-
20.| Dr. P.K. Singh, MO F’LI 18800/-
21.| Smt. Sarla Devi Mehta, NSC 5000/-
ANM ]
22.| Smt. Rehlamma C.T., LA lIC 5305/-
231 Sh. Subhash ~ Chand, T Certificate of Tution 18600/-
Pharmacist fees  from school
_____ : suthority S 30
24.{ Sh. Rajesh Singh | IHe is co-loanee of HBA,
Chauhan, Pharmacist .nd rebate of Interest
Rs. 20633/- & PPL Rs.
16000/~ availed, for
which copy of Fom
16T return of spouse
required
25.| Smt. Thankamma Denial, | Rebate availed on
ANM interest on home loan
| Rs. 72170/- & PPL Rs.
| 39270/~ and LIC Rs.
g874/- (in  spouse
lname) Hence Form-
16/IT Return of spouse
o sra_q__red il e e
26.| Sh.  Deepak Parikh, | copy of Bond 40000/-
Pharmacist e ]
27.| Sh. ¥YP Dhawan, | ‘nterest on home loan
Pharmacist l Rs. 43174/ & PPL Rs.

|20000/- rebate availed *

| put details of property

| certificate of completion |

SRS




P Ml
@@ A0 \@

& self occupied property |
are required 1

28 | Dr. Sudhir Parshad, SMO

Co-loanee of housing l
loan and availed rebate
on interest Rs. 49267/-
& PPL Rs. 20000/
certificate of completion |
& self occupied property

and Form-16/IT Return
of spouse are required

29.1 Dr. Anand Swarop, CMO

Rebate on Interest on |
HPA Rs. 45530/ can |
ony be allowed if said 1
fler is self occupied &
conpleted

prooficertificate thereof |
has not been produced |

for scrutiny

FOR TH

E YEAR 2005-06

30.] Dr. P.K. Singh, MO

Pl al

31.| Dr. Usha Kumari, Mo

Rebate on Interest of
hcusing  loan Rs. |
50407/- & PPL of Rs. l
20050/~ availed Form |
16NT  return  of her |
spouse and certified
Ipioof of self occupied
[ property required

32.| Dr. Archna Parkash, CMO

Mrterest on HBA Rs.
62858/- & PPL amount
Rs. 26736/- and Tution
Fae of children Rs
41200/- rebate availed

hance Eorm-16/T |
re-urn spouse

of

e

| rejuired l

et

18522/-

33.| Dr. Monalisha Bohra, MO

Cumflcate from school |
athori,, & Tution Fee
Rs. 19200/- and spouse
Form  16AT return
1rs,qutred

1Dr. Sudhir Parshad, CMO

Mo e

1Co-loanee and rebate

' 01 interest on HBA Rs. i

17‘:483!— and PPL Rs.
| 35097/~ and Tution of
26400!— availed.

e



Form-16/T return of his
spouse and certified
proof of self occupied
property are required

35.

Dr. Kishore Gorekar. Eye
Specialist

( Rs. 65539/- & PPL Rs.
20000/- proof / certified

Availed rebate on
inturest of home loan -

for-  self  occupied |
property and completion
on certified thereof and
rebate on LIC Rs. !
8774/- & 7281/- & TF |
Rs. 21120/~ availed
hence Form  16/IT
reiainn of her spouse
required

36.

Dr. Anand Swaroop, CMO

A\ailed rebate on
interest on HBA Rs.
77025/- certified/proof ‘

of self occupied
property required and |

certificate of Tution Fee
of Rs. 14880/- from
school authority
required
37.{Dr. Saroj Bala, Jr.|LIC 4000/-
Specialist - Jan
38.| Dr. Sunita Rani Chabra, | LIC 23224/-
CMO In her spouse name
(T Return of spouse
o required) re
38.| Dr. Anuradha Singh, MO Rabate availed on

interest of HBA of Rs. |
101683/- & PPL Rs. |
23993/ certificate/proof |
of self  occupied
property required

40.

Dr. Sumesh Rathi, MO

Interest Rs. 85807/ &
PL amount Rs.
20000/- on home loan
rebate availed but
Form16/T Retun of
spouse and
certified/proof of self
occupied are required




.
{ e g
7%
P _________ﬁ__,ﬂ._a____ﬂ__,_ R R
rmacist | PL 3094/-
ﬂ Sh, [ Tution Fees Centificate | 15300/-
Pharmacist_____" from school authori *

231 Sh.  Mahesh “Ehand, | Int2rest Rs. 38450/ & | |

Pharmacist PPL of Rs. 8246/- on | }I

HBA availed but ce(goof

PR } thareof not prody , l

24| Dr. Grijesh Kumar, MO " Interest on home loan | i
Rs. 16423/ rebate\

availed but

pr')of.'cemﬁed for self

occupied property not

roduced

i
FOR THE

YEAR 2005-06
e Rekha Rawat, CcMO ﬂ

Rebate on mterest

house loan Rs. \
| and PPL amount R ]
\30211- availed bemg co- 1\

loanee and Tution Fee

o Rs. 21000/- @ and LI
10078/~ (in ihe\

| name of her husband

but Form 16ATR of ner \
spouse and certificate
self occupied |
. :)ge[g notgroduced §
46.| Sh. Sanjya ~Manaktala, Uu Rs. 11200/- 1
phaimacist spouse name and

T.ition Fee claimed Rs. \
11340/- hensc2 Form T
Retun  ©f pcuse\

regu&red
Dr. C.M. Sahoo, <17 Sahoo, CMO Tie Form 16 for the
year 2005-06 issued by
the DDO is incorrect.

The | -Tax calculated
and recovered Rs.
9000/- less amoum\
The amount of

bnen shown in the
jculation Sheet put! . —— Yy

C aleulation = =———




certificate / proof of self
occupied property has
nct been attached with
the record

""FOR THE YEAR 2006-07

48.

Dr. Kailash Hazarika, MO

LIC 3400 + 2350

NSC 20000/- Jeevan
Suraksha 9700/- i

49.

Dr. Sarla Gupta, MO

LIC Rs. 8018 in favour |
of her chid Fom |
16/ITR of her spouse,
remt receipt for § &
62006, required
'interest on home loan
Rs. 39665 & PPL Rs.
75703/- availed but
proof/certified  of self
occupied property not
| praduced

50.| Dr. Sumesh Rathi, MO

interest on home loan
Rs. 37396/- & PPL Rs.
7¢,86/- rebate availed
but certificate / proof of
completion and self
or:cupied property
required

51,

Dr. Anuradha Singh, MO

interest of Rs. 119185/-
| rebate availed but proof
of self occupied
property and LIC' Rs.
275658/- in favour of her
son/chid but Form-
16/ITR  of  spouse
required

52.

Dr. Archana Parkash, MO

Interest of Rs. 83981/-
& PPL of Rs. 25611/-
on home loan rebate
allowed and Tution Fee
F's. 32280/- also availed
but spouse Form-16
Income Tax Return (co-
loanee) not produced

53.| Dr.

MO

Imtiyassula

Interest of Rs. 95422/-

Haque,
§, PPL of Rs. 213222/-

,..______._..-——_.___,_..-__--—

]on home {oan rebate

10

zsalled certified/proof of

e



completion & self
occupied property not
produced

.1 Dr. S.C. Pradhan, CMO

Interest of Rs. 93780/-
& PPL of Rs. 118115/-
on home loan rebate
allowed but
proofi/certified in respect
of completion, self
occupied and name of
property against which
joan  obtained not
produced

55.

Dr. Rekha Rawat, MO

interest & PPL of on
home loan Rs. 75000 +
20066  (being  co-
loanee) rebate availed
and rebate on Tution
Fee Rs. 23100/- availed
but Form-16/Income
Tax Return of spouse
has not been produced
to audit for verification

56.

Dr. G. Kaushlya, CMO

interest of Rs. 146305/-
& PPL amount of Loan
Rs. 17163/- (being co-
loanee) rebate availed
but spouse Form-
16/Income Tax Return

not produced

57.

Dr. Anand Swaroop, CMO

Interest on HBA Rs. |
70022/- & PPL Rs.
12051/- availed but
proof/certified in respect
of self occupied

property has not been
produced. LIC of Rs.
3853 + 3853 not shown

58.

Dr. Sudhir Parshad, CMO

Interest of Rs. 81542/
and PPL Rs. 35370/-
(teing co-loanee) and

Tution Fee Rs. 28080/- |

rebate availed but

Form-16/T Return of

spouse _not produced |

11



o
e e _-—-r- e

R TR
ol venﬁcationﬂ___ S

55,1 Dr. Namit Khattar, MO ‘T‘"(J fRs 13340 IR
60.| Dr. Madulika Gupta, MO ‘lnterest of Rs. 59983/- G
& PPL of Rs. 15256/-
rebate  availed but
proof/certified for self
ocsupied property |

requlred
: Yashpal Dhawan, !lnterest of Rs. 44918/
,Pharmacnst | & PPL of Rs. 20000/ \

l l i completion certificate |
\and self occupied \ \
pr roof/certificate i .

required !

T F of Rs. 1053/-

Lab e oy ’_x
63.| Smt. Thankamma Denial, \tn +arest of Rs. 100936!-
ANM ‘ PpPL of Rs. 112559/-

rebate availed but being
co-loanee form-16/TR
of spouse not produoed '
lF’::)of of certified self \

occupied properw
i required iy 1
: amma Mathew. | T F of Rs. 5000/ rebate '
ANM \avaned Form-16/ITR of\
S spouse required e
Sh. O.P. Jain, Pharmacist Lifetime policy of ICICI
of Rs. 3640

Khedak  Singh. L"lC of Rs. 2
{ his wife, FOlTT\-16/\TR of |

_ | spouse required ' _’{
sh. Deepak Barikh, | Receipt of Rs. 40000/

Pharmacist \ wMutua! Fund require. \ 1

\Rebate availed for L \

of Rs. 7720 = 095 = | \

\103311- in flo his

20000/- in flo

67.!

<youselson, T.F. of Rs.

27400/- Form‘lSHTR of
RdNy E hs s ouse required 4_,
Cert'.ﬂcate of T.F. of Rs

1¢360/- requured from

30800/- rebate avauiedﬁ =i

12

ale



™

v e X i
] | but proof/ certificate in
| flo self occupied

Property & details of f
property and completion
certificate of property/
not produced |
70./ Sh. Parveen  Kumar, Fnterest of Rs. 47653/ |
Pharmacist | & PPL of Rs. 62559/- |
(being co-loanee)
rebate availed. Form-
16/TR  of spouse

L required , ‘
71.18h. " Duli Chand, [LIC of Rs. 3641/ | ]
Pharmacist 7132/~ & 3641/- in flo
his wife/spouse. Form-
16ATR  of  spouse
required f
72.] Sh. Rohtash, Pharmacistﬁ‘cé?t?ﬁcate of TF from| !

fschool authority of Rs,

€000/- in rlo Rajesh
Kumar required
73.] Sh. R.N. Sharma, | T.F. of Rs. 2850/-
Pharmacist
74./Sh.  Subhash Chand, [LIC of Rs. 6327 &
Pharmacist 3275/ in flo his spouse.
Form-16/ITR of spouse
required
75.| Sh. Shamsher Bahadur, | LIC of Rs. 6768/- in flo
Pharmacist his spouse Form-16/ITR
of spouse required. T.F.

receipt of Rs. 4140/-

76.] Sh. R.S. Chauhan, | Interest on HBA of Rs,
Pharmacist 17589/~ availed rebate |
(being co-loanee) the
Form-16/ITR of spouse
is required, before
_| allowing the rebate

77.| Dr. Grijesh Kumar, MO Interest on housing loan
. of Rs. 66464 and PPL !
of Rs. 4143/- rebate
availed but
prooficertified of self
occupied property not
jroduced

78.| Smt. Chanderkanta, PHN | Availed rebate of TF of
Rs. 17280/- for which

L ] e i o

13




@9’@ o

Form-16/ITR of spouse |
required

.| Smt. Latha G., ANM

Availed rebate on T.F.

of Rs. 11280/- Form-
16/TR  of spouse
required

i
80.] Smt. San Samma Kaimul,

ANM

Interest on HBA of Rs.
25503 & PPL of Rs.
28497/- rebate availed
proof/certificate of self
occupied property and
completion certificate of
property required

81.| Sh. Nathi Ram, UDC Cartificate of T.F. of
Rs. 22800/- from school
authority
82.| Smt. Raichal P.M., Lab | Rebate on TF. Rs.
Assistant 22800/~ availed but
Form-16/ITR of spouse
not produced
83.| Sh. Sanjay Manaktads, | LIC of Rs. 11220/~ in flo
Pharmaclst his spouse Form-16/ITR
of spouse required
84.| Sh. Awdesh  Kumar, | LIC of Rs. 5176/~ in fio
Pharmacist

his wife Form-18/ITR of I
spouse required -

14

s



P
S T : _ Annexure - D
F . e & Amount [Bill' No. & Pericd  of [Name of the !
} De&gna_non of j Reimbursed | Date reatment | dispensary !
r the official i
[ RISk Brahm li Rs. 503/- 388 10.07.06 to | DAD Surajmal
Jeet, LDC 05.09.06 24.07.08 Vihar
2 Sh. Rohit Jain, | Rs. 286/- 212 16.02.06 to | DAD Surajmal
L Pharmacist  (4.07.06 13.03.06 | Vihar
3. | Sh. Rohit Jain, | Rs. 880 284 16.02.06 to [ DAD Surajmal
Pharmacist 17.07.06 24.05.06 Vihar
4. | Sh. Rohit Jain, | Rs. 405/- 378 12.06.06 to | DAD Surajmal |
Pharmacist 05.09.06 11.07.06 Vihar
5. [ Sh. Rohit Jain, | Rs. 381/ [922 30.09.06 to | DAD Laxmi
Pharmacist 04.03.07 31.10.06 Nagar
8. [ Sh. Rohit Jain, | Rs. 481/- §22 02.12.06 to | DAD Laxmi
___| Pharmacist €1.03.07 01.01.07 Nagar_
7. Sh. Brahm | Rs. 1053/- | 622 18.12.06 to | DAD Geeta
Jeet, LDC €1.93.07 01.01.07 Colony
8. |Smt. Asha | Rs. 1238/~ | 408 12.04.06 to | DAD Surajmal
Rani, Si g 07.09.06 _ |06.05.06 | Vihar

22




”~
-

= Neggame + Deg QE -
| [ CMS‘«A@ COMO Z
2 aeeu ke, GDME T
5 NawdilaClodde, GDMoO T
© Rekhe Rewout  GDMo T
S ?";C’l.( i I{(Ji-(.'. f({--’(i(: Y
¢ gf &,M/\‘/fy& gDMoO
7 /}Iﬂ({ Mqﬁ?yg GDMo 7
b
i

COLMG

Sarle Gigta MO

A K- Saxewg  GDMO I
[¢ Aolassh kiwwar. GDMEL
I Stwactiop Rl 11.¢ 7
12 Anchaug Batusl, MO
/3 &J/\Aw'qw},é; GDHC Il
W lcka kowmans  GDMA T
5 Shineew fawico GDM27
4 Qa,,’fm./\ Kt GPMe 1
7 Flowg b Boned, G DM 7
18 Mg kglu'éwlfz’wy' GOMO [

[~ /ff;/u? z%tw' §TIMO 7
o ALK Maudal  GDIMO F

41 DkSelelou *Phanhuetist
22 SatwantGrel /%umzc-; of
22 i, ash Churee_ harus e adf
24080 747 Mawedde b (Plarscsesst
20 R Bpnalle Rowvios!
24 Dinesh Euaqc

z/,‘/

@ ANNE}(U/Q; @g/

; Qr@( ey #cz.s’/u/y,{,{ /%u St

33. frews Sppd, Aocriused
? V/ V’Ck-g\mw ; /OK{ i )s -

2 VP Dhaure. by P

?g .'?7!-!(,-’4’8/.4,.!&'.;44 e '/’/, ancetc ol /.-

3t (a “)"“""@‘W&?’*ﬁyﬁ Hrerseglisy
38 Arcwr Bans Phasuscist
33 At Kewman larus F Aasuceesf
5‘7 Shaushen Bafadicn J?’ 2l Phartnces(-

0 fuidont Ve st Yanuwerss 1
'%/M"’ M/“M- Pl atinegessf
43. g'(é“mdu [Venuirs Hlaringabf
43 Diaruendoa. Koo fFhancugedsf
44? M/K'e,« £ Wi Proncegers €
Flatwcpeal -

48 Rt Tadn )
48 c. p BAMJ"Y

PhorasclSE
Flaresw s

[9/\ ris S G Shash

""ra & k jl fhes ‘
4 % Shq N LA P/\QA‘¢(VC7J(-
Aq Geeta ])u/q £ £ A ctase 9Cr § [
S0 s ierins G ctmen Fioneverl [
Elo (/'Zﬁzﬁzmm,., SThaor4 et Phenuscs (i
8 Meeus ,4475. K}NN ;
-58 totase [j}{jd\q,e ANIT
Sy 31 la Lou)” Hedia AN-HM.

;6 ,‘» AL Y KQ{iﬂ(.,é} AN'M

Sé et ta g/u«:jﬁuq ANM
<P Thauk Amiug Daneel ANM.
AL

fﬁ (i, ehg/u,e k}l‘u (c, AA— 4"7
& Rikfhe P11 2

/(/Wt ool L1

27 oAl

’

B O _




N
~
N =
solNe.. .1 :
i '_\‘dauioLl\‘/fz’lﬂ-ﬁ‘""-’
66 - } : o g
Lt Rans KA

(:-é‘!' ]1?-44%@“. Krrre :’y%/{ PHN
68 Mosi ﬁec& ANM
KL{ -Nfll‘u’k;((' 57‘{.%“{) Z A

76 ;CW;(,I{ Nt
¥ ool
~h Y
t

- T i i ’
B SR VTS l-"\)"?:lﬁ IR

R ks i  Dacdsen
/7 . Alé W

3 Bl s~ e
%3 »’(ﬂ(mﬂv L Dressea
& KawnDasse Dncsses

76 Stdas{Clinnot  Drosyen.
; 3 Am-plu?7
A Cadsgl, kemar  Dvessen

79 tf/jm/ 5‘;«"{?'4, Drensen

% Ge i’}hdﬁ/févv/\ N7/' Dresoen.
& ’\/fﬂa{&uusl«_- Deessen

a2 q"i‘? s Natl. Dressen
88 Lerladun L Dressen
N-O.

9% A/IM)@MW
86 CloudauGhshRundl. NC

B eeboronds N0 -

28 IL,/amff/@,.‘m._. Onies OO
99» Naresl, ,@mms;-: N.O-
70 e %){(-9&,;/» NG
T St //;t‘\.(qyt u,yi( 4T
2 kushig .s}a?-/\ N- 0
73 Kowe Njas N0
4, .s',':-o:oy @:/\M,q:%;‘l_ ND-
74 ('/,'9'1%7 gW N0
74 @w&fw@y',é; ND
B Seman e, NO'

w}g
S hawe of DesBrodinn @
98 Bhsgman Dass N0 '

e A e, fowp N0 -

Al D""lﬁff . N-O-
oE "'—’“’“‘?M Hes MO-
loZ Vikeod, £ N
i "-'P?’f"‘(‘" v NR el

(oL /\)Mm 4/’32/( LR
(o& ﬁ*’—"’ﬁf@ﬁ e
foB  Cutegt. sce
[F K@m»&sw Foe
r0q KewalShot, <°
0§ KuShaw A SlENay
! Swnverh fua, ct SCC
o atwatd ccc
1% ~3‘a'./,?lﬂ4a.£" e
st b e ﬁ,ﬁ( e
g IQ/‘W Ktwmar, B SCC
& stilskhoend. . TS
1§ Rish, Pl e
/g Chawden e R
11g. Ramter J;?/l\, o
(Yo A Chaudl W
129 f;i@é}édi}f J‘cc
/Al 4 Snspth_ Grae
ny 7&27;@,& Dy Scc
(2% M Wi O
Loc

/52, %'_{,@mf’;@‘f‘gj"/‘
26 Naftteul2l — Driven
128 ot Bl Peoliitucian
1P Awesd hpawon RO
29 MM Sagidla JAD-

(%9 Kumeudd, S
130 Suallui /%mz?, S DIC
31 Grefr PHN

122 Chauclelouds  PHN-

139 tgiq Dol

———— e




Ctespdiog O F 0 SanT, O gy o\
e i

f:r_uﬂ_me o} Digpewae ;‘;:_;M ; ; __0 P O- Aétr’a"’" ’-‘@ (" "
2, otepliyes/ do ol ,-orf ooy 06 17 JEa

___—: v :w, ' }‘ |

4 pebet (1T e =g | Bau. i

|
——

{_|Clomeln tleges. I+ 9 =10 | 98 4se l
. B A 9 = / /
L_&ﬂwwb 2+ 93 L N7 II

b Gl iy | Gale et | s
= Im'mm..(ﬂw: . 3+ 2=l | 49 930 _{_ 2 I_%;t
5 | 1P Entenrion, N7 S 2352 [inmatdy 36275 ; 92913
z JJr;/k/ Fear J+7 = & ;{17 AT I A3 T[_j_éi’?‘z
7 EW"/}’W A+ 5 o= lo | (4 {50 gé&’lf | s
; ; _ 25 ; -

7 Kelgantas et v | 55,24 it J__ S2163
o::kon.&'/\/"/"/‘-' I+ 7 & & 1 29672 | §9Y43- S 829
g ;M&/{AA-;(BOM B = I ! 6'5}/7)" I SE QA | . {l?i}
,1,; Kakardevmma oot~ | J+ 9 2 /0 L:g’.f,'?SG [ 36 3%9¢ 24 g?f_:h_
S | kaishna oy At 1+ 8i_!’_;3‘2‘§’_§}_‘_ ¢3 €5 F- M

L @stre -

by |fapmi nagar- L - e
S rorn was Pyl patt | pe9 e 10| 94 72 197" s
e : —'#:__:- sl ) 2L Ol A Pl - 23001
f» !M?‘U\'U(W Lereuie =" ] %/45’0_#__,.,,935151—--“

7 iMpkath Nagan- Jr 328 | 4'2,45?'5i e Gy
g K hw hoapuri ___________._...T--—'jlg.z‘?)- Coged s LT =
| el R Sl

.‘7 i e e | (& : e e e >
___'_._.__—————-""f_ 24 iz’,’__,::_?‘f}—}——-T i /Z’L”._M___LS“ZQ*ZQ_.__

e gl Rt

T R -4 ';_,‘_f'_?ﬂzg,——-—-'—.--"-"‘zfl(fi__"' .
tevd 7 - o et A

ishwas> AA soTvSE /1t 7 59_#_“___[1.552&%"',&## 594§ AT

i
R+g>fo | 52957 0L -l
%

I

ol o — : a —
T : _ / itk
Ty Vivek ur ke g |
RO R
Tokid  Tho
] R R e =




W)

(v

@ 5@

Part-))
CURRENT AUDIT REPORT
Para No. 1 (Refer Momo No.8 dated 19.01.2010).
.Sub: Zoub nga g D8 Dits Patien ' Allowance 10Ut g 2 ,1.1-11

During the test check of PBR 2008-09 it has bean( g Served by the audit
team that the DDO, como (East District) has doubsied the HRCA andydraWH the
enhanced HPCA in the regular pay of the staff opten ber, 08 onwards
Without any authority, The decision of the ovemrt?t)on HPCA/PCA
whilg implementing the recommendatic s CPC w at for introduction
of Risk Insurance Scheme w.e.f -4.2009 after consy N with Staff Side ang
continuation of HPCA/PCA tilk- ¥ £0,(R009. The €any hag not found any
orders conveying the de ,‘P’ -the Byment of double
HPCA/PCA 50 far. Hefice, the LriLe of CDMO, i€ therefore fe Xp

the audit under y 0se | doubled the
Provide a copyof rele i i to this effect.
amount paif on this i to be recove

concemed im, iately under intima¥; ;
@ .8 dated 19.01.2010

ed by the audit team il
D). In betweers the GNCT of Delhi, Health

ide its order dated 22.01.2010 conveyed certain
roval of Hon'ble £ Govemor. One of the decisions
ef HPCA as an interim measure till the

was served to the
the day of conclusion

it} Scheme of any other scheme is worked out by the
Gove ndia. According 15 the said Order the decision will have Onlx
pros ct, as it was Nt covered under the récommendations of the 6

Central Commission.

From the aboy quite clear that the office of the CDMO (ED) has
doubled the Hpe# Ployees in its own without any authority and an
explanation f6r such a lapse be called for from the officia) concerned under
intimation to audit.

The Audit Team has worked out payment of oxcess amount of Rs.8.34
lakhs approximately on this account during the financial year 2008-09 alone and




Al

S D

that
taxable income g deduction of Rs, gggp (800°12) on a/c of Trans it Allowa
- Was allowed in most of the cases by the DDO CDMO B
maximum €xemption allowed as per Income

Transport Allowance was Rs. 5400/ or R 7200/- (i.e. where the monthly [/ 1\
fransport allowance drawn was Rs. 100/ or Rs.400/- as the case may be) instead | av" ' |
of Rs. 9600/- as allowed by the DDO. Hence g difference of Rs. 4200/- or Rs. o
2400/- is required to be added to their annual income to reach the actual taxable cwv’}’
income of the employees. The additional income tay liability on this account g %YD”

shown in the following table. However actual tax liability may be calculated at the QJ

Addl. Income Tax

Liabil Tax+Cess
A ecvveA— Smt ar, 2 0+1
2 Smt. Sampan Shama, Lap, Asstt. 433 (420+13)
covared 3 : t —
g S Her Prakash-Dentat Hygigng———— 1433 (420713 i
: 5. Smt. Bimla Sachdeva, ANM 433 (420+13)
8. Smt. Ratna Bhattacharya, PHN 433 (420+13)
. Smt. Alosig Beck, ANM 730 (709+21)
Smt. Rahelamma C.T., Lab. Asstt
m

433 (420+13)

Smt. Indra Rani, ANM ' 433 (420+13) o

Smt. Ngaimuan kim Hauzel, PHN 433 (420+13) .
Sh. Roy Koshy, Lab Asstt. 433 (420+13)

10




) |
-
13. | Smt Shashi Kiran Sood, Lb Asstt
: 433 (420+;
14. | Smt. Vafsamma tssac, Lab Asstt’ 433 5420:; g))
15. [ Sh. Daniel T.T.. Lab Asstt 433 (420+13
16. | Smt Chhaya Bhutani, Lab Asstt. - [ 433 (420+13)
e covernad 17. | Smt-Memta Jha_Lab Asgsr — 43320+ 13—
18. | Smt. Roo;_:a Arora, Lab Asstt. 433 (420+13)
18. | Smt. R.g[m Sharma, ANM 1433 (420+13)

L ggev Lre 20. - 433 2o

[
!
I

Smt, Ach
Qe ™ 24T oo gyeiare Hetiow, AN

433 (420+1 3)
Re eavored L5 , ; AN ]
26. | Smt El
e ks £ mt'. amma Joseph, ANM' 433 (420+13)
[ 28. | Smt. Geeta, PHN 866 +26
Q&_WW 1+ 29, Smt-tatha G_ANM ““-“*33'{(2‘4};’3#13))—‘—' SE
30. | Sh. Rajender Kumar Verma, Pharmacist 866 (840+726)
31. | Sh. N-S.Keim, Pharmacist 866 (840+26)
32. | Sh. Arvind Kumar Sharma, Pharmacist 433 (420+13)
33. | Smt. Asha Rani, Stat. Asstt. 433 (420+13)
georvet Loy - 8 It ———— 8¢
35. | sh. Dharmender Kumar, Pharmacist 433 (420+13)
e CW“—‘J G’ T 36 7
P2 Aloaiite SE< : ' —— 1433 (420+13)—
38. | Smt. Kumud, Stat. Investigator : 433 (420+13)
39. | Sh. | Dass Ktheria, Stat. Investigator 433 (420+13)
40. | Sh. Dhani Ram Singh, Phamacist 433 (420+13)
& cmsores g KJai 5 1 433(420+13)—~
L eoverd £ o Sh-Bamodar-Sharma. Phamacist ,
43. | Smt. Shalu Dawar, Pharmacist 433 (420+13)
LQW 1 44, . a P e T ]
45. | sh. R.K.Tripathi, Pharmacist 433 (420+13)
cosNxea 1 48, P Migiani t 14334204483y
47. | Sh. Ramesh Chand, Pharmacist 866 (840+26)

FRY AN ST . 433-(420+13)~
zeevoved g Ww&m
e ST Sh- Rejestr Singh ChauhanPharmacist- 4331426+13)
wcaoond 4 By, Pdain- ;

52. | Sh. Subhash Chand, Pharmacist 866 (840+26)

4 $3. | Sh. Sanjay Manaktala, Pharmacist 433 (420+13)
%‘;md =55 : ' )

~evovs| 1~ B Wwﬂhammm
f:_-h:uwd - 57. [8h. Deepgs,_EaﬁkhT‘phaM_Mi’GH&

11




12




Person. During the test check the

As per section clause (10-AA) of section 10 of
any payment received by an employee of the Central Government or a State
Govemmqnt as the cash equivalent of the leave salary in the respect of eamed
leavg at his credit at the time of his retirement on Superannuation or otherwise is
not included as income while computing the total income of g previous year of a

CQMO (E[J) has sanctioned and paid leave encashment to the foliowing officials

ce the recovery of additional ‘ncome tax
ediately under intimation to audit and also

review such similar cases of his staff and e récovery wherever due.
8.No. | Name & Designation | Amount of Leave Fddl. Income Tax |
Encashment Llability (Tax
+Cess)

b (in Rs.) (inRs.)
1. | Smt. Vidyawat Bharti, ANM 6658 686 (666+20)

2. | Sh. S.K.Jain (262), Pharmacist 7126 734 (713+21)

3. | Sh. C.MMittal, Phamacist 7126 734 (713+21)

Total 2154 (2092+62)

s

Rebate has been allowed to Dr. Kailagh Hazarika, Medical Officer for the

financial year 2008-08, assessment year 2009-10 for LIC premium and Tution

13




° g

Fees paid in the financial year 2007-08 for Rs, 40,129/- and Rs. 12,400/-
respec_tively which is not admissible ag per Section 80C of Income Tax Act, 1961
according to whigh -

“Deduction in respect of the insurance Premia, deferred annuity,
contributions to Provident Fund, subscription to certain equity shares or
tures, etc.—

(1) In computing the total income of an assesseg, being an
individual or g Hindu Undivideq Family, there shaj be deducted, In
accordance with and subject to the Provisions of this saction, the whole of
the amount paid or deposited in the Previous year oyt of his income
chargeable to tax, being the aggregate of the sums referred to in syb-
section (2), as does not exceed one lakh rupees.”

records under intimation to audit.

Description - Amount
: (InRs.)
Total income under the heag ‘Salaries’ (2008-09) 11,41.326]
after deducting Tpt. Allowance & Acad. Allowance.
| Deduction u/s 80C 5:2341&;5
Deduction u/s 80G L
Total 56,673 55,573
| Net Taxable Income 10,86,;;2
mwome Tax 2,32,073
Surcharge 2,563,798
Cess 7.614
Total Tax payable 2,61,412

14




) . dated 29/01/09, in
ed pay Structure. paise

Basic pay [Basic Overpay. —
admissiple | Pay

| Ment to be
granted | fecovered
| | Upto
|' | Decemper.
j ' 09
T Rs. Al
I 0
: I =i
40y 18710 W
540 14020 14030
| Verma, r&mm? (550 1550 14570 14580
Pharmacist | : ,- e R 524
: ; - 01/07/08 570 570 15140 115150
s f‘o%woe m 580 15720 [ 15730

%) | Sh.R'N, 01/07/06 1530 Teig— ‘140‘5‘5":“ 14030 ~ e
{ | Sharms, 01/07/07 m 550 14570 | 14580 i
o ekt | 01/07/08 575 1570 15740 15150
S ST e 580 15720 15730 2 i5eY
4 T'Sh. Kamiesh %01/07106 520 13680 13690 |

'Vaish, 01/07/07 | 540 540 14220 [ 14230

' Pharmacist | - | —

! - 01/07/08 560 560 [ 14780 14790 1 524

= |

|

e S}

B e

r' j [o1/07708 57 570 !’ 15350 ]15360 |
I» 1 I T




5 | Sh. Parveen | 01/07/06 370 380 9910 9020
Kumar, U
Pharmacist 01/07/07 380 380 10300 10310
] 524
01/07/08 400 400 10700 10710
01/07/08 410 410 11,110 11,120
6. |Smt 01/07/06 370 380 9910 9920
Upasana —
Tanela, 01/07/07 390 390
\ Pharma 5107108 | 400 200
Igi/07/08 | 410 410
7. Sh. Deepak | 01/07/07 520 530
\(\> k.‘,u__. Parikh, o
Eﬁarmadst 01/07/08 Q}’\ ’?
- ya
:)n(j_,“‘ r"(""’m%y?"’ go/
8. | Sh.Gopal 01/07/08 450 500 12650 12660
Dass,
Statistical 01/07/09 510 510 13160 13170 267
Assistant
9. |sh 01/07/07 200 210 5580 5580
Kameshwar
Singh, 01/07/08 210 210 5760 5800 369
Nursing _ S
Orderly 01/07/09 220 220 6010 8020
10, | Smt. Saro] | 01/07/07 180 1200 5230 5240
Sweeper- o =
cum- 01/07/08 200 200 5430 5440 309
Chowkidar = :
01/07/09 210 210 5640 Eso

All other similar cases after implementation of g" CPC may be

reviewed at the level of the department and increments may e granted
f} according to the G.., MF., OM. No. F. No. 1/1/2008-IC, dated 29/01/09.
% Necessary recovery in this regard may be made under intimation to Audit.

(Refer Memo No.35 dated 10.02.2010).

16




Sub :-Medical claim in rio Dr.A.K. Saxena, CMO (NFSG)

According to DGEHS instructions the reimbursement of medical claims in
(/o treatment obtained in emergency at the private hospitals/nursing homes etc.
is required to be restricted as per the item-wise ceiling given in the ANNEXURE
incorporated in the Appendix Vill of CS (MA) Rules. However, on the test check
of Medical Reimbursement it is observed that Dr.A.K. Saxena, CMO (NFSG) has
been granted Medical Reimbursement of Rs.29,200.00 vide Bill No.MR/460 dt.
3/0/07 for the medical treatment obtained by his daughter Km.Vartika Avdhesh in
a private nursing home (Sehgal Nursing home Kailash Colony Delhi) without
restricting such claim as per Appendix Vil of CS (MA) Rules. Thus the excess
payment made by the Office of the CDMO (ED) to Dr. AK. Saxena In the
medical treatment of his daughter Km.Vartika Avdhesh is given below -

Amount ~Amount admissible as per CS(MA) rules | Excess Amount |
| reimbursed i ___»J_',)iiq’,__w_j
) Rs.29,200.00 | For surgery - Rs. 200.00 | Rs.28,900.00 3

|
% Room rent - Rs. 100.00 (@Rs. 50 per day) ‘ I‘
! |
| | |

’| Total - Rs 300.00 [

b | e e T e e e Rt s

The DDO may restrict the claim after due verification of facts & figures
and recovery of excess payment may be made from the officer immediately
under intimation to the audit.

' ,’5\1 Aara N:}VS/(Refer Memo No.11 and 37 dated 21.01.2010 and 11.02.2010
/L“\fﬁ: A respectively).
\_“sub :- Recovery of Licence Fee.

(A)  Short recovery of License Fee.

GNCT of Delhi has revised the rate of license fee in r/o staff quarters from |
the month of July, 2004 onwards. During the test check of PBR 2007-08 2008- |

09, it reveals that the department is not recovering ihe license fee as per raté {
fixed by the GNCT of Delhi in respect of the following officials.

['S.No. { Name & Designation [Amount _of Amount  of  Short [Amount o
' 1 License Fee | License Fee ' recovery be recovered
| '| fixed by ‘ deducted as up to Jan.,
i i  GNCTD per PBR ] 2010.

% ‘=‘ lgnRs) _J@ORS) . .. _!}.(L”_ES_-)_,_ calie s s
e i | Per month Per month | Per month | (inRs.)
L | Smt. Bimla Sachdeva, 1183 153 5 R I g




© @%

g -
ANM
s Sh. C.M.Mittal, 143 120 upto 9/08 | 23 1173

Pharmacist

Sh. R.K.Tripathi, 143 120 23 1541

Phamacist

Sh. Dhamodhar Sharma, | 183 153 30 2010

Phamacist

Sh. V.S.Dhillan, 183 143 40 2680

Phamacist

Sh. Mool Chand, Dresser 183 143 40 2680
| Total 12094

*Further, water charges @ Rs. 10/- per month is aiso required to be
deducted from the pay bill in r/o Sh. C.M.Mittal, Pharmacist since the date
of allotment of flat to him by the GNCTD. Similar other cases may aiso be

reviewed at the level of the department.

The amount of recovery as given above (i.e. License Fee+ water charges)
may please be recovered from the pay of the respective officials immediately
after verifying the facts of date of occupancy of the flat by the concemned officials

under intimation to audit.

The GNCT of Delhi, PWD & Housing (Allotment-
No.F.M(‘i)Misc.lPWD&HfA-ll!1342 dated 19.02.2008 has revised

in respect of various Government of Delhi Flats in different

01.07.2007. The Office of the CDMO (East District) is
revise the licence fee of their staff who are the occup

therefo

Il Branch) vide its lefter

the licence fee
localities w.e.f.

re requested to
ants of the both Delhi

Government General Pool Accommodation and Central Government Residential
Accommodation w.e.f. 01 07.2007 and enforce up-to-date recovery immediately

under intimation to audit.

Zefer Memo No.14 dated 21 .01.2010).

per Pay Rules, 2008 which is not admissible prior to sept., 2008.

During the test check of PBR for 2008-08, it has been observ_ed that the
following Medical Officers have been granted HRA @ 30% on the revised pay as

S.No. | Name & | Month HRA Overpayment t’o!
Designation ranted admissible | be recovered. (In

18



L@ ; ﬂ o
@@

\
~1 N WJ@ ‘
; <A W ' Qs
1 [Avinash Saini o %ﬁ“'ﬁ%ﬁ T 36
. vinash Saini, 0 1936 e
Medical Ofﬁoel/‘%t’z(.lf/ V gﬁu
12/08/08). —
3 Smt. Shubhra July, 08 2794 1730 1064
Jaiswal, (we.f
Medical Officer | 21/07/08)
August, 08 | 7875 4875 3000
Total 6000

Excess amount paid on this account may be recovered from the
’b(o concemed officers immediately under intimation to audit.

5.7 (Refer Memo No.12 dated 21.01.2010).

_Sub:- lregular payment of Bonus.

1 /i;_.g_./ The terms and conditions for grant of Non-productivity Linked Bonus
\_~_“stipulates that in the case of persons retiing on superannuation/voluntary
retirement or in the case of death during the year relating to Bonus, the bonus is
admissible provided the employee has rendered at least six months of
continuous service during that year and the bonus is calculated on pro-rata basis
in terms of nearest number of months of service. :

During the test check the audit team has noted that the DDO has allowed
bonus in /o the following employees who were either retired or died during the
year and their eligibility for bonus was less than 6 months continuous service
during the year it relates and thus the payment made was irregular:-

S.No. |Name & Designation of the | Continuous The Amount of | Amount  of
employees months service as | Bonus paid as | Recovery
per Bonus Bill irregular
(in Rs.) (in Rs.)

1 Lt. Sh. Ram Rattan, Ex-SCC 5 Months 1439 1439

2. | Lt Sh. Banarsi Dass, Ex-SCC 3 Months 247 247

3 Smt. Shanti Jumman, Ex-SCC 5 Months 411 411

4. Sh. Bhoop Singh, Ex-SCC 3 Months 863 863

5. Lt. Sh. Sampat Lal, Ambuiance | 5 Months 1439 1439
Attendent (Ex.) e

Total Recovery 4399

19




: Similar other cases for the year 2007-08 & 2008-09 may please be
it reviewed at the level of the department and recovery may be enforced wherever

) necessary. The irregular bonus paid by the DDO may please be recovered from
icials concerned etc. under intimation to audit.

¥ bara No-8  (Refer Memo No.15 dated 24.01.2010).
7
{{»ub: N very of a nce.

Asg per provisions of Compendium of Rules on Advances, the amount of
advance granted on the eve of an important festival to a non-gazetted
government servant shall be recovered in not more than ten equal instaliments
and the recovery of the advance shall commence with the issue of pay for the
month following that in which such amount is drawn {Rule 60 & 61).

During the test check, it has been observed by the audit team that the

office of the CDMO has paid the festival advance of Rs.1 500/- each to Sh. Man

Singh, SCC (August, 08) and Sh. Jeevan, SCC (August, 08) during the financial

year 2008-09 but the amount of advances so paid was not recovered from the

pay of the aforesaid officials till date. The reason for non-recovery of festival

advance from the pay of the officials il date may please be explained to audit

and also the amount so paid may please be recovered in one lump sum
immediately under intimation to audit. The office of CDMO is also hereby

advised to recheck/review the cases of festival advance sanctioned and paid to

— 8 the employees working under it during the financial year 2007-08 and 2008-09
”/@ q)u"\’ and recover the amount if such similar cases are brought fo its notice.

B /mpﬂh.ﬁ/(Refer Memo No.6 dated 19.01.2010).

Sub : Exess payment of DA arrears. ﬂ, 5

The technical resignation of Smt. Uma Rani accep[gt? by the
department w.ef. 19.09.07 (A/N). During th Zst ahéck]of PBR 2007-08

revealed that the department has paid both gwd{r%‘th DA arrears
Farther, the’a dgh ;%Da
[0}

(i.e. enhancement of DA rate) upto 30.08
that though the department has recoveréd gular p

C amo r
the official during the Financial yedr &0&9‘-1 \/ﬁt efféstad t
excess amount paid to her a artears fo thﬁz?griod 20.09
which comes to Rs ice 6f the CDMO is'then ested to recover

U\ the aforesaid amount frefm the official by getting in tguCh with her present
] mployer under intimati n to audit.

N
— 7"/ 28 ] sub - irreguiar payment in TA Bills.

v’

x

0 (Refer Memo No.17 & 28 dated 25.01.2010 and 02.02.2010
respectively).

Para b

20



{‘o\[/

The office of the CDMO (East), Surajmal Vihar has aliowed TA claim of Rs
31,343/- to Shri (Dr.) AK. Saxena, CMO(NFSG) to attend the 17° international Leprosy
congress organized by Hyderabad from 30" January to 4™ February 2008 (ref: Bill No
DTE/1072/DHS/ED dt 24/3/08 ). The audit team has observed the following:

(A) lofe i

(i)  As per Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure, E-IV Branch O.M. No.
19024/1/E-1V/2005 dated 24.03.2008 under no circumstances should the fare
exoegd the normal fare of the entitied class offered by Indian Airines/Air India
or their subsidiaries. Further, whenever the officer seeks to utilize the service
of travel agents, it should be limited ‘M/s Balmer Lawrie & Company’ and ‘M/s
Ashok Travels and Tours'.

In the instant case the officer has performed the air joumey by private
airlines namely ‘Jet Lite' and the ticket was booked through ‘M/s Tours &
Travels India’. The agency has raised a bill of Rs.27263/- (including service
tax of Rs.143/). The DDO has allowed the entire amount of Rs. 27263/-
without verifying the fare restriction made by ‘The Ministry of Finance' and
also not obtaining the ex-post facto approval of the competent authority for
booking of air ticket from an agency other than the agency prescribed by the
Govemment of India. The case is therefore required to be re-examined by the
department in the light of GOI O.M dated 24.03.2006 referred to above and
regularize the claim with the approval of competent authority.

(i)  Since the éity “Hyderabad” is coming under the A-class city as per TA rules
and the officer is entitied for the DA @ Rs.210/- when he makes his own
arrangements for stay etc.

The perusal of the aforesaid TA Bill of Dr. A K. Saxena further reveais
that the he has been paid DA @ Rs. 260/- instead of Rs. 210/- admissible as
per TA rules for 8 days. Hence the amount paid in excess Rs.300 is required
to be recovered from the officer immediately.

(iii) As per GOI, Ministry of Finance O.M No.18030/2/87-E-1V dt. 3”7 Jupe, 1985
for local journeys performed at the tour station, no road mileage admissible.

The perusal of the bill is also reveals that the officer has paid road
mileage of 120 km @ Rs.8 per km. for local journeys performed by him at the
tour station. The amount paid in excess on this account by the CDMO (ED)
amounting to Rs.960/- is therefore required to be recovered from the officer
concemed immediately. '

(iv) The officer has performed the journey by road on taxi from Ghaziabad to

airport & back and the DDO has allowed full taxi fare of Rs.1,320/- without
restricting the claim as per GOI, M.F., O.M.NO.19031/1/E1V/98 dt. 8.9.98

21




b\‘\lt/
[C] @ &

which says that in case of official is residin i icipal fimi
' g outside the municipal limits of the
headqugrters, reimbursement of taxj oha_rgas has to be restricted to the

N
\4\ N

Action proposed at (i) to (iv) above may kindly be taken up by the office of COMO
(East) and regularize the claim as per rules under intimation to audit.

(B) - il

1. During the test check of TA Bills, it is observed that the foliowing officials
have peen allowed Road mileage in their TA claim for participation in
scientific workshop held at Kozhikod, Kerala, for the joumey performed
from their residences which are Outside the municipal limits of Delhi.

Bill No. Dte. 1055 dt. 17/03/08 ]

S.No. | Name & Designation Departure Road Milage

_{in Kms)

1. | Sh. Prem Singh, Pharmacist Noida, UP 96 48x2
' (to & fro)
2. | Sh. Sanjay Manaktal, Ghaziabad, UP 59 17+42
Pharmacist {to & fro)
3. Sh. Ramesh Chand, Noida, UP 98 492
Phamacist (to & fro)

According to GOl M.F.O.M. No. 19031/1/EW/98 dated 09/09/98 “In case
of official is residing outside the municipal limits of headquarters, reimbursement
of taxi/scooter charges has to be restricted to the expenditure which would have
been incurred had the joumey been undertaken from the duty point to the
nearest Railway Station/Airport.”

2, Dr. S.C.Pradhan, CMO (NFSG) has been allowed road mileage for the
journey performed by him by using Institute bus for 64 Km vide TE/548 dt.
03/10/07 which is not admissible as per relevant niles.

oy The DDO may restrict the claims mentioned at point (1) & (2) aqd effect
| <19, | necessary recoveries from the officers concerned under intimation to Audit.

11 (Refer Memo No.26 & 20 dated 02.02.2010 and 29.01.2010
respectively).

22




claim is not preferred within three months of date of ion oi the r

¢ ! completion ov the return
journey. So the LTC claim amounting to Rs.8,700/- allowed to Dr. Parveen
Kut:n;ar, SMO of Rs. 8700/- is required to be forfeited as per Government of

(B)  Time barred conveyance bills.

{-\3 per SR 194-A, all Government servants are expected to prefer therir
Trayellmg Allowancs claims within one year of their becoming due and where the
claims have not been preferred by that period thy stand forfeited.

[(SR - 184A) “The right of Government servant to travelling allowance,
including daily allowance, is forfeited or deemed to have been relinquished
if the claim for it is not preferred within one year from the date on which it
became due.”]

As per GOI, M.F., O.M. No.F.5 (16)-E.IV (B)/87, dated 18" October, 1967
the above rule is applicable to conveyance allowance also. Further, as per GOI,
MF., OM. No. 18038/1/75-E.IV (B), dated 18.02.1976 a claim for traveling
allowance should be considered as faling due for payment on the date
succeeding the date of completion of a joumney to which the claim relates.

It has been observed that conveyance allowance to Shri Vinod Kumar
Dhasmana, UDC/Cashier has been granted for the period from 05/07/06 to
26/02/07 vide Bill No. CB/1109 dt. 31/03/08 though such claim is required to be
forfeited in the light of SR 194-A referred above in view of the fact that the same
is not preferred within one year from the date succeeding the date of completion
of a journey to which the claim relates.

23

(2

o

o
=

27




AN
In view of the above, the DDO s requested to kindly recover the
conveyance allowance_amounting to Rs.2,715/- granted to Sh. Vinod Kumar
Dhasmana, UDC/Cashier for the above mentioned period immediately under
intimation to Audit.
Para No. 12 (Refer Memo No.33 dated 09.02.2010). X
il
Sub:- Contingency Bills e
During the test check of contingency bifls it is, gbserved that M/S. Well
Protect Manpower Services Pvt. Lt n ted payment of wages
towards security services at ful ie. 3 _4q service taxes for 25
workers for the month of j i : 3%??9“30103!09 But it is
observed from thelr ndance,ce te t at\)ﬁere s abgenge of duty/Leave of”
9 days in Mar y va @'bé\workers for who s\was claimed and
aymen as been gr to MJ’?‘W& Prote t Wanpgwer Services
o 7
o 2
_—8il R@a Date, Q/\Eher e nt Amount Paid
Ngt Amou of Leave ranted excess for 9
Biil S K% qj 3 taken | excluding ST. | days leave |
CB/1087 (’%1}\618 1 9 Rs. 105595.00 | Rs 1226.00
30/03/09 \ ' | |
| Rs.114073.00 \ i l _J

The DD@m/alyrestnct the claim accordingly and recovery may be made

from M/S. Well Protect Manpower Services Pvi. Ltd.

relevant facts and figures.

respectively).

Service Tax.

During the test check of Contin
Well Protect Manpower Services Pvt. Lid.'
in their bill for payment of services of S.C.

Sub :-Violations of GOUGNCTD's instructions.

the office of CDMO (East Distt.), DHS vide the following bills -

after due verification of

Para No.)rf(Refer Momo No.18 & 27 dated 29.01.2010 and 02.02.2010

gency Bills, it has been observed that ‘M/s
has charged Service Tax @ 12.36%
Cs and their payment was granted hy

]'S_.N;.mrwéidli"ﬁ;. & Date : Total amount of | Service Tax
| Bill charged in Bill
1 CB/1065 dt. 19/03/08 83658 9396 :
@ 1566 in 6]

£l
|« D f}%

=)



vouchers Nc;il
293-298
2 CB/1108 dt. 31/03/08 41829 4698 :
(@ 1566 in 3
vouchers No.
e 334-336) 5

: It 1s observed that no "Service Tax No.” has been mentioned in the pre-receipt
bills of ‘M/s Well Protect Manpower Services Pvt. Ltd." in which service tax has
been_ charged by them. As such, documentary proof regarding depositing the
Service Tax with the competent authority by 'M/s Well Protect Manpower
Semces Pvt. Ltd’ be got produced before Audit immediately failing which the
entire service charges paid to them may be recovered in lump-sum and remitted
to Govt. Exchequer under intimation to audit

Similar type of contingency bilis may be reviewed and necessary
rectification be made in this regard.

(B) Payment of Service tax to ‘Mi/s Well Protect Manpower Services Pvt.
Ltd.! without ensuring mandatory _requirement of Service Tax

Registration Number.

As per O.M. No. 1/6/2004-AC/4544 dt. 31/12/04 issued by Finance
(Accounts) Department, GNCT of Delhi stipulates that the payment to service
providers be released only after reference of Service Tax Pegistration
Number/Service Tax Code and Accounting code in the invoices/receipis.

During the test check of contingent bills by the Audit Team, it noted that
the Directorate of Heaith Services outsourced SCC services for dispensaries
working under it and deployed the agency ‘M/s Well Protect Manpower Services
Pvt. Lid' for the purpose. The sanction order issued by the Caretaking Branch of
Directorate of Health Services for the period 20/06/08 to 31/03/09 works out to
Rs. 40.65,858.74 (i.e. Rs. 40,65,859/-) plus service tax as applicable in which
the amount apportioned to East District for the period 20/09/08 1o 31/03/09 was
Rs. 8,33,643.25 plus service tax.

Further, the sanction accorded by the competent authority for the purpose
for the period 13/02/08 to 19/09/08 was Rs. 24,45397.99 (ie. Rs. 24,45398/-
plus service tax) in which share of East Distt. Works out to Rs. 7.84 913.68 plus

service tax.

The Audit Team also noted that in the following cases while reieasing the
payment 1o the atoresaid Agency, the DDO has not ensured the mandatory
requirement of providing the service tax registration number /service tax code
and accounting code by the atoresaid agency in their invoice/receipts though
which includes the component of service tax -

25



b )
i (26 <

.
S. No. Bill No. Date Amount of Service Tax
(inRs.)
1. 860 03/02/09 23,493
o 1054 26/03/09 31,886
b2, 1087 30/03/09 10,874

Since the entire work of SCC services of all dispensaries functioned under
the DHS was awarded to single agency namely 'M/s Well Protect Manpower
Services Pvt. Ltd' and the agency might have raised their claim from the
respective DDOs on the similar invoice/Bill that was given to the DDO, CDMO,
Surajmal vihar. Thus the quantum of total service tax paid by the DHS comes 10
more than Rs. 8 lakhs (based on expenditure sanction accorded %y DHS as
referred to above).

Hence the DDO may ensure that in future payments may be released only
after insisting the service tax number from the agency. Further, the office of
CDMO(East ) shall call for the necessary documents from the agency m support
of depositing the service taxes collected by it from the DHS for providing SCC
services into the government Account under intimation to Audit.

Y J2 MBara No. 14 (Refer Memo No.25 dated 02.02.2010).

ub:- Payment of Sales Tax without having Sales Tax Regisgtration Number
>~ [Bill No. 847 dt. 11/02/08].

B :
As per circular No. F.101(190)/2002-Fin.(A/cs)/3926 dt. 9" Feb., 2004

issued by Finance (Accounts) Department, GNCTD, the departrr_\em shall
observe the following instructions strictly while making purchases/issuing supply

order:-
1. Supply order shall contain a condition that the supplier is registered
with Sales Tax Deptt., GNCT of Delht. :
e Supplier would submit a proof of depositing sales tax to intending
department. ; '
3 In case of purchase orders exceeding Rs. five lakh, the purchasing

department must inform the sales tax deptt. of all such purchases.

During the test check, the audit team has noticed that the office of QDMO
(East Distt.) has allowed VAT @ 4% Rs. 119/-10 M/s Comhard Sgstems Pvi. Ltd.
though as per Dbill the agency is not having TIN issued by the Trade &_Taxes
Deptt. of GNCT of Delhi (Ref: Bill No. 947 dt. 11/02/08 of the department). Thus
the amount paid by the CDMO (East) without ensunng the proof of depositing
sales tax as well as having a valid sales tax registration number, to the above

supplier is iregular expenditure. : : '
i In view of the above. the office of COMO (East Distt.) is advised to ensure

the deposit of tax (VAT) of Rs. 119/- nto govt. account by ‘M/s Comhard

26



_Systaems Pvt Ltd." under intimation to audit and a
Instructions issued by Finance Department while making

Iso to comply with the
purchases etc. in future.

Q (" Para No. 15 [Refer Momo No.19 dated 29.01.2010),

Sub : GPF Alc of Group-D atafy.

GPF Afc of Sh. Laxman Singh,
recasted from the F.Y. 2007-08 onwaftds i
granted on the recasted amount and
for updation of his Asc under intimatj
PAO concemed about the updating’of GPF Accoun
recasted balancs be obtained an shawn to Audit.

Para No. 16 (Refer Memo No.24 dated 02.02.2040). *;‘ 1 A §~°
Sub:- efiyey OF sanction of Head of ZeDa -.'u:=.-hl‘u!r1_.'..'i :Izﬁ- DY8 7 Kp f"!

" _' i a ’2/07
The office of CDMO (East Dist) yed\d Sdnetién Of Hed of 47‘7‘2
Depatmetn amounting to Rs. 4585/. vi

[\

/04/99/DHS/EZ/A 5637
dated 29/09/08 on account.o repag

er amount wgs-drawn vide @ |
Bill No. 542 dated 2140 08.) Howeyer, ;:%lﬂff the fileTelating to the @
subject it has beep 6 y the\Audit ‘ﬁ that the proposal has not been
approved (i.e. expe netidn is acgorded) by the Head of Depgrt{nent.
In fact the app (ven forcehstitution of a committee consisting of

three persons. furelincurred s iregular expenditure.

Reason for 3",‘- ¥\ noted” above be explained to audit and the
expenditure incured above nesds to be regularized by obtaining ex-post facto
b\appm\fal of the Head of Deparfment under intimation to audit.

Mhr Memo No.22 & 23 dated 01.02.2010).

27




The existing lirr_xit of expenditure in connection with laying of foundation
stones and the opening ceremonies of Government Undertakings and other
Goveml:nent installation is Rs. 10,000/ in all including expenditure of contingent
nature like printing of invitations, provision of shamianas, refreshments, garlands

and photographs [Ref:- Note incorporated below the table in the Sch dule VI
DFPR, 1978). s =

()

During the test check of contingent bills, the audit team has noted that the
Office of the CDMO (ED) has incurred expenditure of Rs, 16,244/- for the
fgundation stone laying ceremony in rio construction of building of a new
dispensary/health centre at Mayur Vihar, Phase-ill held on 17/01/08 beyond the
permissible limit of Rs. 10,000/-. Thus the expenditure already incurred above by
the office of CDMO (East) in excess of its powersflimits prescribed by the
Government should be treated as imegular expenditure and should be
regularized by the issue of an ex-post facto sanction of the competent authority.

The details of expenditure incurred by the department in the aforesaid
ceremony are given below:-

S.No. | Bill No. Date Amount Sanction accorded by (as per
(inRs.) office order)

823 10/01/08 10,000 | Head of Deptt.

858 15/01/08 3,000 | Head of Deptt.

1048 16/03/08 725 | Head of Office

1049 16/03/08 2,519 | Head of Office

Total 16,244

gl 120 td b

the expenditure incurred above in excess of limits prescribed by the Government

In view of the above, the office of CDMO (East) is requested to regularize
@q (5 with the approval of the competent authority under intimation to audit.

A

-
,.

5
j _

iolati . ral Fi i s 5.

Accarding to Rule 145 of GFR, 2005 purchase of goods_ upto the value of
s. 15,000/- only on each occasion may be made without inviting quotgtiqn_s or
bids on the basis of a certificate to be recorded by the competent authority in the

following format:-

S N s N T , am personally satisfied that these goods
purchased are of the requisite quality and specification and have been purchased
from a reliable supplier at a reasonable p[rice.”

According to Rule 148 of GFR, 2005, purchase of goods costing above
Rs. 15,000/- only and upto Rs. 1,00,000/- only on each occasion may be m_ade
on the recommendation of a duly constituted local purchase committee

28



@

@
b

consisting of three members of an appropriate level as decided by the Head of
the Deptt. The committee will survey the market to ascertain the reasonableness
of rate, qua]d-y and specifications and identify the appropriate supplier. Before
reoqmmen,dmg placement of the purchase order, the members of the committee
will jointly record a certificate as under:-

_"Certiﬂed L | S e CPL A LY , members of the purchase
committee are jointly and individually satisfied that the goods recommended for
purchase are of the requisite specification and quality, priced at the prevailing
market rate and the supplier recommended is refiable and competent to supply
the goods in question.”

Rule 154 of the GFR, 2005 stipulates the circumstances on which one can
procure the goods from a single source.

During the scrutiny of stationery file of the office of CDMO (East), it
reveals that in the following cases the office has procured stationery tems from a
single source i.e. 'DCCWS Ltd." without fulfiling the circumstances given under
Rule 154 of GFRs on one side and also without constituting a purchase
committee and recording a certificate prescribed under Rules 145 & 146 of GFR.
Further in one case the office has incurred excess expenditure above the amount
of the expenditure sanction approved/accorded by DHS:-

S.No. | Blit No. Date Amount Amount of sanction Excess amount
drawn accorded by DHS without approval
Rs. Rs. Rs.
1. 456 03/08/07 14,872 14,872
2. 1007 29/03/08 14,436 14,436 -—
3. 337 04/08/08 12,728 12,728 -
4. 897 05/02/09 11,567 11,047 520
(i.e. 10,540+vat) (i.e. Rs. 500+vat Rs.
: 20)
5. 1030 18/03/09 41,625 41,625 520

The reasons for the above lapses be explained to audit and violations

O made are required to be regularized with the ex post facto approval of the
(\%; 3 é’ competent authority. In future, the office of the COMO may kindly follow the codal

provisions strictly.
18 (Refer Memo No.31ated 05.02.2010).

Clarification regarding pay fixation of existing Group ‘D’ employees in the
revised pay structure has been issued by the Ministry of Finance, Govt. of India
vide its O.M. No. F.1/1/2008-IC dated 24/12/08. As per clarification, Government

29

A\




@@%/

Servants who have been granted financial upgradation to a higher scale under
the_AGP scheme will be granted the grade pay corresponding to the higher pre-
revised pay scale that was granted to them under ACP. However, in case of
erstwhile Group ‘D’ employees, all such eligible employees will be granted grade
pay of 1800 in PB-1, irrespective of their pre-revised Group ‘D' pay scale whether
granted to them on regular appointment/promotion of under ACP.

During the test check of service books, the audit team has observed the
following discrepancy in the service book of Sh. Ram Niwas, Nursing Orderly:-

Sh. Ram Niwas, N.O has been granted 2nd financial upgradation w.e.f
14/10/2000 in the pre-revised pay scale of Rs. 2750-4400. In the instant case
while fixing his pay in the revised pay structure duly considering the aforesaid
clarification of Govt. of india, he is entitled for the grade pay of Rs. 1800/-
imespective of the fact that pre-revised Group-'D' pay scale granted to him was
under ACP. Whereas the office of the CDMO (East Distt.), GNCTD has allowed
him the grade pay of Rs. 1900/~ vide ts order No. :
7!90!761Estt.!DHSIED12475-78 dt. 08/07/09 - on viotation of the clarifications
issued by the Ministry of Finance, Govt. of India. Therefore, the Head of Office
may kindly revise the pay fixation as per clarification issued by Govt. of India,
Ministry of Finance and regulate his increments considering his grade pay as Rs.
1230!- and effect recoveries of overpayment made to him under intimation to
audit.

Further, all other similarly placed cases may please be reviewed at the

; level of Head of Office immediately and recover the overpayments made to such
erstwhile group ‘D’ employees so that we may remove the discrepancy noticed

% above in such cases and pay fixation be done as per clarification issued by

; Ministry of Finance, Gowt. of India uniformly in all such categories.

{Refer Memo No.32ated 09.02.2010).
: anmmmmmwh’mgﬂmm
o

The modalities to be observed while processing 2 proposal for issuing a
certificate of approval of place for the purpose of the Medical Termination of
Pregnancy Act, 1971 is elaborated under Rule 5 of the Medical Termination of
Pregnancy Rules, 2003. According to the aforesaid rule the CMO of the District
may if he is satisfied after such verification, enquiry of inspection of the place, as
may be considered necessary, the termination of pregnancies may pe done
under safe and hygienic conditions, the place, recommend the approval o_f such
place to the Committee. The Committee may after considering the application
and the recommendations of the CMO of the District approve such place and
issue a certificate of approval in Form B.

30




B (%
e

From the above it is crystal clear that the i i
' ; authority who is empoweied to
;pprovaidand issue a certificate of approval of place for the purpzse ;f the
oresa Act vests with the Committee constituted at the district level under the
proviso to clause (b) of section 4 read with rule 3.

During the test check of five files y
following ‘- produced before the audit reveals the

1 No specific approvalirecommendations of the Committee is found in three
out of 5 files test checked by the audit team (i.e. Aashirwad hospital,
Khandeiwal Hospital & Urology Centre, Balaji Medical & Diagnostic
Research Centre) except the signature of members of the Commiittee in
the concemned files.

2 Outof5in four cases (i.e. Khandelwal Hospital & Urology Centre, Balaji
Medical & Diagnostic Research Centre, Goyal Hospital & Urology Centre
and Lake View Nursing Home) the cedificate of approval in form B were
issued by the CDMO (East) whereas as per rules the certificate of
approval is required to be issued by the Committee.

3. In the case of Aashirwad Hospital, the audit team has not found a copy of
t(lée (:)ertiﬁcate of approval of place issued by the office of the CDMO

ast).

The reasons for the aforesaid deficiency be explained to audit and also in
future the office of COMO shall observe the codal provisions while tssuing the
Form B as well as the processing the case for approval of Place under the MTP
Act.

Further, with regard to query of time frame given in processing the
application for new MTP Registration, the office of the CDMO (East) vide its letter
dated 19.01.2010 replied that no time line or (stipulated time) has been
prescribed either in MTP Act or by the implementing Authorities for granting a
new registration. The reply of the office of COMO (East) is not tenable to audit
pecause the issue raised by us is clarified under sub-tule (8) to Rule 5 of the
Medical Termination of Pregnancy Rules, 2003 which says as under -

“The place shall be inspected within 2 months of receiving the
application and ceriificate of approval may be issued within the next 2
months of in case any deficiency has been noted within 2 months of the
deficiency having been rectified by the applicant’

Since the office of the CDMO (East District) itself is not aware the codal
provisions of MTP Act and Rules framed thereunder it is not clear to audit how
they will be able to handle/monitor the various provisions of the aforesaid Act.
Hence, the audit team is of view that a proper training be conducted for the
benefit of officers who are dealing with the aforesaid Act and Rules.

31




) (

A copy of the District Level Committee constituted by the Govemment
under the proviso to clause (b) of section 4 of the aforesaid Act may please be
prod_wed pafore the Audit Immediately. Tl date, the Audit Team has not
received either any reply 10 the observations made by us or @ copy of the Order
regarding constitution of District Level Committee by the GNCT of Delhi. Hence,
no further comments to offer.

(Refer Memo No.41 dated 15.02.2010).

The following records were not produced to audit which may please be
produced to next audit:-

1. Stock records of general edicine stowc. in respect of Jagatpuri
Dispensary N
%

2. Detatls ofachinery and equipm purchased/lying obsolete more than
Quring the peﬁ?&?—oa 2008-09 were not produced to audit in
spect of the foll?gﬂ dispensaries:
QM
awali 11. Kanti nagar
: lyan Puri 12. Krishna naga
3 Geeta colony 13.  Vivek yi
4. Himmat puri 14. ardooma village
5. Bhola Nath Nagar. -~ Karkardooma court
6. Trilok puri . Jagatpuri
7. Kalyan vas 17. Chander Nagar.
8. 1.P Extn.
9. yriagar
10. ghubar pura

pouse information of staff.

32



p

TEST AUDIT NOTES |

TANNO.1 (Refer Memo No.1€ dated 22.01.2010).

As per GOl's Declsion No. (2) incorporated pelow Rule-2 of compendium of
Rules on Advances stipulates that the amount of interest recovered on the
unutilized portion of LTC advance shall be credited to the receipt Major Head
corresponding to the expenditure head to which the advance was debited and in
the absence of such receipt head to the Major Head 0088 Miscellaneous
General Services-Other Receipts’.

During the test check of Challans (GAR-T7) of the office of CDMO (East Distt.)
during the financial year 2007-08 and 2008-08 reveals that the interest recovered
on the unutilized portion of LTC advance was credited under the expenditure
head to which the advance was debited (i.e. 221 0-Salaries) instead of receipt
head “0210-other receipts” as stipulated by the GOl Decision No. (2) referred to

in Para 1 above.

The details are given below:-

S.No

Challan No. ‘ Date of remittance Amount of Interest Head of Account

into bank recovered and credited
credited
(in Rs.)

118 20/07/07 753 *2210-salaries”

122 07/08/07 274

205 10/07/08 62

211 14/08/08 382

AR

218 12/09/08 81 | -Do-

Thus by booking of receipts under wrong head of Account (i.e. salaries in

the instant case) by the office of COMO paved the way for reduction of
expenditure under the head “salaries” of the office of the COMO (ED) and which
also caused to reflect wrong receipts and expenditure figures in the annual
financial statement of the COMO (East).

in view of the above, the office of the CDMO is requested to strictly

follow/comply the instructions of the GOI Decision No. (2) referred to above in all
such cases in future.

33




N (

TAN NO.2 (Refer Memo No.30 dated 03.02.2010).

During the test check of the service books, it has been observed by the

audit team that the service books are not comp
mentioned below.

jete in various respects

1. Dr. Kavita
2. Dr. Karuna Singh
3. Dr. Harleen Kaur
4. Dr. Anuradha Singh
5. Dr. Archana Prakash
8. Sh. Praveen Kumar, Dresser
7. Sh. Pushpkar, Nursing Orderly
8. Sh. Madan Singh, NO
9. Sh. Jai Prakash, NO
10. Sh. Raj Kumar, MM
1. Sh. Naveen Kumar, NO
12. Sh. Vinod Kumar, SCC
13. Sh. Jeevan, SCC
(B)
S, No. N
1. Dr. Anuradha Singh
2 Dr. Abhay Ram
3. Sh, Amit Kumar, Dresser
4. i
5. a Dre
8. h. i
7. | sh.Jaipal NO
8. Sh i r
9. S C
10.__| oh. Surai Pal SCC.
11. -

34




S. No. Name & Designation

1. Sh. Parveen Kumar, Dresser

2. Sh. Suraj Pal, SCC

TAN NO.3  (Refer Memo No.36 dated 10.02.2010).

Sub :- Delay in remittance of receipts under PNDT Act,

It is observed from the cash book maintained for PNDT, that the receipts
collected under PNDT Act in the form of Registration fee, Renewal fee fine for
delayed renewal etc. are not remitted into the current account opened by the
Eglco of CDMO (ED) for the purpose well in time. A few instances are quoted

ow:-

S.NO | Name of | Draft No, Date | Date on which DD/ Delay
nursing home Cheque deposited | occurred
Amount into bank
1. Ram Singh | 945294, 15/3/07, | 12/4/07 27 days
Hospital East | Rs.16500.00
Krishna Nagar
2. Bhadani 249814, 12/2/07 | 1/5/07 2 months 17
Diagnostic Rs 4000.00 days
Center
3. Pioneer 165449,9/4/07, | 1/5/07 22 days
Diagnostic Rs.2000.00
center
4, Sneha mothers | 029919,11/2/09, | 20/4/09 2 months 8
& child Rs.4000.00 days
5. Rashmi kumar | 792677,18/2/09, | 20/4/09 2 months
Vivek Vihar Rs.4000.00
6. Shruchi Rastogi | 2477446 19/6/09 2 months 3
IP Ext. 2477447,16/4/09 days
Rs.8000.00

According to R&P rules the receipts should be remifted into Gowt.
exchequer on the same day or on the day following the date of receipts. Reason

35




1
®)

for the delay occurred may be intimated to audit and this kind of practice should
be avoided in future. -

TANNO.4 (Refer Memo No.34 dated 10.02.2010)

Sub:- Non Surrender of savings before the close of the financial year 2007-
08 and 2008-09.

Scrutiny of the budget allocation and expenditure statement of Office of
the COMO (ED) by the Audit revealed that savings to the tune of Rs.188.60
lakhs and Rs.20.14 lakhs for the year 2007-08 and 2008-09 respectively were
not surrendered before the closure of the respective financial years which
resulted in non utilization of these savings by other needy departments of the
G.N.C.T. of Delhi. The details of savings are as under:

(Rs. in lakhs)

[SINo. " "Financial | Plan/Non- Budget | Expenditure | Savings |
R S - | e e - Allocation incurred ! b
r1 1 2007-08 | Non-Plan 775.86 614.54 | 16‘!.32:I
| [ [Plan 109.31 82.03|  27.28
| ' | Total Savings 188.60 |
2 2008-09 | Non-Plan | 955351  940.07 15.28 |
| , | Plan 126.45 | 121.59 | 4.86
IR | e Total Savings | 20.14 |

s = — L A e ey

The above table clearly indicates that unrealistic budget have been
prepared by the office of the CDMO (ED) which resulted in huge savings under
various heads of account. Therefore, the office of CDMO (ED) should prepare
Budget Estimates according to realistic basis and if any savings is found the
same should be surrendered well before the closure of the financial year in
future.

TAN NO.5 (Refer Memo No.38 dated 12.02.2010).

Sub :-Non fill up of vacant posts.

The following is the posilion of sanctioned posts. actual strength and
shortage of staff in the Office of the CDMO (East) where posts are lying vacant
at present :-

S.No " ['Name of the Post | Sanctioned [Actual Shortage
| [ posts | Strength(filled up) | vis-a-vis |
l - | | sanctioned |




®)

post in %
i GDMO-1 &
GDMO-H 70 45 24(34%)
2. ubC 2 - 2(100%)
3. PHN 10 6 4(40%)
4. Lab Assistant 28 21 7(25%)
5. ANM 46 22 24(52%)
Such shortage in the strength of Medical officers, Para-medical staff are
likely to adversely affect the capacity of dispensaries to treat patients and to
provide quality patient care. Hence the directorate of health services should take
effective steps to fill up the critical vacancies so that the ability of dispensaries to
offer the full range of intended heaith care services is not hindered.
TAN NO.6 (Refer Memo No.39 dated 15.02.2010).
The DHS, GNCT Delhi has prescribed in "THE ESSENTIAL MEDICINE
LIST”, the list of essential drugs and medicines for Hospitals and Dispensaries
under GNCT of Delhi, There should not normally be a position of "NO STOCK”
in respect of these medicines at hospitals/dispensaries. During the test check of
stock records of the following dispensaries functioned under CDMO (ED), the
audit team is noted that the dispensaries could not make available the following
esgential drugs & medicines required for treatment of various diseases for the
period ranging from 1 month to 2 years during 2007-2009 :-
S.No | Name of Medicine Name of dispensary Period of Non- Availability.
1. Amoxicillin cap/ syrup Mandawali 15-04-07 t010-03-08
BholaNath Nagar 01-04-08 to 5-05-08
2. Ampicillin Bhola Nath Nagar 01-04-08 to 05-05-08
Karkardooma Village 06-07-07 to 21-01-08
3 Cephalexin tab/syrup | Bhola Nath Nagar 08-10-07 to 06-02-08
Bhola Nath Nagar 28-07-07 to 02-12-07
28-04-08 to 06-05-08
29-09-08 o 19-11-08
Kalyan Pun 11-03-08 to 18-08-08
Karkardooma Village 01-04-08 onwards
4. Omperazole Bhola Nath Nagar 15-09-08 to 19-11-08
19-01-09 to 01-03-09
Karkardooma Village

37



o o

& &7

53]

]

Ibuprofen Mandawali 25-09-07 to 10-03-08
02-03-09 to 17-06-09

Karkardooma Village 02-04-07 to 14-06-07 |
Vovran tab Mandawali 25-08-07 to 13-11-07

Metronidazole tab Karkardooma Viliage 02-04-07 to 21-10.-07

01-10-07 to 21-01-08

Erythromycan Kalyan Puri 08-10-07 onwards
Bhola Nath Nagar 01-04-08 to 19-11-08
Cloxacillin Karkardooma Village 02-04-2007 to 21-01-08

Bhola nath nagar

01-04-2008 to 05-05-2008

Due to non-availability of these essential drugs the patients were
compelled to purchase the same from outside,

Hence the CDMO (EAST) DHS is requested to issue necessary directions
to all the CMO's in charge of dispensaries working under the District to take
timely steps by raising indents to the Central store to replenish its stock of
essential medicines sufficiently well in advance and thus to make ensure the
availability of the all essential drugs/medicines in the dispensaries at all times.

TAN NO.7 (Refer Memo No.40 dated 15.02.2010).

Sub :-Su ing do ents with applicati orm for

registration/renewal of genetic clinics/lLaboratories under PNDT
Act and MTP Act

and MTP Act

On the test check of files of clinics/Laboratories registered /approved
under PNDT Act and MTP Act it is observed that there is no such procedure for
obtaining any supporting documents to establish the identity of the applicant
while he submits Form A i.e. application form for registration/renewal etc. In the
present scenario before registering any clinic or approving any place under the
aforesaid Acts one must know the details of basic information of an applicant i.e.
residential address, photograph etc since the applicant has a definite role to play

and he is the responsible person and the management of such cliniclplace' hisr.

SRR B° AR, SUBRENIRIR e "L 18RS BREIE o T I R ey e

38




o

deﬁnit‘ely be the applicant. Therefore, the audit is of the suggestion that the
following documents may also be called for along with the application form for
registration/renewal or approval of place:-

@ Two photographs of the applicant duly signed by a Gazetted officer,
(b) An affidavit duly notarized by the Notary Public of the applicant

regarding:
()  Age, good health and sound mind.
(i)  Insolvency

(i)  Non-conviction

(¢) Identity proof like Election identity card, Pan Card of the applicant etc,
N-\,ﬁ A

LA.O
Party No. Vi

39




>N PART - II

SFORFERF AUDIT REPORT
(2009-16)

PARA 1 : Overpayment of Pay & Allowances amounting to Rs.141528/-.

(a)(i) Over pPayment of pay & allowances during leave period-imounting to Rs.94935/-
(Ref. Memo. No. 7 dt. 15.12.2 & Memo No. 11 dt. 19.12.2016)

gted 3/10/1997, Transport allowance is given to
all employees to compensate the cost incurredSn account of cdmmuting between the place of
residence and the place of duty. From 272 2002, rthjs az’!m gnce Mwl be admissible if a

gover nment employee is absent Jrom : afeRde due to leave, nanung tour

‘elfare O.M. No.Z28675/119/20] 2-H dated
PCA/PCA is su ect to the condmon that”it may not be admissible in
e calendar month,

Further as per Min,
17/12/12 the payment o

During fest check of PBRs and Leave rece
discrepancies were obser ved:

s for the audit period, the following

(1) Smt. Anshu Lata, Pharmacist wasa ser%fﬁﬂ; duty for a period of complete month or
more due to leave but she was paid Trans anw«Bu & Patient care allowance as detailed
below :-

S o L

' Period of Leave & | Complg te 7[ Antqjﬁl ?{rsqf\g\w&f’qs per | Recovery Over | Remarks

| Nature of Leave G“]lﬁﬂ_’dﬁ o) kﬂ it X made by th§ 1 payment

/ rhs ,5\67]"/\ X l\JPC»\’# ‘Total _ | deptt. e

'! k\ ..| q\\S\ < l
| 1271213 0/6/14 {Wtos 14 [ 3200x6 | ¥x | 39624 | 10668 (1/13) 2393 lA&
| (Matgprfly Leave) P and =192004|S2 00 _' 15030 (3/15) IIPCA not
eG4 030 44 8/14t011/14 3312x2 15693 | paid for
& (el =6624 - | | 10/14 to
| 20714 1029/12/14 | ’ | rl | J~Il/l4 ]
il RIS | LB R 0 EL S ey : |

2) Smt. Uma Goel, ANM had availed E soie period of absence was treated as dies
non but pay & allowance was paid to hey hose perrgd as detailed under:

cay Nature Mwma“ ed as per Recovery made | Over J

|' Period of I Leave &
] ; fludmt {. by the deptt. payment
| ‘ o 5| AYDA [ Total e S
120,23 26 Dec 09 (3 %) NDies Non|l VY )sﬂ»;/" L il g Nil || 12014y
19-20 Jan l()@ﬁiﬁ W_' - %5 ' 222 et |

b 7

89 Feb 10 (2 days) I}:Ol

i F t, 3 | 2 l
[ 3-23 May. 10 21 days) EOL [ 6666]/3;;(,




N
-
~~

(3)  Dr. Deepti, M.O. was absent from duty for a period of complete month or more due to

leave but she was paid Transport allowance as detailed below

| Period & Nature of Leave | Complete ll— Amount Recovery
| calendar disallowed on | made by the

Over Remarks

payment

l |
{

QLk4ﬁSZx4 \29774/- in
=10328 - 1712
\/

2 Vv
65 and

months TA as per deptt.
audit
i

| 10/02/11 to 08/08/11 (180
| days Maternity Leave)
0v08¢11 to 11/08/11
| (3 days Med. Leave)
| 12/08/11 to 11/02/
| (CCL 184 days
| 12/02/12

Jan.12 to ||
Aug.12

| .
! *TA not \
!I paid for

4) Dr. Kavita Choudhary, M.O. was abgént {ro

& X

W for riJ‘)Fc)l(of complete month or
more due to leave but she was paid Transprt allpidnee as ' elow

B LT

o i AhE g

Period & Nature of Leave '] Complete | Amw '
(Lg&b disallgwed on

'| 1 r'x as per

= |
} 09703715 10 0705115 .7~ Y04/151 i
| (CCL. 60 days)

! au R e ol il : ,a_:;
' i i 6816 {)-- \

[ Over ‘ Remarks |
|

payment |

(5)  *Dr. Indu Sarna, M.O. was absent from duty fora period of COW&’H‘;OHH‘- or more

due to leave but she was paid Transport allowance as derailgd-below.

TPeriod & Nature of l Complete
. Leave | calendar months

T3
3 to\une. |
N

iy
3| 576887
g 17280

------ )

Sarna, MO was of

*Further Dr. Indu

JVer

BN PO (SR
CCL w.e.f04/03/15 10 30/08/13. As per Rule 10 of

CCS (RP) Rules, 2008, from 01.01.2006 Increments are to be allowed from 15 of July. If a




GO a)
Aovernment employee is on leave on 1* of July, only leave sglary is drawn during such leave. @\b

X{he increascd pay will be drawn only from the date on wi he/she resumes duty and not from
ol July. Increment will be allowed after the expiryef leave.

-

¢nd duty during the period between 01.07 2013 to
ongly granted
Annexure-A).

As the Dr. Indu Sarna, MO did not
30.08.2013, she was not eligible for grafit of increment. However, she was..
annual increment on 01.07.2013, resafting overpayment to the tune of Rs f!

$t of Rs.94935/- (23931 + 12014 74160 + 6816 + 23360 + 4654)
TA/4nd other allowances. Recovery of
1mation to audit.

Accordingly. an am
had been overpaid to therabove-mentioned officials on
overpayment may be made after due verification under J

(a)(ii) Overpayment of pay & allowance duc to Incorrect Pay Fixation amounting
to Rs.6926/- E
(Ref. Audit Memo. No. 9 dated 16.12.2016)

As per Rule 13 of CCS (RP) Rules,2008 in case a Govt. servant opts to get his pay fixed
from his date of next increment, then on the date of promotion, pay in the PB shall continue
unchanged, but the grade pay of the higher post will be granted. Further re-fixation will be done
on the date of next increment i.e., st July, granting two increments, one annual increment and
second on account of promotion. While computing the two increments, basic pay prior to the
date of promotion shall be taken into account.

On scrutiny of service book of Dr. Sudesh Babu Gautam, it was observed that the

official was granted wrong increment on 01/07/11 promotion from Medical Ofticer (PB-3,
GP- 5400) to Sr. Medical Officer (PB-3, GP-66 w.e.f. 31/01/2011 as detailed under:

: L ;

i[ Perriod Z/Ks per Q_pbdfcg bool : )q/"[ (As per audit-
| From | To Pay Ax“pay | Gp geT #| Pay in pay | Grade Pay
1‘_ | /M s E'Ca__ band~" "
Existing pay aseR30.0L11 (1755 1° 5300 417550 (5400 |

3101.11 _A30 Ve £y 6600~ | 17550 e
L0107, | 69.06.120 7 (18990 6600 18950 ST
0712 F300613% V19760~ | 6600 19720 6600 |
101.0713 _{20.06.14 20550~ [ 6600 20510 6600 6
101.07.14 V1300615 0 | 6600 121330 6600 i,
"Oi07.15 |S0eele. et2elt o - 6600 22170 6600 J
(010716 |31.0816~ | 23080 | 6600 1 23040 6600

Accordingly an amount of (Anneaure-B) had been overpaid to the cmplpyee
wel 01/07/11 to 31/08/16. RecoveTy Ol overpayment may be made from Dr. Sudesh Babu

Gautam after due verification under intimation to audit. Further the fixation under 7
CPC may be reviewed according to the rules at the department level and shown to

v

audit.



"o i
b) Over payment of Family Planning Allowance amounting to Rs.29700/-
(Ref. Audit Memo. No. 6 dated 14.12.2016)

Vide GOI decision (12) below FR 27 stipulates, “Family Plannis Allowance will be related
the Grade Pay corresponding to the post against which the cmpMoncemed will earn Family
Planning Allowance. The employee is entitled to the allowance at the rate admissible to the post
held at the time of sterilization. This allowance will repxdin fixed in the entire service, The rate
of FPA was revised vide Min. of finance Deptt. Expendityle-©OM dated 24™ Sept.2008, at
double the existing amount subject to a minimuprof Rs. 210% per month.

On scrutiny of service books ag” well z\&%cmed page ol PBR in 1/0. following

employees, it revealed that they are driwing “amily Pl‘lw)ir?g Allowance than admissible to
them. The details are given belgw” :
A = (?O R E A

A Qr\iriq“,eriod Wl{n} 1 F[’A\’Mi’ccss | Total | Total »
a4 oy
re

©S, | Name &
No. | Designation

amount paid | mont | Asdunt |

per L@ pe \ _ |‘

efere *f/u?j CPC\ VY PBR */&mﬁth hs I__,-v-*(Rs.) |

| 6 PC | P O\ | (Rs) \Lms- Vo .
158

&£
¥ TR 1257- | Sep. 08P 230 [1¢00'] 99 | (14850 [)
| ila, \{i S 4500- ! t& D i i P L/i/
| VPharmacist 125-7000) | Nov}6 ) 9)'{ | i e

“Smt. Kamlesh Rs.125/- | Sef 48/ 256 | 400 150 99| (14850

BV udh s | ! =

'. Vaish, Pharmacist | (PS 4500- | to . .; -
| 125-7000) | Nov.16 | i Ty | ‘

Total L | 29700 |

Recovery of overpayment of Family lanning Allowance amounting t Rs.29700/-)in r/o
Above-mentioned officials may be madgAnd further Family Planning Allowance may be revised
w.e.l. 01.12.2016 under intimation to Audit.

(©) Short recovery of License fce amounting to Rs.6150/-.
(Ref. Audit Memo. No. 8 dated 15.12.2016)

As per Public Works Department & Housing, Allotment Branch, GNCTD Order no. F4
(I}I’MiscKPWUr’Allotf2004K3496-3500 dated 27.07.2012, the flat rates of license fee and water
charges for the various types of Govt. of NCT of Delhi (General Pool) Accommodation have been
revised w.e.f. 01.07.2012 and the rates of license fee have further been revised w.e.f. 01.07.2013
vide Order No. F.4(1)/Misc/PWD &H/A-11/2004/2749-2765 dated 10.03.2014.

On scrutiny of Pay Bill Registers as well as relevant recovery schedules of License fee, it
was revealed that short recovery of License foe/Water charges has been made in respect of

following employees as detailed below:- ‘
//‘ MF y 419

[$7 T Name & Designation | Address ‘2{»‘4’ ; 2 Licknse [ Amount ‘| Amount of ]
No.] of the Employee -- - [/ ec/Water recovered || shott |
' : | }\/""7 Charges to | recovery [

| | i berecove

a 0 el .
1| Smt Vidyotama | 278, Typd L, V™ From 01.07.13 | 31

|
| !

5%0/- | RsaQx4l months \1
i Bhardwaj, ANM Karkardooma ' to 30.11.2016_ {(=2050 5

f 3 / el , < )

|
|
i
]
]
|
|
I




_ég il fﬁ%}

S )gl“'\ml Kumar 1503, Type-I s -U%c’ 2 j 5 i
e e ar, . lype-l, e U107, A 115/- Rs.20x41 months |
> iNO Kalyanvas. r %30.‘(}&!& /*;‘ 1

|

|

’ 2 " Smt. Tarun Bala, | 63, Block-5, Type II,| From 01.07., ’%W’\/L@é/ - Rs.40x41 months
|| Dresser Dwarka 03043026 | 1.0 CTET0 >
"4 | Sh Govind Singh | 14, Type-II, | Bropi0¥ 0713, 43/ - 205/- | Rs.40x41 months
! Negi, Dresser Kalyanvas L AE30 )1 (=1640
| Rae ol €=

|
1 ki = |
Total Rs.6150/- |

- “

Recovery of License fee amounting to Rs.6150/- in /0 above-mentioned officials may be
made and further License fee/water charges may be recavered w.e.f, 01.12.2016 at revised rates
aider intimation o Audit.

(d)  Overpayment of LTC amounting to Rs.3817/-
(Ref. Audit Memo. No. 12 dated 19.12,2016)

As per definition of ‘Family’ under LTC Rules, the mother-in-law of a Govt. servant is
not included in the fumily and as such not entitled for LTC reimbursement.

During the test check of LTC bills for the audit period, it was observed that LTC
reimbursement was allowed to the following officials for their mother-in-law as per detail given
below:-

; S, Name. Desig. | Mode of | Amount pdl(jl/b& Amount to be | Excess J Remarks
| No | Block Year & | Travel the De 'Yf b paid as per audit | paid |
2 | Place of visit | /\ﬂ;u/ | |

!1. !ES;:\.MEKa;lS? Bus fare jﬂ (“-»Sé?123§25)}2 (_4?57x72+23x2)x2 i 90(51'<s.3127/- is/}
senhwag, ¢ i =002 4 ) - =0T b
8 %

= = ]
il

! Nurse 2010-13 | Trad X ¥ 100 | recovered
(Delhi t ‘é’Me“ N (50x3)x2 =500 | ( x2 =400 90 | from the
Firupati) 4 o Charﬁ)sv (45x5)x2 =45 45x4)x2 =360 2847 | official

g;y/o Iare [ 3% l’urcsM ‘ 3 fares =17083 ‘
=

2 'Smt Shaloo | Train fare HRUEs 3452 (690 )50%
| | Dawar, Phar. ((,J/ V' 3 d 1 = cgncession
| 2006-09 (Delhi | o | given o

10 Shimla) f @Qvaﬂﬁo . ' Senior
f @ : i Citizen

R e AR Total 25384 | 21567 1 R

Accordingly, overpayment of Rs.3817/- may be recovered from the above-mentioned
orficials, under intimation to audit.

During Test check of income tax calculation sheets along with Form 16 and PBR
of the statf working in CDMO, (East) DHS, it is noticed that Dr. Madhulika Gupta, MO

Recovery of Income Tax amounting to Rs.2845/-
(Ref. Audit Memo. No. 10 dated 19.12.20106)




Al

_+kad been allowed an exemption on account of interest on borrowed capital. The
“ousing loan has been taken for the property at Flat No. 801, Sumaru Apartment,
Kaushambi, Ghaziabad whereas she was residing at Flat No. 1305, Ganga Apartment,
Kaushambi, Ghaziabad. According to Inconie Tax Act, 1961, tax exemption towards paynient
of interest under section 24(b) and under section 80C for payment of principal of hone loan is
not adnussible if the house is under coustruction, exeniplions of HBA is allowed only after the
constructipn is complete and buyer gets the possession of the property. As per documents
submitted by her, she does not have the possession of said property and the provisional
certificate issued by the authority for the purpose of purchase of flat under construction
not possession. So, rebate allowed to her on account of interest on Home Loan under
section 24 (b) for the year 2011-12 was irregular. Details of income tax to be recovered is

given as under:
Financial year: 2011-12

A1 STINE L et

| e L S e As perv_Department As per Audii]
' Total Salary -. 910882 910882
| Less Tpt Allowance DI 9600 | 9600
 Less Annual Allowance v S en 7200 |
! Less Exemption u/s 24 (b) on interest on HBA 13811 2= |
' Less Deduction under 80C 100000 100000
| Less Deduction under 80 D 2 3900 3900 |
‘ Less Deduction under 80 CCF 20000 20000 |
" Net Taxable Income : 756370 770181
. Income tax ; 82274 85036 |
. Education Cess @3% 2468 2551
| Total tax payable ; =i 84742 87587 |
_Income tax paid s % 84742 84742 |
| Income tax recoverable | - | 2845

mation to audit.

ARA 3: NON PRODUCTION OF RECORDS
T'he following records were either not maintained by

audlit.

1998-1999
1. Stock registers of following dispensarics
a. Gautam puri e. Seelampur
f. Khajuri
g. Kartar Nagar

b. [Himmatpuri
c. Yamuna Vihar
d. Trilokpuri

2. Spouse information

Recovery of income tax amounting to Rs.2845/- may be made from the concerned officer
as detailed above and deposit into the government account after due verification under

the department or not produced to




. 19992002

>~ 3. Log book of the office vehicle
4. OTA Register
5 (a)lncome Tax records of the Medical Officers for the period 1999-200
(bylncome Tax records in respect of ANMs/Lab Assistants for the period 2001-02

6. Records pertaining to Medical and General Strore in respect of following dispensaries
a. Ashok Nagar
b. Bhola Nath Nagar
¢. Karkardooma
d. Sonia Camp

7. Spouse information

2003-2007

8. Spouse information

9. Siock Registers for the year 2006-07 and intend /requisition slips of central store section
of DHS for the year 2003-03 to 7006-07 of DAD Mandawali Fazal pur. Delhi.

10. OTA Register

I1. Medical Expenses Reimbursement Register

12 Tuition Fee Reimbursement Register

2007-2009

13, Stock Record of General Store/ medicine store ctc in respect of Jagat Puri Dispensary.

14 Detail of Machinery & Equipment purchased /lying obsolete more thatn | year during
the period 2007-08 & 2008-09 in respect of following dispensaries:

| | Mandawali 70 | Raghubar pura o
2 | Kalyan Puri . 111 | Kanti Nagar !
13| Geeta Colony % _1:1“5__' Krishna Nagar |
4 HMimmat Puri 113 | Vivek Vihar A
|3 j| ?llTl? I[ﬂ)ath Nagar S Ifarl;ardiogn}__\_/_(i:l_l_ggie__ﬂ =)
6 1 Trilok Puri i Carkardooma Cour L
5 Ralyan Ves e e

s IR Extension S POhandeENagln. o W5

e e =

15 spouse Information

2009-2010
16 Spouse Information ‘ . ; :
17. Stock Record of General Store/ medicine siore cle inrespect of following dispensaries

4. Laxmi Nagar e. Chander Nagar
b.  Patpar Gan f. Trilok purt
¢ Jagat Bur ¢ Himmat puri
d.  Geeta Colony h. Kalyanpuri WV"/
©
(RAKESH KUMAR)
AO/IAQ,

Audit Party No. VII



RA-1:IRREGULAR CLAIMS OF LTC-Recovery of Rs. 76,968/-

(A)

Irreqular claim of LTC of 06 officials

Audit Memo. No. 04
Date: 06.09.2019

1 The OM No. 20/10/2016-AC/104-28 dated 25.02.2016 issued by Finance (Accounts) Department,
Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, states that:
(@) Entitled category officers are allowed to travel by any airlines, i.e. either by Air-India or by

private airlines of their choice, on tours and LTC provided the fare of air-ticket does not
exceed that of Air India on the date of journey. Officers should endeavor to buy the
cheapest air ticket possible. However, while availing LTC, Government officials entitled to
travel by air shall travel only in Economy Class.

In all cases whenever a Government servant travels by air, he/she is required to book the air
tickets through booking counters / offices / website of Air-India through booking counters /
offices / website of Air India or Private Airlines or through the approval travel agencies viz.
M/s BalmerLawrie& Co. Ltd. / M/s Ashok Tours & Travels Ltd. / IRCTC / DTTDC. Booking of
tickets through any other agency is not permissible.

No reimbursement of Air fare shall be allowed more than that of Air India. While submitting
the reimbursement claim of travel by private airlines, all officers are required to attach a
printout of fare chart of air fare of Air India taken from their official website i.e. the fare
applicable on the date of booking of ticket of private airlines”.

During test check of following LTC Bills, certain discrepancies have been noticed and the

same have been mentioned against each bill:

_I S. | Bl No. /| Amount | Name of Govt. | Mode & Place | Discrepancies observed
No. | Date of claim | Servant | of Journey
allowed | (S/Sh./Ms.)
| (Rs.) &Dsg.
? 1 IF 698/ 38902 | Monalisa By Pvt. Airlines | Print out of Fare Chart of Air India
E | 12.02.2019 Borah, Sr. Med. | Delhi-imphal | is attached but it is for LTC-80 Fare.
! Officer & Back Print out of fare chart of normal
! fare of Air India is needed as per
| 1(a) & 1(C) above for regulation of
claim.
2 772/ 128188 | Naresh Kumar, | By Pvt. airlines | Print out of Fare Chart of Air India
23.02.2018 Dresser Delhi-Port is attached but it is for LTC-80 Fare.
Blair-Havloc Print out of fare chart of normal
(Ship)  -Port | fare of Air India is needed as per
i Blair -Delhi 1(a) & 1(C) above for regulation of
| claim. The claim is to be regulated
as under:
i | Delhi-Kolkata — By AC il Tier Rail |
! i | fare 1|
! ‘ Kolkata-Delhi- By AC Il Tier Rail |
! | fare i
Kolkata-Port Blair-By Air Economy r
| I Class :
i | Port-Blair-Kolkata- By Air Economy |
| Class R
[ 3 5_773/ 100953 | Deepika By Pvt. airlines | Print out of fare chart of normal |

9

9y &

©



| 23.02.2018

Sharma,
Asstt.

' Lab. |

Delhi-Port
Blair-Havloc
(Ship) -Port
Blair -Delhi

fare of Air India is needed as per
1(a) & 1(C) above for regulation of
claim. The claim is to be regulated
as under:

Delhi-Kolkata — By AC Ill Tier Rail
fare

Kolkata-Delhi- By AC il Tier Rail
fare

| Kolkata-Port Blair-By Air Economy |

Class
Port-Blair-Kolkata- By Air Economy
Class

| 770/ 109020 | Chingbiaklun, By Pvt. Airlines | Print out of Fare Chart of Air India
23.02.2018 PHN Delhi-Port is attached but it is for LTC-80 Fare.
Blair-Havloc- Print out of fare chart of normal
Port Blair- | fare of Air India is needed as per
Delhi 1(a) & 1(C) above for regulation of
claim. The claim is to be regulated
as under:
Delhi-Kolkata — By AC Il Tier Rail
fare .
Kolkata-Delhi- By AC Ill Tier Rail |
. fare '
} Kolkata-Port Blair-By Air Economy |
Class
, Port-Blair-Kolkata- By Air Economy
? ! ! Class |
F 164/ 60846 | C.M.Mittal, By Pvt. Airlines | Print out of Fare Chart of Air India l_
- 30.05.2017 Pharmacist Delhi-Port is attached but it is for LTC-80 Fare.
| Blair-Delhi Print out of fare chart of normal
1 fare of Air India is needed as per
1(a) & 1(C) above for regulation of
claim. The claim is to be regulated ,'
as under: I
Delhi-Kolkata — By AC Il Tier Rail |
fare '
Kolkata-Delhi- By AC Il Tier Rail |
fare |
Kolkata-Port Blair-By Air Economy
Class ,
! Port-Blair-Kolkata- By Air Economy
_ Class
| 423/ 99560 | Rakesh Kr. | Delhi- Print out of Fare Chart of Air India
:‘ 15.10.2018 Jaiswal, Baghdogra & | is attached but it is for LTC-80 Fare.
| Pharmacist Back Print out of fare chart of normal

fare of Air India is needed as per
1(a) & 1(C) above for regulation of
claim. The claim is to be regulated
as under:

Delhi-Kolkata — By AC 1l Tier Rail
fare

Kolkata-Delhi- By AC I} Tier Rail |

fare
Kolkata-Baghdogra-By Air Economy |
Class

| Baghdogra  -Kolkata- By Air

| Economy Class

-~



(B)

Therefore, a copy of the print out of normal fare of Air India applicabie on the date of booking
ticket by private airlines may be obtained and recoveries, if any, may be calculated by the
tment. The amount may be recovered from the concerned and deposited into govt. account

r intimation to Audit.

Irregular claims of LTC of Dr. Sandeep Aqgarwal. SMO- Recovery of Rs. 76,968/-
. R

As per the Deptt. Of Personnel & Training OM No. 31011/5/2014- Estt. A-IV dafed 24.09.2014 and
23.09.2015 in relaxation to CCS (LTC) Rules, 1988, provides that:

(i)

(ifi)

During scrutiny of Bills regarding LTC claim, it h&s be
Aggarwal, Sr. Medical Officer undertgok journey by
reimbursementoftheirclgims was irgégular as per givepd

Date: 09.09.2019

Relaxation was granted to the non-entitied category of govt. servants to travel b
air to visit North East Region, Jammu & Kashmir and Andaman & Nicobar in ljgu
of Home Town LTC.

whenever a Government servant claims LTC air, he/she is required/to book
the air tickets directly from the airlines (Booking counters, website of Airlines) or
by utilizing the services of the authorized travel agents viz. ‘M/s Balmer Lawrie &
Company’, '‘M/s Ashok Travels & Tours’ and 'IRCTC' (to the extent IRCTC is
authorized as per DoPT O.M. No. 310%1/6/2002-Es A) dated 02.12.2009) while
undertaking LTC journey(s). Booking of tickets through other agencies is not
permitted and no request for relaxation of rules\for bboking the tickets
through such agencies shall beconsidered.

ar No. F.20/10/2016-
well for booking

The Finance Department of GNCT of Delhi vide it
AC/104-28 dated 25.02.2046 had further alkhorized
of air ticket.

observed that Shri Sandeep
irectly from Delhi to Leh (J&K) and the
tails:

[s. TB—iW mNoT/ Amount | Name of Govt. de & Place Discrepmvgée—r\-/_éd‘__n_
%fJ
y

of claim/ Servant & ournéy
allo;u;{ (s/sh./Ms.) &

(Rs. Dsg
968 | Dr.

Back __| above.

B Pvt. | Air ticket was booked through

: N
| fSa e
| 15.10.2018 Aggaﬁ%%ines “Make My Trip” which is irregular
i Ei-t. icer / Delhi-Leh & | as per instruction no. (ii) stated

account under intimation to Audit.

Me
[ N =

Thereforg, the amount may be recovefed from the officer concerned and deposited into gowt.

Other similar cases, if any, m
under intimation to the audit.

also be reviewed and recoveries, if any, may be effected

o ki

RN — 32 dt 20)) )20 RE. AZURY
B Ne —S T o+ Jajg)sa AL, 3IRBY

o b E¥ ‘iéﬂ/:




N / /
PARA-2:'Non adjustment of AC Bills for the period 2016-19 for Rs.
1,15.,000/-

following AC bills:

| S.No. | AC Bill No. / Date Purpose Amt. (Rs:

1 [176/01.06.2017 Bio Medical Waste 1,10,00

2 [359/28.09.2018 Bio Medical Waste . o.000]
~1,15,000




PARM . Short deduction of License Fees & Water Charges -

Recovery

of Rs. 19431/-

e

Audit Memo. No. 08

Date: 13.09.2019

-

The rates of license fee and water charges for the various types of the Govt. of NCT of Delhi

Residential (General Pool) Accommo
01.7.2017 vide Order No. F.4 (1)/Misc/PWD/Aliot/2004/8496-8500 dated
(1)/Misc/PWD&H/A-II/2004/2779—2765 dated 10-03-2014 and
[1/2004/PF/10039-51 dated 16.07.2018 issued by Dep

During test check of records, it has been observe
Fees and water charges in respect of government acco
recovery to be made from the officer/official

(1)

are given as under:-

dation have been revised w.e.f 01-07-2012, 01-07-2013 and

27/07/2012 F.4

F.4(1)Misc./PWD&H/A-
tt. of PWD & Housing, GNCT of Delhi.

d that the office has not revised the License
mmodation aliotted to the staff. The details of

-

PName of the Official Shri Love Kush [ Designation / [ Dresser
Address 41 H.No. 43, LBSH Campus, Khichdipur, Dethi )
[Period — T Water Charges 2 ] | Net‘amount
w.e.f. Being deducted | Should have been Short deducted | Balance to be | recoverable

5 deducted “ recovered /' (Rs.)

Water Water Charges@ Water / Water Charges@ Rs.

Charges@ Rs. | Rs. Charges@ Rs.
| 71210313 |9 157 148 ) 9 months @ 148=1332 1332
|' 4/13 to 3119 [ 3 157 15 [ 72 months /' @ 11088

| 154=11088
[419t00rs |57 157 Jo 0 : 0
i TOTAL / [ 12420 |
(2) L ; % ’ . ,....
Name of the Official Ms. Tarun Bala | Desigrigtion /| Dresser
Address B-312, T)(be I, Karkardooma, Defh‘j,.g/_ oA
I Period Licerise Fees & Water Chatges” _ / Net
wef Being deducted Should Have been | Short deducted / | Balance to  be | amount
' deduct x 7 recovered recoverable
i License | Water Licen Water Licedse | Water/ License | Water
' Fee@ | Charges@ | Fee Charges@ | pee@ | Charges@ | Fee@ | Charges@
,714 to | 205 130 31 196 (] 10 66 @ @ 66/- for 7011
06/2017 105/- 41 months
-| for 41 | =2706

months

; ' =4305
(7A7- | 310 196 / 310 196 0 / TN | 0 0 0
6119 | |
- 7 FOTAL. -~ # . 7011 |

Therefore, the amount may be recovered from the officer concerned and deposited
under intimation to Audit.

into govt. account

Other similar cases, if any, may also e reviewed and recoveries, if any, may be effected

under intimation to the audit.

~f e

Bl Heree g 19 o2 o

U8 N Sy

| g 1,37#_,



o

Irreqular pPayment

As per Order Nos. 1

will be admissible for the full month,

of Transport Allowance and Nursing
nce - Recovery of Rs. 13,406/.

As and 8 of Appendix-5 and OM dated 06.08.2015, Transpo

not admissible to the employees who have been absented from their duties in a full cale
due leave/training/tour etc. If the absence covers more than one month, it will no
Calendar month(s) wholly covered by absence. jf the absence covers part of g

Audit Memo. No, 09
Date: 13.09.2019

ndar month
€ admissible for
calendar month, it

department, jt revealed that fol owing

|

officials were on leave / absence for more than a m th and Transport Allowance & ursing
Allowance / PCA was paid to them as per the details giv :

(1)
' Name of the officiaj Ms. Savita Designation Dresser
SN [ Nature of | Period of Iehve /[ Rate RETaE Ty - Total
o absence from duty \ (Rs.)
il Transport 1 26.03.2016 36 3632

| Allowance | 28.05.2016 L/
2 Patients’ Care ‘ﬂ" 0 ) 2070
| Allowance Y, :
- LY AN (€. 7 23
AVARY

@) SRR oo e R bl
| Name of the official | Dy. Monalisa FDesn ation j Src(:al |
' S.N | Nature ofVeriod of leave /|Rate/(Rs) { e [
| o Allowance absence from duty B
1 [Transport 1 07.05.2018 to ‘ ?2018 @ 7704 [| |
| | Allowance 22.07.2018 7704
| 7 TOTAL Ff

Therefore, |

account under intinpation to Audit.

Other similar cases, if any, may also be r
under intimation to the audit.

Rimne. Ly, o

i i ovt.
amount may be recovered from the officer concerned and deposited into g

i i ted
iewed and recoveries, if any, may be effec

Je-

n/:;/»q RS S+o2-

K P

: Y
&,:,Ut\te-\lg] ¢ la[':w/;'t Mj}f/

(b

(4



PARA-5: Non Production of Records

Audit Memo. No. 7
Date: 11.09.2019

1. Stock Registers of all the Dispensaries falling under the jurisdiction of CDMO

(East)

2 Details of Obsolete / unserviceable / condemned items lying in store

3. Files related to “Mohalla Clinics” falling under jurisdiction of CDMO (East)
during audit period. :

4. Stock Registers of Consumable & Non consumable items pertaining to O/o
CDMO (East) and all dispensaries falling under jurisdiction of CDMO (East)
during audit period.

5. Service Postage Stamps Account and R&l Register.

[\ J N
!
(PARDEEP KUMAR)
INSPECTING AUDIT OFFICER
AUDIT PARTY NO. XXVI



e

Current Audit Report(2019-2022)

During the course of current audit,16 audit memos were issued including 01 record memos, highlighting

various irregularities with a recovery of Rs. 494872/-. As per reply provided by the unit, memo Remaining

|6 observation memos including 01 record memo, have been converted into 11 Paras ( Memo

no.5 & 16 merge) and 03 TANSs and incorporated in the current audit report as Part-1I with an outstanding
_recovery of Rs.494872/-. _ _ _ P
Mem | Subject Amount | Amount Amount | Balance| Remarks
0 pointed | Recovered | dropped
No. | | out _}__ o : '

|

I Record Memos wne R. Memo |

2 Recovery of penal interest on 1137 - -- 1137 A PARA-1 |
unspent amount of advance paid | }
for BMWM charges DISPYS East i
,_ Distt. Rs. 1137/~ | 0 S
3 Irregular claim of LTC and 73147 | - -- 73147 ,
| recovery of Rs73,147/- | L |
4 Short deduction of UTGEIS 11520 - 0 11520
subscription from the Staff
. amounting to Rs.11520/- o
3 | Providing record in r/o anti- | 0 5 0 - 0 | PARA-4 |
| smoking challan book. 4 |
6 Provide final saving certificate in 0 . 0 -- 0 PARA-5 |
r/o employees sought rebate u/s
24b and 80 C under income tax '
act. = ‘
| 7 Recovery of penal interest of 1777 ‘ - e 1777 | PARA-6 ‘
Rs.1777/- on unutilized portion of

advance sought for LTC. | !
8 Overpayment on reimbursement of 46250 - - 46250 | PARA-7 |
Special cash package equivalent in 7’
lieu of LTC fare Rs.46250/-during ; i
| | the Block 2018-21 ' ety B | =

9 Irregular credit of EL and HPL. 0 0 0 . 0 PARA-8 ‘

'
e}
N
0
~
O
(o

N\

10 Overpayment of Transport 68796 “"PARA-9
Allowance, Nursing Allowance ,
and Dress amounting to '
| Rs.68796/-
| 11 Shortcomings in Pay Bill Register. 0 0 0 0 TAN-1

12 | Shortcomings in Bill Registers. | 0 | 0 N 0 | TAN-=2
| 100887| PARA-10

[}
<o

13 | Irregular reimbursement of | 100887

| newspaper & magazine bills
| Rs.100887-.

14 Deficiency in maintenance of 0 0

Service Books _ ]

15 | Overpayment due to wrong pay | 191220 | | 191220,/ PARA-11 ‘

fixation and recovery of ' '

| Rs.1,91,220/- | |

G AT

(el |

[
=)




'~ | Rs.1,87,755/-
’- 16 Recovery of Income Tax & Cess 138 - 0 138 | PARA-05
? amounting to Rs.138/- on
: submission of final saving
i certificate for Home Loan rebate.
| Total 491467 - 491407
448 F2 haneF
Details of Current Recovery:-
Memo | Amount | Amount Amount Balance Remarks Page
No. pointed out } Recovered dropped on (Rs.) No.
(Rs.) | (Rs.) the basis of
L | reply
1720 [E1EH 0 0 1137 Para-1
03 | 73147 0 0 73147 | Para-2
04 11520 0 0 11520 | Para-3
() 1 0 0 1777 Para-4
08 46250 0 0 46250 | Para-5
10 | 68796 0 0 68796 | Para-6
el ] 100887 0 0 | 100887 | Para-7
A T 0 0 \[\"i87755 | Para-8
16 188 0 0 138 Para-5
_Total | 4

The _lﬁtejfﬁ?j:;%ﬂ% Report has been prepared on the baﬁs.qngigféﬁnatiOMrecords furnished and made
available by the C.D.M.O. (East), A-Block, Surajmal Vihar, Delhi for the period 2019-22. The Audit
disclaims any responsibility for non production of record/information or mis-information provided by the
C.D.M.O. (East), A-Block, Surajmal Vihar, Delhi The responsibility for any legal or other liabilities,
which may arise at any point of time in any way from this report, may be put on, the whole or a part of it,
lies with the C.D.M.O. (East), A-Block, Surajmal Vihar, Delhi. The Dte. of Audit is not responsible for

any legal consequences arising at any time in the future, in whatsoever manner and whatsoever ways.

Draft audit report alongwith Memo and Reply/KD files is submitted for further necessary action.

Audit Party No 21




PART-1I

CURRENT AUDIT REPORT (2019-22)

PARA No.01-  Recovery of penal interest on unspent amount of advance paid for
BMWM charges DISPYS East Distt. Rs. 1137/-
(Ref: Audit Memo No. 02 Dated: 05/08/2022)

As per Receipts and Payments Rules, 1983 u/r 162(1)(b) (i) No officer disbursing these
advances should be allowed to draw a second abstract bill without producing a detailed bill to
account for the amounts already disbursed from the last advance taken, any balance left being
at the same time refunded. In no case should the submission of the detailed bill be delayed
beyond the end of the month following that in which the advance was drawn.

Test check of Advance Bills for the audit period2019-22 revealed that an advance of
Rs.5000/- granted to Dr.Neeraj Gupta, SMO being Medical officer in charge (MOY/C) of
AAMC. Block 19, Kalyanpuri under BMWM Rules, 2016 vide ACB Bill No.176 dt.
01/06/2017and refunded unspent whole amount on 17.10.2019 vide Challan no.30
dated:20.09.2019, hence delay occurred in refund of advance.

When unutilised portion of advance not refunded, interest is chargeable on that amount
from the date of drawl to the date of recovery.

Further penal interest at 2% over GPF interest on the unspent amount of advance from
the date of draw! to the date of recovery will be charged. The details are as under:-

T

—

| Name & | Bill no. & ‘ Amoun | Date of | Unspent | Period of | Rate of Balance
designation | dateof |t of refund of | Amount | delay to Penal Amount

- Advance | advanc l Unspent | refunded refund interest as per
| | drawl _{_ e (Rs.) | amount Rs.) Rule
' Dr.Neeraj | ACBBIll 5000 ‘ 20.9.2019 | 5000/- 01.6.2017 | (7.9+2)%= | Rs. 1137/-
| Gupta. No.176 | ‘ to 9.9%
| SMO | dt. ‘ 17.10.19

| 01/06/201 | (2yrs.3m

L7 el 17d)

| Total | | Rs. 1137/-

: _ )
HOO may ensure that recovery of Rs.1137/(one thousand one hundred thirty seven only)-
pointed out after verification of facts and figures and further examine similar other cases and
make recovery accordingly, if any, under intimation to audit.
Y. WOy -
PARA No.02- Irregular claim of LTC and recovery of Rs73,147/-
(Ref: Audit Memo No. 03 Dated: 08/08/2022)

The 6" CPC had recommended that “fresh recruits “ to the central government
may be allowed to travel to their home town along with their families on three occasions in
a block of four years and to any place in India on the fourth occasion. This was accepted by

P I



the Government and orders were issued vide DOPT OM No. 3101 1/4/2008-Estt.(A) dated
23 Sept.2008.
As per DOPT OM No. 31011/3/2014-Estt.(A-IV) dated September 19,2016
Point 2:-
(i) all eligible Govt. servant may avail LTC to visit any place in NER/ A&N/J&K
against the conversion of one Home Town LTC in a four year Block
(ii) Govt. Servants whose Home Town and HQs/ place of posting are the same are not

allowed the conversion.
(iii) fresh recruits are allowed conversion of one of the three Home Town in Block year

four year applicable to them.

Test check of LTC bills provided by the Unit, revealed that Ms.Manavata Singh,
Lab.Asstt. fresh recruited on 26.11.2012(F/N) vide order no. 59/731/GBPH/Admn./2011/24539-
24543 d.19.12.12 and availed of LTC for Govt. Employees (also draw 10days Leave
encashment) to Srinagar (J&K) from New Delhi and back by Air during the Leave period w.e.f.
19.11.2018 to 23.11.2018 during the Block Year 2014-17(extended upto 2018) on 6th occasion
while the home town & HQ of the employee are same as per record i.e. Delhi., hence claim is
irregular.

'S, | Name & Bill No. & | Amount Amoun | Recovery ‘ Remarks ]
| No | Design.(Sh./Smt.) date Paid(Rs) |t amount(Rs ‘
_ admissi | .) ‘
I | ble(Rs.) | |
| | Ms.Manavata Singh, | Not found | 73,147 nil 73147 " Initial ‘
‘ Lab. Asstt. mention in appointment in |
; service GB Pant Hosp.
' book ‘ and reimbursed
5 ‘ her claim there
and entry of the |
| bill no. isnot |
' ' found mentioned
|__ SR — | in Service Book. _|
| | Total | 73,147 Nil 73,147 |

Reason of payment of this irregular claim may be elucidated to the audit and recovery of
Rs.73,147/-(Rs. Seventy three thousand one hundred forty seven only) may be made after
due verification of facts and figures under intimation to the audit.

Other similar cases may also reviewed under intimation to the audit.

PARA No.03  Short deduction of UTGEIS subscription from the Staff amounting to
Rs.11520/-

(Ref: Audit Memo No. 04 Dated: 08/08/2022)

As per MoF, DoE, GOI, OM No.F7(1)/EV/2008 dated 10.09.2010, point no.4 that it has
been decided to enhance the monthly subscription towards CGEIS and insurance coverage to the
erstwhile Group D employees placed in PB-1with Grade pay of 1800 and classified as Group C
(@30/- per month from January of the next calendar year i.eJanuary,2011 Hence, the rate of

LS T

\\x\c/



S

subscription for the scheme shall
respectively.

During the Audit it has been observed that the PHNO &
post but the subscription of U.T.G.E.LS. has d
up to December 2017 & from Jan-2018 Rs.60/-

During test check of records, it has
ubscription @ Rs. 30/-p.m has been deducte

short deduction of Rs.1 1520/- as detailed below :-

educted @ Rs.30/-
p.m.. has been deducted by the deptt.

Rs.30, Rs.60 & Rs.120 p.m. for Group C,B&A employees
Nursing Officer is group ‘B’
p.m.. instead of Rs.60/-p.m.

been observed that instead of Rs.60/-p.m, UGEIS
d in r/o following employees/teachers resulting in

- = (Fig. in Rupees)
Subscri | Subscrip _
Name of Employee | Design No. o} {ption tion Subf)cnrlptl
| N ploy ‘ 18 Period Mont | due @ | deducte
' (Sh/Mrs/Ms) ation recoverab
| 0. | | hs Rs.60/- | d @ Rs. :
le (in Rs.)
I ——————— , _p.m. | 30/- p.m.
CHANDRAKANT 01/2010 to
_l A LAKHERA ‘ PHNO \ 12/2017 96 5760 \ 2880 2880
> | CHINGRIAKLUN | PEO | 2080 | o6 | 16760 l 2880 2880
L e 1 2 12/2017
| 3 | GEETA | PHNO Q2010 9 | 5760 | 2880 l 2880
e SR g 2% 2 |
5 | KARUNA Nursing |  01/2010 to o6 = l 2880 2880
'SEHWAG | Officer | 1212017 |
Total 11520

Accordingly. recovery of Rs.11520/-
towards short recovery of UTGEIS, as detailed above ma

under intimation to the Audit.

Other similar cases, if any, may also be taken
deductions of UTGEIS at prescribed rates as referred abo

audit.

PARA No.04-

official/officer for the audit period 2019-2022:-

Providing record in r/o anti-smoking challan book.
(Ref: Audit Memo No. 05 Dated: 10/08

The HOO has to provide the information in the format given below

register/record in /0 anti-smoking challan books, issued & returne

Y- r
/2022)

along with Stock
d by the concerned

SNO. | Name  of | Name of
| oftfice/deptt. ‘ Employee
From where | to  whom
| anti- | anti
smoking | smoking
' challan challan
|book  |book

__@%ﬁ:‘fﬁ’“‘

No. of |[No. of
challan | challan
book books
issued | returned
with with
S.No. S.No.

(Rs. Eleven thousand five hundred twenty)
y be made after due verification

into account for similar action and
ve may be made under intimation to

l}/(,

~ \.,q 2'1 Q\;‘

AR T

AMOUNT CHALLAN

DEPOSITED(Rs.) | No. which
amount
deposited




s souuht | issued

5 6

1 ' o ———l, 3 4
I

HOO should prepare the detalled information in the above format with full justification and

elucidated to the next audit.

PARA No.05-

final saving certificate for Home Loan rebate. & Provide final saving
certificate in r/o employees sought rebate u/s 24b and 80C under income

tax act.

(Ref: Audit Memo No. 06 & 16 Dated: 10.08.22 & 16/08/2022)

On scrutiny of Pay

under Audit. it is found that Income Tax and Education cess was

following employees as per details given below:

(1) Ms. Sunita Sr. Asstt. F.Y (2021-22)

Bills, PBR, Income Tax Forms and Service records for the period

deducted less from the

[Particulars ‘ Amount as per Unit

Amount as per

Rule (Rs.)

‘ Remarks

s 764016

Gnoss Salan 764016 4‘ The calculation
| Less Std. Deduct|on | 50000 50000 sheets provided by
| Less 24(b) int. on H/L T103092 100424 | the Unit has rebate
Rebate e u/s 24(b) which is
Less80C 150000 150000 | notin order.
[Less goD 3000 3000 |
[Less80CCD(2) | 67964 67964 |
Less80CCD(1B) 148544 48544 '
 Taxable Income | 341416 344084 ]
| Tax Due — 45714183 4704+188 |
‘Tax Deduct ' 4571+183 J
| Qutstanding ‘ 133+5
I S
| ﬁtal 138
o i,

| S.No. | Name & Desngnatlon
| . submitted

F.Y. for which final saving for rebate u/s 24(b) certificate not

| Dr. Deepu CMO

2019-20, 2020-21,2021-2022

n

2 | Dr.Sabita, SMO 2019-20, 2020-21,2021-2022
|3 [ Drk Karuna Singh. SMO | 2019-20, 2020-21,2021-2022
(4 |br Grijesh Kumar, SMO | 2019-20, 2020- 21,2021-2022
| 5 Dr.Meenakshi Bhardwaj, \ 2019-20, 2020-21,2021-2022
| IsMO 5

6 | Dr. Rakesh Kumar _onl9 20, 2020-21,2021-2022
| | Jaiswal. Ph. _“_

—

czperr S

1

Recovery of Income Tax & Cess amounting to Rs.138/- on submission of ?J &'



-
3

| Ms. Geeta, PHN
8 | Ms. Sunita, Sr. Asstt.
HOO/DDO may seek the final saving certificate in r
‘nterest on home loan u/s 24(b) and calculation of income tax may

recovery if any.

Reason for less recovery of Income
be taken to recover the balance Income Tax of Rs.
eight only) after verificatio
Other similar cases if any,

PARA No.06-

During the scrutiny of LTC bills it was observ:
of LTC in Block Yr. 2018-21 and for which 90% advance was drawn.

As per Rule the Official should furnish railway ticket Nos., PNR No., etc. to th

— [2019-20, 2020-21,2021-2022

| 2019-20, 2020-21.

o

n of facts and figure.
may also be taken into account for similar action.

sought for LTC.

authority within 10 days of drawl of advance.

When claim submitted within stipulated time but un-utilised portion of advance n
interest is chargeable on that amount from the date of drawl to the date of recovery.
Further penal interest at 2%
date of drawl to the date of recovery wi

| designat |
| ion

| | pn_eells
Dr.Rakes | LTC-492 | 191620
 h Kartar | SRR 2

Ahuja, |
' SM.O. |

date of
Advance
drawl

019

Recovery of penal interest of Rs.1777/-

on unutilized portion of advance
(Ref: Audit Memo No. 7 Dated: 10/08/2022) t

ed that Dr.Rakesh Kartar Ahuja, SMO had availed

/o staff who are getting benefit of rebate on
be reviewed accordingly for

Tax may be elucidated to audit and necessary steps should
138 (including cess) (Rs. One hundred thirty

e competent

ot refunded,

over GPF interest on the un-utilised portion of advance from the
11 be charged. The details are as under:-

Unutilis | Period of | Rate of | Amou Remark |
of refund of | ed delay to Penal ntof |s
| advance unutilised | Amount | refund interest | Penal
(Rs.) portion refunde intere
| d (Rs.) st
(Rs.) =
18.04.201 | 103728 13/03/19 (7.9+2)y= | 1777/- Refund
9 to 9.9% Rs.95128
| & 18/04/19= /- on
172Nl (Im7d) 18.4.201
| 9 & 9&
‘ ‘ 13.03.201 Rs.8600/
9to -on
| 17.12.201 17.12.20
9= 19, both
| (10m6d) through
_}‘ - challan
Rs.
s B 1777/- |

e

osih iy



HOO may ensure that recovery

only) pointed out above after due veri
other cases and make recovery accordingly,

PARA No.07

of LTC fare Rs.46250/-during the Block 201 8-21.

Vide OM No.F.No.12(2)/2020-EII9(A)
no. 2(e) The amount both on account of leave encashment an
employee spends (i) an amount equal to the value of leave enca
times of the cash equivalent of deemed fare, as given above on purchase
of such services which carry a GST r
through digital mode and obtains a vo

vendors/service providers

number and the amount of GST paid.

(3) Head of the Departments/DDOs may mak
details given above on receipt of invoices of purch
period post the issuance of this order from the emp
package. It may be noted that in order to avail this package an emp

leave encashment and LTC fare.

Test check of LTC spl. Cash package bills re
amount as per rules . The details and amount 0

A of the aforesaid OM is given below:-

(Ref: Audit Memo No.

ate of not less than 12%

Overpayment on reimbursement of Special cash package equivalent in lieu

of Rs.1777/-(Rs. One thousand seven hundred seventy seven
fication of facts and figures. Further also examine similar
if any, under intimation to audit.

8 Dated: 10/08/2022)

MoF, DoE, Gol dated:12.10.2020 point
d fare shall be admissible if the
shment and (ii) and amount 3
of such items/availing
from GST registered
ucher indicating the GST

e reimbursement under this package as per the
ases made/services availed during the
loyees who are desirous to avail this
loyee should opt for both

vealed that the following staff had not spent the
f overpayment calculated as per the Annexure-

‘r SN | Name of | LTC Fare Expenditure | Amount Amount | Recover | Remarks

0 ' official/offi | & Leave incurred(Rs.) | Reimburse admissi |y to be
| | cer & ‘ encashment d(Rs.) ble(Rs.) | made(R
|| designation | (Rs.) s) |

‘ 1. | Dr. | Rs.80000/- | 2,46,950/- Leave Leave 969+ | Exp. To be
- | Arunima (@Rs.20000 encashment | encash | 1453= incurred=
‘ | Hazra, & Leave —Rs.45420/ | ment=R | 2422/- Rs.290918/
| | SMO | encashment -& Fare s.44451/

. | ‘ Rs.50918/- Value= & Fare
| Rs.68129/- | Value=

N 66676/

| [ Total | 113549 111127 | 2422

| e Dr. Neera] ‘ Rs.80000/- | 109613/- 80000 36172/~ | 43828/- \ Services

| Gupta, @Rs.20000 availed but

| SMO ‘ no invoices
- __| S S annexed.

| [Totat | 109613 80000 36172 | 43828 |

HOO may ensure that recovery of Rs.46250/-(Rs. forty six thousand two hundred fifty only)
pointed out above after due verification of facts and figures.

Further also examine similar other cases and make recovery accordingly, if any, un

to audit.

®o -

der intimation

o]



ey \ B
S AM -~ S
PARA No.08-  Irregular credit of EL and HPL.
(Ref: Audit Memo No. 09 Dated: 10/08/2022)

Earned Leave:-The credit for the half-year in which a Government servant is appointed
will be afforded at the rate of 2-1/2(two and half)days for each com pleted calendar month of
service which he is likely to render in the calendar half-year in which he is appointed- Rule
27(1)

Half Pay Leave:- Half Pay leave is credited in advance at the rate of 10 days on the Ist of
January and 1* of July every year. The advance credit for the half-year in which a Government
servant is appointed will be at the rate of 5/3days for each completed calendar month of
service he is likely to render in the half-year in which he is appointed.-Rule 28

Test check of service books revealed that the credit of EL and HPL in the leave account of
the following were not in order. The detail is as under:

|'S.No. TN;ne of the official & Irregular credit of EL BeL.
designation(Sh./Smt) \

| 1. |Sunita, ANM ~ [EL
I—Z_. o _\_/is@l@ah_ani;Statical Asstt. EL
3. Sua@ANM__ EL
(4. |Komal.lANM EL, HPL

Recast the Leave account of above mentioned staff as per rules under intimation to the audit.
Other similar cases may also be reviewed and recast their leave account as pet rules under
intimation to the audit.
PARA No.09- Overpayment of Transport Allowance, Nursing Allowance and Dress ¥ - \
amounting __to Rs.68796/-

(Ref: Audit Memo No. 10 Dated: 10/08/2022)

As per TA rules, Transport Allowance Nursing Allowance and Dress is not admissible
during absence from duty for a full calendar month due to leave/Summer
vacation/CCL/Training/Tour etc. However, if the absence covers part of any calendar month, it
will be admissible for full month.

Ministry of Finance Department of Expenditure GOl As per OM No. 19051/03/2013-E-
[V Dated 19.07.2018 that Nursing Allowance will be admissible to Nursing personnel during
absence of more than 30 date due to leave, training, tour etc, however, duration of such leave
will be restricted to maximum 60 days. Beyond 60 days leavel absence, the Nursing Allowance
will not be admissible. .

P e ‘."(“'j
. P

\‘\
i ¥

During the test check of records, it has been revealed that the office had made the payment
of Transport Allowance to the following employees during their leave of full calendar month as

per details given below:-

Bor —

J

H
i
i



B i_Name_&  Desig. of | TPT Allowance | Name of Month | Total Amount |
‘ No.  employee (Sh./Smt) paid per month Months | Recoverable
e Ry | (Rs.)
B Savita. ANM 4716x3=14148 | October 2021 to 3 | 14148
et - _J» Dec-2021
‘ 2 | J 4824x2=9648 | Jan-22 to Feb-22 2 ‘ 9648
L l GRAND TOTAL (A) | 23796 _T
‘ S. No. Name& Name of | Nursing Dress Total Amount
Desig. of | Month Allowance Months Recoverable
‘ ' employee ‘ (Rs.)
B ((Sh./Smt) |
| I. Savita, ANM | October- | 7200 1800 5 7200x5=36000
| 21 to Feb- 1800x5=9000
- 22
f_ _____jf:__ | GRAND TOTAL (B) 45000 j

Reasons for payment of Transport Allowance during leave for complete calendar month
amounting to (A+B) Rs. 23796+45000= Rs.68796/- may please be elucidated to audit and
necessary steps should be taken to recover the said amount from the concerned officials and
deposit in Govt. account after due verification of records. Other similar type of cases may
also be reviewed at your own level under intimation to audit.

PARA No.10- Irregular reimbursement of newspaper & magazine bills Rs.100887/-. Vv
(Ref: Audit Memo No. 13 Dated: 11/08/2022)

Government of N.C.T. of Delhi, General Administrative Department vide their
office memorandum No. F2/108/2000-CTE/Part-1/2828-34 dated 06/09/2013 prescribed the
conditions of entitlement of newspaper/magazines on the basis of recommendation given by the
sixth central pay commission. According to this memorandum, officers drawing grade pay of Rs.
10000/-. Rs.8900/- and Rs. 8700/-can purchase the Indian newspapers/Indian magazines of their
own choice through vendors with the limits of three Indian newspapers and two Indian

magazines.

During the test check the record of reimbursement of newspaper/magazine, it was
observed that the following officers have claimed for the magazine and newspaper which were
irregular as per rule. The details are given below:-

(1) The Economist which is not an Indian magazine, it is an English language magazine
owned by the economist group and edited at office in London,. So the amount reimbursed
by the department for this magazine is irregular and needs to be recovered.

ey -18°
¥y



|-_
M
|
|
Ll

(2) FEMINA magazine is a monthly ma
MO was reimbursed of 02 magazines in p

gazine costing Rs.60/- but Dr.Ahmad Nadeem Lari,
lace of Olmagazine for which the doctor is

entitled.
['S.No | Name of o_ﬁ'lczr_r@me of | Period of claim Amount Amount | Remarks
5 News reimbursed  for | to be
! Paper/Maga the News | recovere
| | zine Paper/Magazine d (Rs.)
| DI - (Rs)
| Dr. Ahmad ‘ Femina Nov-17, Jan-18 to | 120x4=480 240/ Monthly
' Nadeem  Lari, March.18 Magazine
MO, Bill no.188 @ Rs.60/-
|i dt.20.03.20 ‘ ol
| Dr. HarleenTThe April.19 to Sept 1400x6=8400 8400 ke
| Kaur SMO, | Economist 19 British
Bill No.123 dt. | Magazine
040820 |
' Dr. Renu Jain:ﬁ"he Jan 19 to Jan 20 1420x9=12780 19880 The
| SMO, Bill ‘ Economist 1775x4=7100 British
| No.123 dt. Magazine
: ()4.08._20 e __‘
Dr.Arcana TThe Feb 19 to Jan 20 | 1420x12=17040 17040 The
Prakash,SMO, Economist British
Bill No.123 dt. ‘ Magazine
| 04.08.20 =L |
| Dr. Grijesh ‘ The Jan 19 to Dec 19 | 1400x12=16800 16800 The
| Kumar, SMO, ‘ Economist British
Bill No.123 dt. Magazine
| 04.0820 |
| Dr. Rakesh | NBT Jan 19 to June 19 | 3000 2087+ | Reimburse
: Kartar  Ahuja, | HT Rs.913 3000 1130= ment  be
SMO. Bill | July to Dec.19 Rs.3217 | made only
No. 123 dt. ‘ Rs.1870 newspaper
| 04.08.20 | that
1 N = _17 delivered..
Dr.  Anuradha | The Feb 19 to Feb 20 | 1420x13=18460 18460 The
Singh,  SMO, | Economist British
| Bill No.123 dt.‘ Magazine
1040820 | g =
Di Pratibha | The Oct 18 to March | 1400x6=8400 8400 The
| Meen, MO, Bill | Economist | 19 British
| No.459 | Magazine
dt.03.12.19
| D) MonaLisaﬁhe Jan 19 to June 19 | 1300x4=5200 5200+ The
Borah, SMO, | Economist 1625x2=3250 3250= British
Bill  No459| Rs.8450 | Magazine

Cshet,



[ dt.03.12.19 ‘ |

. ) ' Total 100887

Necessary Steps may be taken to recover the amount of Rs.100887/- (Rs.oné lac
eight hundred eighty seven only) after due verification of facts and figures under intimation to
the audit. Other Similar cases may also be reviewed and necessary action may be taken
accordingly under intimation to audit.

PARA No.11-Overpayment due to wrong pay fixation and recovery of Rs.1,91,220/-
(Ref: Audit Memo No. 15 Dated: 16/08/2022)

The Commissioon observes that the entry level qualification of the Dressers should be
ClassXIl with three years’ experience of dressing of wounds. Subject to this revision, the
Commission recommends a higher GP 2000 for Dressers. Further, the existing incumbent not
possessing the revised qualification may be granted replacement pay level for the time being.
They may be granted the pay level corresponding to GP 2000 after acquiring the revised
qualification or on completion of five years in the pay level corresponding to GP 1800,
whichever is earlier.

Test check of service books revealed that Sh. Shailesh Kumar, Dresser appointed vide
OFFICE ORDER No.F.5(28)/2018/comp. apptt./DHS/HQ/278-87 dated 27.05.2020 and taken on
strength of this Directorate of Health Services, GNCT of Delhi w.e.f. 30.10.2019(F/N) and the
pay had been fixed with Pay Rs.21700/- of Pay scale(21700-69100) Index 1, Level-3 as per i
CPC in CDMO East district w.e.f. 30.10.2019 which was irregular as per 7" CPC mentioned
above. The Revised Pay fixation is as under and accordingly DUE-DRAWAN statement is
prepared and annexed herewith:-

Particulars Date w.e.f./ Basic pay as per | Basic Pay as per S/ Book

Annual | Rule | _

increments | Band Level | Band Pay Level i

s B Pay : : i

Pay as on | 30/10/2019 18000 [EE] 21700 sz l

. Payason 01/07/20 18500 L-1 22400 IS =in g |

Pay as on 01/07/21 19100 L-1 23100 ' L-3

. Pay ason | 01/07/22 19700 L-1 23800 ‘ L-3 |

. DNI 01/07/23 B

AnamountofRs.:l-S?c-;f;jrSf-( es SevenThousand
~ (I g ey = D

ondy) had been overlaa:mth% official as per due dr¢ ent (Annexure-"A’) due to"wrong

pay fixation.

Recovery be made after due verification of facts and figures under intimation to the audit.

N/

Inspecting Audit Officer
Audit Party No. XXI



(o8]

S

PART-III
TEST AUDIT NOTES (2019-2022)

TAN No.01-  Shortcomings in Pay Bill Register.

(Ref: Audit Memo No. 11 Dated: 11/08/2022)
During test-check of PBR, following irregularities were noticed:

Page counting certificate duly signed by the DDO which is required to be recorded on the
first page of the PBR has not been found recorded for the period during currant Audit.

The mandatory information/details of the officials (which was required to be written on the
upper part of each page) were also not found filled completely in some cases of the PBRs.
The other details like Pay-band, Level of Pay, address, DOB, DOJ, DOS, details of
loan/advances/ refunds, etc were not recorded in the PBRs, which is incorrect. Needful may
be done now and shown to audit.

Numerous cutting and overwriting were noticed in the PBRs. but not attested by the
HOO/DDO.

Monthly entries of Pay and Allowances entered in the PBRs have not been signed by the
DDO.

Index has not prepared alphabetically.

Total of all columns have not done for the purpose of Income Tax calculation.

Some recoveries have been made in same head but their details have not been mentioned in
PBR. In the absence it could not be verified that under which head the recovery has been
made.

Needful may be done and compliance be shown to audit.
TAN No.02 Shortcomings in Bill Registers.
(Ref: Audit Memo No. 12 Dated: 11/08/2022)

On scrutiny of Bill Registers for the years for the audit period 2019-20 to 2021-22,
following shortcomings have been observed by the audit.

|. Page counting certificate has not been recorded on the first page of the register.

2. Signature of DDO- Particulars of every bill presented to PAO need to be entered at Col.
2 of the bill register and its net amount in Col. 3. Further, these entries must be attested
by the DDO at Col-4 at the time of signing the bill and before presentation to PAO. But,
it was noticed that DDO has not signed the bill registers during the audit period.

|U8]

Blank Col-,5,6, 8 - Col. 5,6,,8 should be completed so as to check the actual amount
admitted/passed by the PAO office and timely receipt of cheque/payment, but the same
has never been completed in respect of any of the financial year under audit period.

g W



audit.

Blank Col 11, 12- Col. 10,11 and 12 of the bill register indicate the cheque no./date
received against the bill present to the PAO and which must be attested by the DDO in
Col. 12 at the time of making necessary entry into the Cash Book. But the entries were
not attested in any case.

Cutting and Over writings: There were a number of cuttings and over writings in the
Bill register, but these cuttings and over-writings have not been attested by the DDO,
which is irregular.

Bill No.60 dated 03.05.21 & Bill No.61 dated 03.05.21 do not have particulars of the
bills.

Head of School is advised that rectifications of the above irregularities may be made and
to be shown to audit.
Necessary steps may be taken to remove the above discrepancies under intimation to

TAN No.03-  Deficiency in maintenance of Service Books

(Ref: Audit Memo No. 14 Dated: 16/08/2022)

During the test check of Service Book provided by the school, the following deficiency are
observed:-

(i)

(i)

(iii)

(iv)

v)

Entry of Aadhar Number has not been made in most Service Books as per instructions
circulated by the Pr. Secretary (Finance), Finance Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi
vide No.F.3(03)/2015/T-1/Pr. AO/2017-26 dated 10/09/2013.

Verification and communication of qualifying service after 18 years of service or 5
years before retirement.- As per Rule 32 of CCS (Pension) Rules, on completion of 18
years or 5 years before the date of retirement, whichever is earlier, verification of services
of the Government servant concerned should be completed and a certificate of
verification issued to him in the prescribed form (Form 24). However the service has not
been got verified in any case.

‘Home Town’ declaration under LTC scheme to be kept in the service book — the
declaration will be kept in the Service Book. Home Town declaration entry was not
found in Service Book in many cases.

GPF Account Number- to be entered on the right hand top of page 1 by means of a
rubber stamp as soon as the official is admitted to GPF. GPF A/c No. not mentioned in
some Service Books.

Practical guidelines on the maintenance of Service Book - instructions/ guidelines

contained on the inner cover pages of the printed Service Book will be followed. in
addition, some practical guidelines are below:-

e



(vi)

(vii)

(viii)

(ix)

(x)

(xi)

(xii)
(xiii)

(xiv)

(xv)

(A) Opening of Service Book - Name to be written both in English and in Hindi on the
outer cover. Reference to the original documents verified to be made for (i) Date of
Birth (ii) Educational Qualification,(iii) Technical Qualifications and (iv) Caste
Certificate for SC/ST/OBCs.

Annual Verification of Services.- Verification of Services will be completed annually
along with pay slip for the month of April every year and certificate of verification
recorded in the Service Book after ensuring correctness of the entries.

In the case of Transfer — Certificate will be recorded for the period up to the date for
which pay is drawn by the office, even if it is part of the month/ year. The new office
should verify whether certificate has been recorded correctly and agrees with LPC.

Verification for the remaining period — before submitting pension papers to the
pension sanctioning authority, verification will be completed for the remaining period of
service up to retirement.

Leave-Account — in many Service Book Leave A/C has cutting and Overwriting &
fluids in various entries. Entries should be Clear and Order in respect of Special leave,
summer Vacation duty may be pasted in the Service Books.

Photograph: Vide GID below SR 197, a photograph of the Government servant is to be
affixed on the right hand corner of the Service Book. However in several cases the
photographs are not affixed or very old.

First page of Service Book having details of the employee should be filled up properly
and completely. it is observed that many details are formed blank such as Finger Print,
Caste. identification marks etc. :

Impression of finger prints not found in the first page of the Service books in many
cases.

Order of pay fixation on promotion and upgradation not found written or pasted in the
Service Books.

Entries of verification of character and the antecedents of the employees, not found in
the Service Books.

Documents in /o declaration of nominees in gratuity& pension are not found attached
in the Service Books.

Necessary steps should be taken for proper maintenance of Service Books/ Leave
Account under intimation to audit.

ASO IAO

Audit Party No.21



